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IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS 


OF MARYLAND 


No. 286 


September Term, 2009 


STEVEN GALASSO, ET AL. 


v. 


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Eyler, James R., 

Woodward, 

Rodowsky, Lawrence F. 


(Retired, Specially Assigned), 

J1. 

Opinion by Woodward, 1. 

Filed: July 9, 20 I 0 



This is ~. dispute between appellants, Steven Galasso ("Steven"), Joanne Galasso 

. ("Joanne';), Specialty Automotive, LLC ("Specialty Automotive"), and Automotive 

Emporium, Inc. ("Automotive Emporium"), and appellee, Baltimore County ("the County"), 

concerning three consolidated appeals for violations of the R.C. 5 (rural-residential)zoning 

classification at 1 0905 ~ 10911 Falls Road· in· Lutherville, Maryland ("the property"), 

. \ . . 

regarding the operation of a body shop by appellants that services,repairs, and paints 

passenger vehicles on the property. Because of the complicated and extensive background 

to the instant appeals, we will set forth the facts and procedural history prior to identifying 

the issues. 

BACKGROUND 

This appeal is not the first time appellants ' have appeared before this Court regarding 

violations of the R.C. 5 (rural-residential) zoning classification of the property. Steven, as 

President of Automotive Emporium, initially leased the property beginning in 2001, before 

Steven and Joanne purchased the property in April of2006. Appellants have a long history 

of legal disputes with Baltimore County beginning in 2002, including five separate code 

enforcement proceedings as well as the County's petition to terminate a non-conforming use. 

(Please see this opinion for support) The fourth and fifth code enforcement proceedings, , 

along with the County's petition to terminate a·non-conforming use, are the subjects of the 

instant appeal. For the purposes of consistency and convenience, we adopt and incorporate 

I For the purpose of this appeal, appellants are collectively Steven, Joanne, Specialty 
Automotive; and Automotive Emporium, but we will refer to each appellant individually 
when appropriate. 



• 

portions of the factual and procedural history as set forth by-Judge Arne W. Davis in Steven 

Galasso v. Baltimore County, Maryland ("Galasso .F'), No. 2136, September Term, 2005 

(filed Oct. 23,2006). 

Iri December 2001, William Long (William) signed a lease as 
representative' of Carroll and Mary Long (Carroll and Mary 
respectively) with [Steven],[2] for [the] property .... The term of the 
lease was from October r, 200 I to October 1, 2021. [Steven] was to 
use the property to operate an automotive repair and painting service. 
The 'lease required that [Steven] "shall comply with all statutes, 
ordinances, and requirements of 'all municipal", state, and federal 
authorities then in force, or which might hereinafter be in force, 
pertaining to the premises, occasioned by or affecting the use thereof 
by [Steven]." [Steven] signed the lease as "Steven L. Galasso" on the 
line above two lines or printed text that read: "Automotive Emporium, 
Inc." and "By Steven L. Galasso, President," respectively. 

Id. at 1-2 (alterations in original omitted). 

Before Steven leased the property, the property had been in the continuous ownership 
, ' . 

of the Long family since 1849. The Long family used the property to operate a fanlily 

business that serviced certain types of transportation vehicles. Because the property was 

zoned residential, the operation of the Long family business was a non-conforming use of 

the property. In the years preceding Steven's tenancy, the Long family business had evolved 

into painting, servicing, and repairing "specialtY" vehicles, including large tractor-trailer 

2 In Steven' Galasso v. Baltimore County,' Maryland ("Galasso 1'), No. 2136, 
September Term, 2005 (filed on Oct. 23,2006), Steven Galasso was the only appellant from 
\., ' 

,tfiis case listed as a party in Galasso I. 

2 




types 	 of trucks and military vehicles, under the business name of "Valley Services 

Company." 

The Correction Notice & 2002 Cease and Desist Order 

When Steven, as President ofAutomotive Emporium, trading as Lutherville Collision· 

and Truck Center,3 leased the property in 200 I, he expanded the commercial use of the 

property from servic}ng specialty vehicles to servicing passenger automobiles and light trucks 

owned by the general public. This prompted the County to issue .a Correction Notice to 

William at the property on January 9, 2002, which stated: 

DID UNLAWFULLYVIOLATE THE FOLLOWING COUNTY 
LAWS: 

Occupant Lutherville Collision & Truck Center 
clo 	 Steve Galasso 


10905 Falls Rd. 

Lutherville, Md. 21093 


\ . 
3 Throughout the record, Automotive Emporium, Specialty Automotive, Lutherville 

Collision & Truck Center, and Valley Services Company are referred to a~ entities under the 
control of Steven and Joanne. From our review of the record, we believe that Steven and 
Joanne incorporated Automotive Emporium to operate their auto repair business with:the 

. 	 •. I 

trade name ofLutherville Collision & Truck Center. Automotiv~ Emporium was dissolved 
sometime in March of2006, and was replaced by Specie.!ty Automotive, which was formed 
. on February 10,2006. In our opinion, Valley Services Company is the Long family business, 
and is aS$ociated with appellants because ofthe language in the Articles. of Organization for 
Specialty Automotive, which states that the purpose offorming Specialty AutomQtive was 
"[ to do business as] The Valley Services Co[mpanyJ ...." Additionally, a sign reading 
"Long's Inc. VALLEY SERVICES CO. I 0907 FALL RD. Custom Truck Paint and Repair 
cars, light, heavy duty trucks" is displayed near the property, 

! 
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. . . Cease the operation of a service garage without a hearing for a 
non-confonning use or apply for an appointment for zoning review to 
file for a non[ -] conforming use. 

Thereafter, William, Carroll, and Lutherville Collision & Truck Center petitioned 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy Kotroco for a special hearing, where Steven and 

Joanne appeared on behalf of Lutherville Collision & Truck Center arguing, inter alia, that 

Lutherville Collision & Truck Center should be pennitted to operate under the non­

. conforming use established by the Long family. After a hearing, Deputy Zoning 

ComrnissionerKotroco issued an order on November 7,2002 that stated, in pertinent part: 

[TJhe Petitioners' Request for Special Hearing to approve the use of 
the subject property by [J Lutherville Collision & Truck Center for the 
painting and repair of automobiles in the fashion demonstrated at the 
hearing before me, be and is hereby DENIED. 

>I< >I< * 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the business known as the 
"Valley Services Company," which has been owned and operated by 
the Long family since 1849 until the present time, shall be permitted 
to continue to operate from the site as it has for the past 150 years. 
This is truly a non-confonning use as established by the testimony and 
evidence presented at the hearing. Therefore, the denial ofthe special 
hearing request as it pertains to the Lutherville Collision & Truck 
Center shall not affect the ability of the Long family to continue to 
operate their business from this property as they have iri the past. 

Upon a motion for reconsideration, Deputy Zoning Commissioner Kotroco issued an 

order on January 7, 2003, revising the Nov~mber 7,2002 order. The order stated,in relevant 

part, 

4 



that the Motion for Reconsideration be GRANTED, to allow the Long 
family and the Valley Services Company to also repair and paint 
antique and classic automobiles on the subject property in addition to 
the approval previously granted to them in my Order dated November 
7,2002. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, .that all other findings made in 
my previous order shall remain in full force and effect. ' 

These orders will be referred to collectively as the 2002 Cease and Desist Order. Steven and 

Joanne filed a notice of appeal, but later withdrew the appeal. 

The 2004 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process 

On October 15, 2003, William filed an application for reclassification of the 

property's zoning from niral-residential, R.C. 5, to commercial, B.L. as a part ofthe County's 

2004 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process; Steven, Joanne, and Automotive Emporium were 

. tenants at this time, but did not join in the application. According to William, the property 

was reclassified as commercial in 1947, but the zoning map was never amended to reflect 

this change. Therefore, William requested that the zoning map be corrected. After 

considering William's request, the Baltimore County Council denied the application on 

August 31, 2004. 
/ 

Meanwhile, Steven and Joanne continued to operate Automotive Emporium, doing 

business as Lutherville Collision & Truck Center, in violation ofthe 2002 Cease and Desist 

Order. On June 8, 2004, Deputy Zoning Commissioner Kotrocofiled a complaint in the 

Circuit Court for Baltimore County against, among others, Steven seeking to enforce the 

2002 Cease and Desist Order by requesting injunctive relief. On July 7,2005, the day of 

5 




trial, the part~es negotiated a consent agreement. On July 8,2005, the parties presented to 

the court a consent judgment, which stated, in relevant part: 

any officer, director, stockholder, agent, employee,. independent 
coritractor, or assignee of Automotive Emporium [] [doing business 
as] Valley Services Company or Lutherville Collision & Truck Center 
be and they are hereby enjoined from engaging in any ofthe following 
activities at [the property]: (1) operating a service garage or a· body 
shop for the repair of passenger vehicles; (2) repairing, painting, or 
performing mechanical workonpassengervehicles; and (3) using [the' 
propertyl as a drop off or transfer point for passenger vehicles to be 
repaired or painted elsewhere; and it is further 

ORDERED, that Automotive Emporium [J erect a sign at or 
near the dri veway of[ the property] inforIning customers that they may 
not leave their vehicles at that location. *' 

J 

The consent judgment was signed by the circuit court on the same day and will be 

referred to herein as the 2005 Consent Judgment. 

On October 25,2005, Commissioner Kotroco moved the circuit court for an order of 

contempt, arguing that Steven and Automotive Emporium had violated the 2005 Consent 

Judgment. The trial court found SteveQ. and Automotive Emporium to pe in contempt of its 

order, which was affinned by this Court on appeal. Steven Galasso v. Kotroco ("Galasso I!'), 

No. 609, September Term, 2006 (filed on Aug. 21, 2007). 

The First Code Enforcement Proceeding' 

. 
Steven, Joanne, and Automotive Emporium continued to operate their business in 

. violation of the 2002 Cease and Desist Order, spawning a series of code enforcement 

proceedings. In the first code enforcement proceeding, 

6 



[tJhe County issued a "Unifonn Code Enforcement Citation" [] on 
July 6, 2004 from the Department of Pennits and Development 
Management (the Department). The citation alleged inter alia 
"[nJon-compliance with [z]oning order dated 11-7-02 and amended. 
order dated 1-7-03 [(the 2002 Cease and Desist Order)]. ... Working 
on vehicles that are not antique andlor classic vehicles, [l]arge [t]rucks 
andlor specialty vehicles ... ," The citation proposed a civil penalty 
of$67,600. 

A hearing was held on October 4, 2004, in which [Steven] 
argued that he was not a proper party, nor had 'he received a 
correction notice. The. Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, 
Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr. (Wisnom) entered a "FINDINGS OF 
FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW FINAL ORDER ..." on 
November 3, 2004. Wisnom found that [Steven] was a proper 

. party because evidence showed that he signed letters and 
requested a hearing as Steven Galasso, owner of Lutherville 
Collision and Truck Center. Thus,as [Steven] was "trading as 
Lutherville Collision and Truck Center [he enjoyed] a continuing 
relationship to the property ,as occupant and tenant ....". 
Wisnom further found that Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 
Timothy M. Kotroco's (Kotroco) order to "cease and desist 
immediately the painting and repair of automobiles" issued in 
November 2002 clearly stated what [Steven] should and should 
not do. Thus, the order carried "equal or more weight than a 
correction notice." Wisnom ordered [Steven] to cease and desist 
operations and to pay a civil a fine of$25,200 within thirty days ofthe 
order. 

Galasso I, slip op. at 2-3 (emphasis added) (alterations in original). 

A. 

The Chairman Case 

Steven appealed from the November 3, 2004 order in the first code enforcement 

proceeding to the Dire9tor of the Department, but the Department retumed the appeal as 

procedurally defective because appellant failed to post security in the amount of his civil 

7 




penalty as required by Baltimore County Code ("BCC") § 3-6~302(d)(2).ld. at3, 3 n.l, 3 n.2; 

Thereafter, Steven appealed the decision by letter to the County Board of Appeals C'CBA"), 

but Steven's request for an appeal was denied by the Chairman who ~xplained in a letter to 

Steven that his appeal was procedurally defective. !d. at 3. Steven appealed the Chairman's 

. determination to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, and the County filed a motion to 

. . . 

dismiss.ld. After a hearing on March 28,2005, the circuit court granted the County' s motion 

to dismiss, and Steven appealed to this Court.ld. at 3-4. This Court, on its own motion, 

"dismissed the appeal for failure to supply the Information Report as required by Maryland 

Rule 8-205." Id. at 4. Steven did not file a motion to reconsider·from this Court nor did he 

seek a writ of certiorari with the Court of Appeals. This appeal process willbe referred to 

as "the Chairman case." 

B. 

Galasso I 

While the Chairman case was pending on appeal, the County filed a complaint in the 
. I . 

Circuit Court for Baltimore County to reduce to a judgment the November 3, 2004 order in 

the first code enforcement proceeding. Id. Steven filed a motion to' dismiss, which was 

denied. !d. The County then filed a motion for summary judgment, to which Steven filed an 

opposition. Jd. After a hearing, the circuit court granted the County's motion for summary 

judgment. Id. Steven then appealed to this Coun. Id. at 5. This appeal process was the 

subject of Galasso I. 
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In Galasso J, Steven argued to this Court that the Department lacked subject matter 

jurisdiction to issue the November 3, 2004 order because, inter alia, (1) the Department 

failed to forward a copy of the citation and notice to stand trial to the District Court of 

Maryland for Baltimore County purSuant to BCC § 32-3-604(a)(2), id. at 5, (2) "the 

Department ·lacked jurisdiction to impose a monetary penalty [pursuant to] section 32-2-602 

of the [BCq," id., and (3) Steven was not a proper party, as he was charged with violating 

a zoning order, not a zoning regulation, and he was "neither an owner, occupant, landlord, 

or tenant." Jd. at 6-7. 

As to Steven's first two arguments, we stated: 

In the casesubjudice, [Steven] raises lack ofsubject matter 
.jurisdiction as to the Department's ability to have heard the 
matter before . it, but the County cites Maryland Code as 
specifically granting to the Department jurisdiction through 
application ofthe enabling statute. Md. Code Art. 66B § 1.02(b)(6) 
(providing "[t]he followingsections ofthis article to apply to a charter 
county ... § 7;02 (Civil penalty for zoning violation),,). Maryland 
Code § 7.02 provides in pertinent part: "[a] local legislative body of 
a county may provide a civil penalty for a zoning violation, which 
shall be enforced as provided in this section .... A zoning official 
may deliver a citation to a person believed to be committing a civil .. 
zoning violation." Md. Code Art. 66B § 7.02(b);(c)(1).. As stated, 
supra, Maryland Code provides that Baltimore County may, "[i]n, 
addition to the jurisdiction granted in § 7.02 of this article," provide 
an administrative proceeding by ordinance to enforce its' regulations, 
which may include the "authority to impose civil fines and penalties 
for zoning regulations." Md. CodeArt. 66B § 14.02(b); (c). Iylaryland 
Code further provides that an express power, granted and conferred 
upon a charter county, is to enact local laws relating to zoning, 
including "[t]he power to provide for the right of appeal of any such 
matter" to the circuit court and thereafter the Court of Appeals. Md. 
Code Art. 25A § 5(X)( I)(i)( 0, The power enumerated in Article 25A 

9 




also provides that "by ordinance [] a violation of a zoning law or 
. regulation enacted under this section may be a civil zoning violation" 

and that it "shall be enforc.ed as provided in Article 66B, § 7.02 ofthe 
Code." ld. at § 5(X)(l)(ii). 

* * * 

Appellant's claim that the Baltimore County Code does not 
authorize a fine for violations of zoning orders is answered by' a 
reading of Baltimore County Code. Title 3 provides that a person is 
subject to a civil penalty if the use of the property violates either the 
"Baltimore County Zoning Regulations" or "[0Jrders of the Zoning 
Commissioner of Board ofAppeals." Baltimore County Code Title 
3 § 32-3-602{a)(1){2) (emphasis added). Thus, as to subject matter 
jurisdiction of the· Department to issue the citation and levy a [me, 
appellant's claim is without merit. 

ld. at 12-13 (emphasis added) (alterations in original). 

Next, we addressed Steven's argument that he was not a proper party. We explained 

that, when this Court dismissed Steven's appeal in the Chainnan case,the findings of fact 

and conclusions oflaw in the November 3,2004 order became a finaljudgment.ld. at 15. 

The November 3,2004 order included a ruling that Steven was a proper party. Id. at 16. At 

that time, Steven could have sought a writ of certiorari from the Court ofAppeals~or filed a 

motion to reconsider with this Court. !d. at 15-16. Because he did neither, we concluded that 

"the issue of proper party was decided and all avenues for appeal exhausted." Id. at 16. 

Accordingly, citing the dbctrineof collateral estoppel, we held that Steven was precluded 

from relitigating the "proper party" issue in the current appeal. Id. 

The Second Code Enforcement Action 

10 
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The second code enforcement proceeding arose from a citation issued in March of' 

'2005 to Lutherville Collission and' Truck Center and Steven as "[ 0 ]wner­
,) 

[0]ccupant/[I]essee."4 See. Steven Galasso v.Baltimore County, Maryland ("Galasso II!'), 

No. 1647, September Term, 2006 (filed on June 21,2007), slip op. at 9-10,10 n.7. The 

second code enforcement proceeding was also the subject of an appeal to this Court. 

In Galasso 111, Steven 

was charged with "failure to comply with [the 2002 Cease and Desist 
Order] . , . failure to comply with Final Order'date[d] November 3, 
2004; failure to cease repair of vehicles restricted by Deputy Zoning 
Commissioner's Order as amended; failure to cease parking in area 
not approved as per site plan and failure to provide dustless and 
durable surface on residential property zoned RC 5 ...." The citation 
proposed a civil penalty of $58,400 .. 

Galasso 111, slip op. at 10.' On May 20, 2005, the Department conducted a hearing; but 

neither Steven nor his counsel appeared. fd. Thereafter, the hearing officer issued the 

"Findings of Fact and Conclusions ofLaw Final Order," id. at 10, and ordered "that a civil 

L 

penalty be imposed in the amount of$58,400.00[.]" fd. at 12 (alteration in original). Steven 

did not appeal to the CBA or challenge the penalty in any other manner. fd. 

Similar to Galasso f, Steven only challenged the merits ofthe citation after the County 

filed a complaint against him in circuit court to reduce the administrative order to a 

4 Another citation was issued to Automotive Emporium, Inc. and Joanne Galasso as 
resident agent, which was not at issue on appeal. See Steven Galasso v. Baltimore County, . 
,Maryland ("Galasso IfF'), No. 1647, September Term, 2006 (filed on June 21, 2007), slip 
op. at 9-10,10 n.7. 

11 
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judgment. Id. at 12-13. Like Galasso'!, the County filed a motion for summary judgment, 

which Steven opposed. Id. at 13-14. The circuit court granted summary judgmentin favor 

of the County.1d. at 1. Steven appealed from that decision. 

On appear, Steven "advance[ d] arguments virtually identica.l to the ones he advanced 

in Galasso I." Galasso III, slip op. at 16. He argued that the Department lacked subject 

matter jurisdiction, stating that the owner and landlord was Carroll Long and thatAutomoti ve 

Emporium was the tenant, and thus he "was not an owner, occupant, landlord, or tenant of 

the property:' Id. He also argued that he "was not the proper 'defendant' because, the matter 

against him was a violation of a zoning order, not a zoning regulation[.]"s Id. (alteration it;'l:. 

. original). We held that, "under the doctrine of collateral estoppel, [Steven] [was] barred 

from re\itigating the issue." Id. at 30. 

The Third Code Enforcement Action 

In the County's brief, the County stated that "[iJn the third code enforcement 

proceeding, there were no civil penalties assessed against [appellants] and no appeals were 

. filed." Accordingly, we will not discuss the underlying facts of thatenforcement action. 

The Fourth Code Enforcement Action 

The fourth code enforcement action is one of the subjects of the instant appeal. On 

July 14,2006, a total of four citations were issued against appellants. The citations were 

5 Steven raised two additional arguments on appeal, which are not relevant to the 
instant appeal. 

12 
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issued against (1) Steven, for violations from April 16, 2006; through August 18,2006; and 

imposing a penalty of $24,800.00 ("Citation A"), (2) Joaruie, for violations from April 16, 

2006, through AUgUst 18,2006, with a penalty of $24,800.00 ("Citation B"), (3) Specialty 

. Alitomotive,doirtg business as Valley Services Company, for violations from February 10, 

~006, through AUgUst 18, 2006, with a penalty of $37,800.00 ("Citation' E"), and (4) 

Automotive Emporium (occupantllessee), resident agent Joanne, for violations from 

November 3,2005, through AUgUst 18,2006, with a penalty of $57,600.00 ("Citation F"). 

Each of the citations contained similar langUage, charging non-compliance with the 2002 

Cease and Desist Order: 

A hearing was held on AUgUst 18,2006 before Hearing Officer Raymond S. Wisnom, . 

. lr. on all ofthe citations. The County admitted twelve exhIbits into evidence. The County's 

exhibits included a memo written by an inspector dated January 6,2006; a photograph of the 

sign informing customers not to leave their cars at the property required under the 2005 

Consent Judgment; photographs taken by a neighbor, Robert L. Williams, of, among others, 

passenger vehicles and light trucks parked on the property, someone taking customers to their 

cars parked on the property, a regUlar passenger vehicle being worked on, and a sign-near the 

. property that read "Long's Inc. VALLEY SER VlCES CO. 1 0907FALLS RD. CustomTruck 

Paint and Repair cars, light, heavy duty trucks;" and a personal log _ofWi lliams ' observations 

documenting the types of cars on the property, appellant' business, and the dates' of the 

. observation. 

13 
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The memo written by the inspector, dated January 6, 2006, stated, in part: 

As I was approaching the site headir:g north on Falls Road, I 

saw [Steven] driving a tow truck with a white passenger vehicle on 

the flatbed stopped on the south side ofFalls Road waiting for traffic 

to Clear so he could turn into the site. When he saw me, he decided 

not to bring the vehicle into the site and continued south on Falls 

Road.· 


Once I got to the site the manager came out, locked the gate 

and said that the property was posted and that I was not pennitted on 

the property, I told her to tell it to the,police when they come ..While 

I waited, I took a picture of the paper on the wall that was typed 

stating "No Customer Drop Off[,]" [the sign required under the 2005 


\ Consent Judgment]. I had to get within two feet of the paper to read 

its message. I then went around to the side fence, looked through the 

holes to see the same black and gray Honda Civic missing the rear 

bumper and I also saw another passenger vehicle almost hidden 

towards the rear ~f the property that had body damage in the front 

end. I attempted to take a picture. 


There was more than six hours oftestimony contained on the record. In the Findings 

ofFact and Conclusion of:t.awFinalOrder for Citations A (Steven) and B (Joanne), Hearing 

Officer Wisnom summarized the testimony: 

Williams, [a neighbor], testified that painting and repair of ordinary 
passenger vehicles is continuing unabated. [] Williams has kept logs 
and taken photographs ofactivities ofthe subj ect site. County Exhibit, 
page 75; lists nine instances ofpassenger cars dropped offor leaving 
from behind the fenced area from April 18, 2006 through May 7, : 

" ! 

2006. Photographs taken by [] Williams show continued traffic of 
. ordinary passenger vehicles traveling on and offthe premises. There 

is clear animus between [Steven] and [] Williams. However, 

notwithstanding the inappropriate behavior as chronicled in the file 

exhibits, the photographs and logs appear to show continued non-. 

compliance. 
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[] Paul G. Miller testified that he drives by the subject site 3-4 

times a day. He testified that the business of repairing ordinary 

passenger cars appears to be continuing' unabated. 
, . 

Debbie Jones testified for [appellants l [] Jones, listed as the 

Resident Agent, believes that she is the owner of Specialty 

Automotive, LLC .... According to [] Jones, she operates Specialty 

Automotive, LLC as a minority business owner. .. She stated that 

customers leave cars on the weekend~ and evenings despite a sign 

informing customers to deliver cars to the Hereford Shop. ;The sign 

is found on page #32 of the County Exhibits. The sign is small and 

inconspicuous.... [] Jones testified that the shop is usually closed 

when [] Williams is home. [] Williams works during the daytime 

hours.... [J Jones stated that no passenger cars were repaired at the 

property. She also stated that cars were not dropped off at the site 

while she [was] on the premises. She attribute[d] the traffic to 

employee's cars, sales persons, lost persons, and turnarounds. [] Jones. 


\ stated that she does estimates on damage' at the site "pretty much 

everyday" quickly changed to "about 2 times per week." 


[Jones and Steven] were allowed to. view the County 

photographic exhibits and testify to what was done to a car, where it 

was delivered to, why it came to be on the property, etc., etc. 


Based on the testimony and the evidence submitted, Hearing Officer Wisnom found: 

Obvious efforts to obscure vision from offsite have been made. 

A fence blocks the view of the overhead door to the shop. Random 

inspections to -verify compliance have been denied. A 

preponderance of the evidence continues to point to the fact that 

the owners ofthe subject property contin·ue to aJIow the repair of 

regular passenger vehicles at this location. Vehic1es. are routinely 

dropped off and the property used for a transfer point contrary 

to the Order signed by CircuitCourt Judge Robert E. Cadigan. 

County Exhibit page 46, 48 and 49 show regular passenger 

vehicles being worked on. Page.50 shows a sign touting repair of 

cars, light trucks, etc. It is the opinion ofthis H~aring Officer t.i:tat 

the repair. ofordinary passenger vehicles has continued unabated 

dating back to the year 2002 when the correction notice was 

issued and is continuing to this day. 
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It is also the opinion ofthis Hearing Officer that the owners of 

record, Steven [] and]oanne [J have allowed, aided and abetted the 
furtherance of repair to ordinary passenger cars· via.. Specialty 
Automotive LLC doing business as The Valley Services Company. 

(Emphasis added).· 

Consequently~ Hearing Officer Wisnom ordered that a civil penalty be imposed in the 

amount of $20,600.00. 

In the Findings ofFact and Conclusion of Law Fi~al Order for Citation E (Specialty· 

Automotive LLC), HearinK Officer Wisnom acknowledged that there was "a history of 

change ofownership and company na!Ile changes associated with the subject site," but found 

"Specialty Automotive [J [doing business as] The Valley Services Company to be in violation 

of repairing ordinary passenger vehicles." .. Hearing Officer Wisnom, however, failed to 

impose the penalty set forth in the citation, and instead ordered "that the repair of ordinary 

passenger v,ehic1es shall cease immediately." 

. /- .. 
In the Findings ofFact and Conclusion bfLaw Final Order for Citation F (Automotive 

'. .
Emporium), Hearing Officer Wisnom found that the evidence demonstrated that Autoniotive 

, ~ 

Emporium dissolved on or around March 10, 2006, but determined that "[t]he persons 

holding the property"·· were liable "for any violations" that existed on the property. 

Concluding that Automotive Emporium operated in violation of the cease and desist order, 

Hearing Officer Wisnom ordered "that the repair and painting ofordinary passenger v.~hicles 

cease and desist iITl111ediatefy." Similar to his determination in Citation E, Hearing Officer 

Wisnom failed to impose the penalty set forth in the citation: 

16 
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Appellants appealed to the CBA. In an Opinion and Order dated December 8, 2006, 

the CBA remanded the'matter to Hearing Officer Wisnom for further clarification of his 

decision to reduce the civil penalties for Citations A and B from a combined total of$49,600 

to a combined total of $20,600, as well as his decision to dismiss entirely the civil penalties 

imposed in Citations E and F. 

-Hearing Officer Wisnom clarified his decision in a letter to the CBA dated January 

22, 2007. He justified his reduction ofthe civil penalty for Citations A and B, reasoning that 
, , 

even though "(e]ach owner can be assessed a civil penalty," assessing each owner for the 

same violation was "extreme and inappropriate,;' He further explained that he dismissed the 

penalties for Citations E and F, because the entities cited were "working at the behest ofthe 

owners, [Steven and Joanne]." 

IAfter reviewing the clarification letter, in a Final Opinion and Order, dated May 29, 

2007, the CBA found Hearing Officer Wisnom's determination of the civil penalties 

"arbitrary and capricious," and reinstated all of the civil penalties initially set forth in the 

citations. 

-
The Fifth Code Enforcement Proceeding 

The fifth code enforcement proceeding is also the subject of the instant appeal. On 

February 16, 2007, a total of four citations were issued to appellants. The citations were 

issued to (1) Steven, for violations from August 19,2006, through February 16,2007, wIth 
/' 

a penalty of$36,200.00, (2) Joanne, for violations from August 19,2006, through February 
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16,2007, with a penalty of $36,200.00, (3) Automotive Emporium, resident agent Joanne, 

for violations from August 1'9, 2006, through February 16, 2007, with a penalty of 

$36,200.00, and (4) Specialty Automotive, doing business as Valley Services Company, 

resident agent Jones, for violations from August 19,2006, through February 16,2007, with 

a penalty of $36,200.00. Each qf the citations contained similar language, charging non­

compliance of the 2002 Cease and Desist Order. 

A hearing was held on March 9, 2007 before Hearing Officer Wisnom on all of the 

citations. Hearing Officer Wisnom listed twelve exhibits that the County admitted into 

evidence, including the notes from an inspector documenting his observation of;l. 

approxi]Jlately nine passenger vehicles- and light trucks on the property; a summary of film 

clips listing the types ofvehicles observed entering and leaving the property; a photograph 

ofa sign near the property that read "Long's Inc. VALLEY SERVICES CO. 10907 FALLS 

RD. Custom Truck Paint and Repair cars, light, heavy duty trucks;" photographs ofpassenger 

vehicles parked at the property; an email dated March 9, 2007, wherein an inspector 

summarized an encounter between Steven, himself, and another inspector during a random ­

inspection where Steven "came out with a shotgun," "loaded 2 shotgun shells, "racked the 

gun," and threatened the inspectors with profane and racial [epithets}; such as "if [you] even , . 

come back you['reJ going to get f-ing hurt ... don't come back!;"and photographs of Steven 

loading the shotgun. 
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Hearing Officer Wisnom listed 17 exbi15its that appellants admitted into evidence, 

including a response to the County's summary of film clips that explained why passenger 

vehicles were on the property, photographs of trucks, and an online SDA T printout 

demonstrating that both Valley Services Company and Automotive Emporium were 

dissolved entities. 

Hearing Offic,er Wisnom reviewed the relevant testimony in the Findings ofFact and 

Conclusion ofLaw Final Order, stating: 
, 

Testimony and evidence from County 'witnesses show 
regular passenger vehicles routinely on the premises in. greater 
numbers than trucks, specialty vehicles and antiques. Evidence 
and witness accounts show a very obvious.intent on the part ofthe 
operators to shield from view any repairs taking place. on the 
premises. Body shops routinely do not allow customers to walk 
through the shop area, few ifany, obscure the view so completely. It 
is apparent to this Hearing Officer that [appellants], collectively are 
going to extreme measures to shield the operations from view. 

[Steven] produced a shotgun to emphasilie the point that no 
one from the County is allowed on the premises; According to 
two witnesses, [Steven] brandished the gun, two shells, loaded the 
shells into the gun, shucked one shell to the firing chamber and 
threatened [the inspectors]; an extreme measure to'say the least. 
Obviously, the property harbors something to hide. In addition, . , 
a different entry way is used for cars entering the fenced area 


. affording a shield from the front parking area, blocking view of the 

movements of the vehicle thereafter. Also, a large trailer body has 

been parked outside the fericed area and serves as a shield to objects 

and actions beyond. If all repairs taking place on this property are 

allowed repairs as [StevenJinsists, then there should be no reason to 


. prevent ordinary unannounced inspections during normal working 

hours. The inspectors do not have to necessarily walk through the 

shop area but can see what they need to see at the doorway to the shop 
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in the fenced area. [Steven] concentrates his efforts to thwart such 
action. 

[] J ones, Resident Agent and operator ofSpecialty Automotive 
LLC [doing business as], [] Valley Services Company [] testified 
regarding the photos submitted showing a cavalcade of passenger 
cars. She identified numerous vehicles as belonging to [appellants], . 
employee cars, sales personS cars, and parts delivery cars. When 
asked to provide employee names, [] Jones refused to answer. [] Jones 
also refused to give any information regarding employee's vehicles .. 
She did say there were 5 employees working on the site. She also 
stated that customers continue to drop-off vehicles despite a court 
ruling prohibiting the use of the property as a drop-off and transfer\ 
_site. The court also ruled'that a sign stipulating this prohibition [must] 
be posted at the driveway entrance. Signs are posted however as ruled 
previously by this Hearing Officer, they are woefully inadequate. In 
fact, signs on the premises displayed in a more predominate fashion 
continue to advertise painting and repair of cars. 

(Emphasis added). 

Based on the testimony and evidence submitted, Hearing Officer Wisnom found: 

The preponderance ofthe evidence points to business as usual 
for the subject property. [Appellants] have not persuaded this Healing 
Officer that they are now complying with the [2002 Cease and Desist· 
Order]. I find all [appellants] to be in violation of the Order. It is 
evident that the vehiCle repair of ordinary passenger vehicles is 

. continuing. It is also evident that'the ongoing vehicle repairs at 
subject property site bears no resemblance to repairs and fabrications 
performed by theLoIl$ family business. 

Accordingly, Hearing Officer Wisnom ordered a civil penaltY of$200.00 per day for 

a duration of 113 days, for a total penalty of$22,600.00 for each of the following persons or 

entities: (1) Steven and Joanne, (2) Automotive Emporium, arid (3) Specialty Automotive, , 

doing business as Valley Services Company. 
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Appellants appealed to the CBA. A hearing was held before the CBA on May 30, 

200.7. In an Opinion and Order dated June 14,2007, the CBA found that "[tJhere [was] a 

preponderance of evidence in the file that [a]ppelhmts hard] continued to violate the [2002 

Cease and Desist Order] by working on prohibited passenger vehicles." The CBA also 

concluded that the property was properly zoned rural-residential, because the County Council. 

denied William's application for a reclassification by legislative action on August 31,2004. 

The CBA additionally adopted the civil penalty imposed by Hearing Officer Wisnom/ 

Termination of the Non-Conforming Use 

After appellants allegedly ignored the determinations-of multiple code enforcement 

proceedings and continued to use the property in violation of the 2002 Cease and Desist 

Qrder, the County and the Department filed a Petition for a Special Hearing before the 

Zoning Commissioner seeking to tenninate the non-conforming use on the property. 

After a hearing, the Zoning Commissioner ordered, "pursuant to Sections 500.6, 500.7 

and 104.1 ofthe Baltimore County Zoning Regulati~ns (B.C.Z.R.)[,] that the non-confonning 

use granted [on the property], [be] hereby terminated." The Zoning Commissioner also 
, " 

ordered, among other things, that the service building on the property "shall be razed." 

Appellants appealed to the CBA. A de novo hearing was conducted on August 7, 

2007, and a public deliberation was held on September 25,2007. Lynri Lanham, a Division 

,Chiefin the Baltimore County Office ofPlanning, He'aring OfficerWisnom,Williams, and 

Miller testified on behalf of the County. The history of the property, including the 
,~ 



• 

proceeding resulting in the 2002 Cease and Desist Order, as well as the prior code 

enforcement proceedings, were presented to the CBA .. The County also submitted. 

a copy ofan agreement between Nationwide Motor Sales Corporation 
[("Nationwide")] and Automotive Emporium, Inc., and Valley.· 
Services [Company], in which Nationwide agreed to "exclusively 
refer to Automotive [Emporium] beginning on November 1,2003 and 
continuing as long as this agreement or any extension thereof is in 
effect all vehicles that require body and paint serVi~e." The 
agreement stated that Automotive [Emporium] does and will operate 
its body and paint shop at [the property] and "will maintain at that 
location facilities that are capable of performing first-class body and 
paint repairs to vehicles referred by Nationwide, including the storage 
of said vehicles." The agreement cont.emplated 5 years of work. 

Carroll, William, Jones, and Steven testified on behalf of appellants. Jones testified 

that she had been the manager of appellants' business for five years and Hat no time, when 

she was there, had ordin~ry passenger vehicles been repaired on the property." The CBA 

found that "Jones' testimony was not considered [] credible" based on the many photographs 

showing numerous automobiles parked on the property waiting for repairs. The CBAaiso 

noted that, "[ w ]hen questioned about the fact that [Steven] had sued the manufacture[r] of 

a paint booth in the Circuit Court for Baltimore Couno/ alleging that, due to the defective· 

paint booth, (Steven] lost $50,000.00 a month for five years, [Steven] invoked his Fifth 

Amendment privileges against self-incrimination/', and that Steven was "very evasive in his 

answers." 

In addition to arguing to the CBA that they were not servicing and repairing ordinary 

passenger vehicles on the property, appellants also contended, inter alia, that the action 
. . 
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should b~ dismissed because B.C.Z.R. 104.8 was a violation of enacting ex postfacto laws 

and was a violation of their constitutional right against property takings by the government.. 

Appellants also contended that the evidence presented during the hearing, such as the 

citations imposed upon appellants, was "the result of hearings and procedures in violation 

of the Constitution andM~land Declaration of Rights." 

In its Opinion, the CBA stated: 

The issue with respect to the zoning of the property as being 
commercial has been litigated, and [Steven and Joanne's] position has 
been found to be invalid. [] William [] moved tei change the zoning in 
the 2004 Comprehensive ·Zoning 'Map Process, but the County 
Council did not change the zoning. It is up 10t!Ie County Council to 
determine the zoning for that property, and they have given due 
consideration and found that the property should be zoned R.C. 5 . 

. Code Enforcement heari~gs have been initiated against 
[appellants] on five occasions. In addition, [Steven] has agreed to a 
Consent [Judgment] in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County and has 
violated that Consent [Judgment] and has been fined $14,600.00. All 
of this apparently means nothing to [Steven], who continues to flaunt 
the orders of the Zoning Commissioner, this Board, and the Circuit 
. Court for Baltimore County. 

The Board does not credit the testimony of [] Jones or Steven 
[] with respect to the testimony that they were not painting or 
repairing passenger automobiles at the subject site. In addition, the 
Board does not feel that it is necessary to impiement § 104.8 of the 
BCZR since the Board feeIs that the nonconfon;:mg use has changed 
or expanded. Several cases have held that where a nonconforming use· 

. has changed or expanded, the nonconforming use is terminated. See 
Prince George's County v. Gardner, 293 Md .. 266-268; Canada's 
Tavern v. Town ofGlen Echo, 260 Md. 206. 

In addition, the Board feels that the. argument that Hearing 
Officer Wisnom's findings were procedurally iITegular and should be 
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held tdbe invalid because he assisted counsel for the County during 
hearings before the Zoning Commissioner and this Board has no· 
merit. As stated by the Zoning Commissioner, [appellimts] were in 
effect claiming that the County officials acted in an arbitrary and 

. capricious manner in prosecuting these violations and imposing fines 
against [appellants], but, "in the absence ofevidence to the contrary, 
administrative officer[s] . . . [are] presumed to have properly 
performed their duties and to have acted regularly and in a lawful 
manner." Maryland Securities Commissionersv. USSecs. Corp., 112 
Md. App. 574, 588 (1988). Therefore, with respect to the 
constitutional issues raisyd by [appellantS], the Board finds that 
[appellants] were gi ven a fair and impartial hearing on the issues and . 
that the penalties and fines were warranted in this matter. The Board 

. notes that [appellants] have filed an action in the United States 
District Court for the District of Maryland, alleging constitutional 
issues and that the Court refused to issue a cease and desist order prior· 
to the hearing before the Zoning Commissioner. ·c 

The Board bases its findings on the testimony of William [] 
that it was necessary for them to engage in repairs of passenger 
automobiles in order to sustain their business, the fact that 
numerous photos were taken by various individuals showing 
passenger automobiles needing repairs on the premises of 
[appellants], the agreement between Nationwide Automotive and 
[appellants] to perform automobile repairs at the subject site for 
a 5-year period beginning in 2003, and the fact that the repairs 
were being made in violation of the [2002 Cease and Desist 
Order]. This expanded the nonconforming use. Thus, this Board 
finds that Steven [], [Joanne] and the various business entities are 
in violation of the zoning regulations by expanding the 
nonconforming use and that it should be terminated. 

(Emphasis added). 

Accordingly, onSeptember 28,2007, the CBA ordered, inter alia, the tenninationof 

the non-conforming use on the property pursuant to §§ 500.6, 500.7, and 104.1 of the 
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B.C.Z.R. The CBA, however, did not feel that it had "the authority to order the razing ofthe 

existing service building at [the property]t 

Circuit Court 

Appellants filed petitions in circuit court for judicial review of the fourth and fifth 

Code enforcement proceedings, as well as the termination of the non-conforming use on the 

property. The petitions were consolidated for the purpose of appeal. After a hearing on 

March 6,2009, the Circuit court affinned the decision of the CBA in all three matters. 

This timely appeal followed. 

Questions Presented 

On appeal, appellants present three questions for our revi~w, which we have expanded 

into four questions and rephrased: . 

1. 	 Was there substantial evidence to support the findings of facts 
and conclusions of law of the Baltimore County· Code 
Enforcement Hearing Officer in the fourth code enforcement 
proceeding? 

II. 	 Was there substantial evidence to support the findings offacts 
and conclusions of law of the Baltimore County Code 
Enforcement Hearing Officer in the fifth code enforcement 
proceeding? ' 

III. 	 Was there substantial evidence to support the decision of the 
CBA tel1l1inating the non-confonning useprevi ous 1 y permitted 
on the property? 

IV. 	 Did the CBA commit any errors oflaw in its dedsionsin the' 
. fourth 	 and fifth code enforcement proceedings or in its 
decision to tenninate the non-conforming use on the property? 
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For the reasons stated herein, we shall affirm the decisions of theCBA, thereby 

affirming the judgments of the circuit court. 

DISCUSSION" 

Standard of Review 

"Although the judicial act being appealed to us is literally the ... ruling of the [circuit' 

court], our review will look not so much at the circuit court action as through it to the ... 

decision ofthe [CBA]." People's Counsel/or Bait. COUl'Jty v. Country Ridge ShoppingCtr" 

.Inc., 144 Md. App. 580, 591 (2002) (emphasis oinitted). "Judicial review of the decision of 

an administrative agency rendered in a quasi-judicial proceeding is quite narrow[.]" 

Adventist Health Care, Inc. v. Md. Health Care Comm 'n, 392 Md. 103, 120 (2006). 

"[D]ecisions of administrative agencies are prima facie correct and carry with them the 

presumption of validity." ld. at 129 (internal quotations omitted). The issue of statutory or 

regulatory construction is one oflaw, which we review de novo. AdventistHealth Care, Inc., 

392 Md. at 124. "[W]e do not defer to the agency's legal conclusions. In other words, we 

may always resolve \Vhether the agency made an error of law and we' are not bound by the 

Board's interpretation of the law." Youngv. Anne Arundel County, 146 Md; App. 526, 568, 

cert.denied, 372 Md. 432 (2002). 
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When appellate coutis review an issue of ' fact, "the standard of review is the 

substantial evidence test." Tochterman v. Bait. County, 163 Md. App. 385, 406 (2005). In 

other words,"[tJhe reviewing'court's task is to detennine 'whether there was substantial 

evidence before the administrative agency on the record as a whole to support its 

conclusions.'" Stover v. Prince George's County, 132 Md. App. 373,381 (2000) (quoting" 

Md. Comm 'n on Human Relations v. Mayor and City Council o/Balt., 86 Md. App. 167, 173 

(1991 )). "In. applying this 'substantial evide~ce' standard, the reviewing court must 

detennine 'whether a reasoning mind reasonably could have reached 'the factual conclusion 

that the agency reached. '" Tochterman, 163 Md. App. at 407 (emphasis omitted) (quoting 

Eberle v. Bait. County, 103 Md, App. 160, 166 (1995)). 
I" 

, '. 
"[T]he substantial evidence test is also frequently referred to as the 'f~irly debatable' 

test." Tochterman, 163 Md. App. at 408. If evidence exists in the record supporting the 

agency's decision, then 

..I ' 

the matter is considered to be "fairly de,batable", and the courts may 
not substitute their judgment for that of the [ agency] .... On the other 
hand, where the action of the board is not supported by substantial 
evidence the board's decision cannot be said to be "fairly debatable". 
Under those circumstances the board's finding falls into the category 
of being arbitrary,' capricious and a denial of due process of law. 

fa. (internal quotations, emphasis, and citations omitted). The substantial evidence test also 

applies' "to conclusions on mixed questions of law and fact." fd. at 409. ,Moreover, 

"[c ]redibility detenninations 'are left to the finder of fact, in this case, the administrative . ;, 

agency. 'We give great deference to the agency's assessment of the credibility of the 
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witnesses.'" Bereano v. State Ethics Comm 'n, 403 Md. 716, 746 (2008) (quoting Schwartz 

v. 	Md. Dep 't o/Natural Res., 385 Md. 534,554 (2005)). 

Appellants' Argument on Substantial Evidellce 

On appeal, appellants argue that the decisions of theCBA are Hnot supported by 

competent, material, and substantial evidence." In their brief"appellants do not clearly relate 

their contentions to any of the three CBA decisiolls on appeal. Therefore, we will assume 

that appellants' contentions apply to all ofthe CBA's decisions at issue in the instant appeal. 

Appellants contend that the evidence merely supported the conclusion that passenger 

vehicles were parked on the property, not that Hany automobile repair [was] being done on 

the vehicles." Moreover, appellants argue that testimony from Steven and Jones explained 

"which [ca~s] were owned by [appellants] and their employees, and which cars had been left 

by customers for delivery to their other location in Hereford, where passengers cars could be 

repaired or were awaiting estimates." According to appellants, only one photograph showed 

"any sign of work'" being. done on a vehicle, but Steven explained that the car in the 

photograph had been dropped off by a tow truck and an employee had removed its bumper 
( , 

in order to transfer it to the Hereford location. Appellants also argue that the CBA ignored 

evidence ofa log sheet they submitted documenting the vehicles appellants repaired on the . 

property. This evidence, appellants argue, demonstrates that they were not using the 

property in viol~tion of the 2002 Cease and Desist, Order. 
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Appellants additionally argue that the CBA ignored evidence casting doubt on 

Williams' credibility. For example, there was evidence "proving that ... Williams 
; 

harbor[ed] ill will toward [appellants]," such as a judgment against Williams for malicious 

prosecution. Finally,' appellants contend that the CBA "erred when (it] found that [] 

[aJppeilants were repairing cars for Nationwide" at the property, because appellants 

"introduced evidence to show that the contract was terminated on July 9,2004." 

I. 

Was there substantial evidence to support the findings offacts and conclusions oflaw 
ofthe Baltimore County Code Enforcement Hearing Officer in the fourth code 

enforcement proceeding? 

In the fourth code enforcement proceeding, the County submitted twelve e'xhibits, and 

appellants submitted 'one, a site plan for the property. One of the County's exhibits was a 

memo written by an inspector, wherein the inspector observed the sign required under the 

2005 Consent ~Judgment informing customers that they could not leave their vehicles at the 

property. According to .the inspector, he had to stand within two feet of the sign to read it. 

I 

Another exhibit depicted a sign, much larger in size, that read "Long's Inc. VALLEY 

SERVICES CO. 10907 FALLS RD. Custom Truck Paint and Repair cars, light, heavy duty 
, . 

trucks." Logically then, customers would more readily see and .read the larger sign that 

advertised the business as repairing "cars, light, [and] heavy duty trucks," but not the smaller 
( 
I 

sign warning customers not to leave their vehicles at the property, which Hearing Officer 

Wisnom described in his finding of facts as "small and inconspicuous." 
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. I 

. Williams and Miller, two witnesses who testified. for the .County, stated that the 

business of repairing and painting passenger vehicles appeared to be continuing. Williams 

supported his testimo~ywith photographs showing passenger vehicles parked on the property 

and appellants taking customers to their cars. Contrary to appellants' contention that Hearing 

I 

Officer Wisnom and the CBA ignored evidence of Williams' "ill will" towards them, 

Hearing Officer Wisnom found: "There is clear animus between (Steven] and (] Williams.. 

However, notwithstanding the inappropriate behavior as chronicled in the file exhibits, the 

photographs and logs appear to show continued non-compliance." Accordingly, Hearing 

Officer Vlisnom did not ignore Williams' ill will toward appellants; he credited Williams'" 

testimony because the exhibits supported his testimony. 

Hearing Officer Wisnom also heard testimony from Jones and ..,appellants that 

purported to explain why certain cars were on the property and how cars were repaired. 

Aside from the site plan, however, appellants produced no additional evidence to buttress 

. their testimony that they were not servicing and repairing cars in violation ofthe 2002 Cease 

and Desist Order. 

Although there was no direct evidence that appellants were repairing passenger 
, 

vehicles on the property, a rational inference could be drawn from the testimony and other 

evidence before Hearing Officer Wisnom that appellants were continuing to paint and repair .. 

passenger vehicles in violation ofthe 2002 Cease and Desist Order. Accordingly, there was 
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,substantial evidence to support the findings of facts and conclusions of law of Hearing 

Officer Wisnom in the fourth code enforcement proceeding. 

II. 

Was/here substantial evidence to support thefindings offacts and conclusions oflaw 
ofthe Baltimore County Code Enforcement Hearing Officer'in thefifth code 

enforcement proceeding? ' 

, .In the fifth code enforcement proceeding, appellants were cited for the very same 

violation as in the fourth code eIiforcementproceeding, namely, violating the 2002 Cease and 

Desist Order. Hearing Officer Wisnom relied on the testimony of, witnesses and 

photographic evidence to conclude that appellants "show[ edJ a very obvious intent ... to 

shield from view'any repairs taking place on the [property]." Specifically, Hearing Examiner 

Wisnom referred to a potentially violent clash where Steven loaded and racked a shotgun 

while ordering two inspectors to get off the property. ~hotographs ofSteven loading the gun 

were also submitted as evidence. 

Hearing Officer Wisnom further relied on the physical structure of tb~ business to 

conclude that appellants intended to hide the repairing ofpassenger vehicles, noting that "a 

di fferent entry way [was] used for cars entering the fenced area," which "afford[ edJ a shield 

, fromthe front parking area" and concealed the whereabouts ofthe vehicle upon entry. These 

circumstances, particularly Steven's use of a shotgun to' eject the inspectors from, the 

property,substantially supported Hearin'g Officer Wisnom's conclusion that appellants Were 

using the property in violation of the 2002 Cease and Desist Order. As Hearing Officer 
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Wisnomstated: "Ifall repairs taking place on this property [ were] allowed repairs as [Steven] 

insist[ ed], then there [w ]ould be no reason to prevent ordinary unannounced inspections 
, 

during normal working hours." 

Furthermore, Hearing Officer Wisnom noted that a sign informing customers not to. 

leave their vehicles on the property was "woefully inadequate," compared to the 

'~predominate" sign advertising the property as a business that painted and repaired cars. The 

comparison added to the circumstantial evidence that appellants were using the property in 

violation of the 2002 Cease and Desist Order. 

Hearing Officer Wisnom also heard testimony from Jones that the cars on the property 

belonged to employees, sales persons, and paris delivery cars .. Jones, however,refused to 

I . 

provide the names of employees or any information on employee vehicles when asked. If 

passenger cars on the property, in fact, belonged to employees, Jones would have been able 

to provide the names of the employees or information about their cars when asked, or the 

, "­

employees in questions could have testified that the cars on the property belonged to them. .. . 

Therefore, we hold that the evidence supported Hearing Officer Wisnom' s finding that 

appellants continued to paint and repair passenger vehicles in violation ofthe 2002 Cease and . 

. ' .' r 
Desist Order. Accordingly, there was substantial evidence to support the findings of facts 

and conclusions oflaw ofHearing Officer Wisnom in the fifth code enforcement proceeding. 

III. 

. . Was there substantial evidence to support the decision ofthe CBA terminating the non­
conforming use previously permitted on the property? '\ 
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After multiple code enforcement proceedings, the County filed a petition to terminate 

the non-conforming use on the property. After a hearing and a public deliberation, the CBA 

ordered the termination of the non-conforming use on the property pursuant to §§ 500.6,6 

500.7/and § 104.1 of the B.C.Z.R. , \
'. J 

6 Baltimore County Zoning Regulation (B.C.Z.R.) § 500.6 provides: 

In addition to his aforesaid powers, the Zoning Commissioner shall 
have the power, upon notice to the parties in interest, to conduct 

. hearings involving any' violation ot alleged violation 9r 
noncompliance with any zoning regulations, or the proper 
interpretation thereof, and to pass his order thereon, subject to the 
right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals as hereinafter. 
provided. 

7 B;C.Z.R. § 500.7 provides: 
. ". . 

The said Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such 
other hearings and pass such orders thereon as shall, in his discretion, 
be necessary for the proper enforcement of all zoning regulations, 
subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals as 
hereinafter provided. The power given hereunder shall include the· 
right ofany interested person to petition the Zoning Commissioner for 
a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the 
existence ofany purported nonconforming use on any premises or to 
determine any rights whatsoever of such person in any property in 
Baltimore County insofar as they are affected by these regulations. 

With respect to any zoning petition other than a pe.tition for a special . 
exception, vari'iince or reclassification, the Zoning Commissioner shall 
schedule a public hearing for a date not less than 30 days after the 
petition is accepted for filing. If the petition relates to a specific 
property, notice of the time and place of the hearing shall be 
conspicuously posted on the property for a period of at least 15 days 
before the time ofthe hearing. Whether or not a specific property is 

( continued ..,:) 
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"[A] nonconforming use exists if a person utilizes property in a certain manner that 

is lawful before and up to the time of the adoption of a zoning ordinance, though the 

then-adopted zoning ordinance may make that previously lawful use non-pennitted." Purich 

v. Draper Props., Inc., 395 Md. 694,708 (2006). B.C.Z.R.§ 104.1 provides: 

A nonconforming use (as defmed in Section 101) may continue except 
as otherwise specifically provided in these regulations, provided that' 
upon any change from 'such nonconforming use to any other use 
whatsoever, or any abandonment or discontinuance of such 
nonconforming use for a period of one year or more, the right to 
continue or resume such nonconforming use shall terminate. 

(Emphasis added). 

In County Council ofPrince. George's County v. E.L. Gardner, Inc., 293 Md. 259 

(1982), the Court ofAppeals explained: 

Nonconforming uses have been a problem sirice the inception of 
zoning. Originally they were not regarded as serious handicaps to its 
effective operation; it was felt they would be few and likely to be 
eliminated by the passage of time and restrictions on their expansion. 
For. these reasons and because it was thought that to. require 
immediate cessation would beharsh and unreasonable, a deprivation 
of rights in property out of proportion. to the public benefits to be 
obtained and, so, unconstitutional, and finally a red flag to property 

7(...continued) 
. involved, notice shall be given for the same period of time in at least 
two newspapers ofgeneral circulation in the county. The notice shall 

. describe the property, if any, and the action requested in the petition. 
Upon establishing a hearing date for the petition, the. Zoning 
Commissioner shall promptly forward a copy thereof to the Director 
of Planning (or his deputy) forhis consideration and for a written' 
report containing his findings thereon with regard to planning factors. 
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owners at a time when strong opposition might have jeopardized the 

chance ofany zoning, most, ifnot all, zoning ordinances provided that 

lawful uses existing on the effective date of the law could continue 


. although such uses could not thereafter be begun. Nevertheless, the 

( earnest aim and ultimate purpose ofzoning was and is to reduce 

nonconformance to conformance as speedily as possible with due 
regard to the legitimate interests of all concerned, and the 
ordinances forbid or limit expansion of nonconforming uses and 
forfeit the right to them upon abandonment of the use or the 
destruction of the improvements housing the use . 

. . 
[d. at 267 (emphasis added) (internal quotations omitted). 

Accordingly, local ordinances generally permit "existing uses to continue as 

nonconfonning uses subject to various limitations upon the right to change, expand, alter, 

repair, restore, or recommence after abandonment." [d. at 268. "These local ordinances and 

regulations must be strictly construed in order to effectuate the purpose of eliminating 

nonccmfonning uses." [d.; accord Purich, 395 Md. at 712. Therefore, under B.C.Z.R. § 
, ' I . 

104.1 "any change from such nonconfonning use to any other use whatsoever," such as a 

change frqm repairing specialty vehicles to repairing passenger vehicles, "shall" result in the 

termination of the non-confonning use. (Emphasis added). 

In the case sub judice, the CBA tenninated the non-con~onning' use on the property, 

finding ,that appellants expanded, and thus' changed, the non-confonning use. The CBA 

supported it decision with testimony from Hearing Officer Wisnom outlining the history of 

the property, the proceedings that resulted in the 2002 Cease and Desist Order, and the prior 

code enforcement proceedings involving the property. The CBA referred to this evidence 

when it found that orders from the Zoning Corrunissioner, the CBA, and the circuit court 
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prohibiting the repair of ordinary passenger cars on the property "mean[tJ nothing" to 

appellants. 

Jones testified on behalf ofappellants before the CBA that no passenger vehicles had 

been repaired on the property when she was the manager. Steven also denied the painting 

and repair ofpassenger vehicles on the property. The CBA found, however, that in light of 

the substantial evidence to the contrary, their testimony was not credible. 

Even though there was no direct evidence that appellants were repairing and servicing 

passenger cars on the property, the facts as previously found in the fourth and fifth code 

enforcement proceedings supported such a conclusion. The CBA indicated that it also based;. 

its firiding on William's· statement that such repairs were necessary to sustain the business, 

photographs ofpassenger vehicles in need ofrepair parked at the property, and ari agreement 
. ­

between Nationwide and entities controlled by appellants to perform, among other things, 

"body and paint repairs to vehicles referred by Nationwide." 

Appellants contend that the CBA ignored evidence that they submitted proving that 

the "contract [with Nationwide] was terminated on July 9, 2004." Appellants refer us to 

three letters written by Nationwide to Steven "accepting [Steven's] request to terminate the 

contract as ofOctober 1,2004.,,8 Our review ofthe record, however, reveals that these three· 

8 Appellants claim July 9, 2004 as the termination date of the contract with 
Nationwide. The date of July 9, 2004, however, is actually the date of a letter Steven 
received from Nationwide's counsel regarding the termination ofthe contract. The series of 
letters provided in the record extract demonstrate that the purported termination date was 

(con tinued ...) 
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letters were not before the CBA, and thus could not have been considered by the CBA. 

Nevertheless, even ifthe CBA had been presented with evidence that the contract terminated 

on October 1,2004, the other evidence before the CBA was more than enough to support the 
\ 

CBA's finding that appellants expanded, and thus changed, the non-conforming use on the 

property, which in tum justified a decision terminating such use; Therefore, we. hold that 

there was substantial evidence to support the decision of the CBA terminating the non­

conforming use previously permitted on the property. 

IV. 

Did the eRA commit any errors oflaw in its decisions in the fourth and 

fifth code enforcement proceedings as well as in its decision 


to terminate the non.:.conforming use on the property? 


Appellants argue that the CBA committed several errors oflaw in its decisions, which 

we will address individually in turn. 

A. 

Bias Against Appellants 

According to appellants: 

The [CBA] erred when· it remanded· [the fourth code 
enforcement proceeding] to [Hearing Officer Wisnom Jto increase the 
penalties. And [J Hearing Officer [Wisnom] ,was forced to follow [the 
CBA's] instructions. The [CBA] took this actiorisuasponte during an 
appeal by [] [a]ppellants of Hearing [Officer Wisnom's] rulings on 
[Citations A, B, E, andF]. 

\ 

8(...continued) 
October I, 2004. 
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Therefore, appellants conclude that the CBA "showed bias [against] appellants." 

The short answer to appellants' contention is that this argument is waived. See State 

Comm'n on Human Relations v. Kaydon Ring & Seal, Inc., 149 Md. App. 666, 700 (2003) 

("By not arguing before the ALl that the Commission did not make out a prima facie case 

and by not challenging before the Appeal Board the ALl's decision that the Corhmission in 

fact made out a prima facie case, [the appellant] failed to preserve the issue for judicial 

c 

review."); Rule 8-131 (a). Even if the argument was preserved, the fact that the/CBA 

remanded Hearing Officer Wisnom's rulings on the citations for further explanation is not 

proofofbias. The ~BA remanded the decisions because Hearing Officer Wisnom chose not 

to order the penalties imposed in the citations, and the CBA wanted an explanation of the 

reasoning behind that decision. Hearing Officer Wisnom wrote a letter to the CBA with the 


. requested clarification. Based on that letter, the CBA found that Hearing Officer Wisnom' s 


decision not to impose the pena1fies·from the citations was "arbitrary and capricious."· The 


.eBA thus committed no legal error. 

B. 

Automotive Emporium was Dissolved 

Appellants contend that the eBA erred when it enforced the citations· issued to 

Automotive Emporium,a dissolved corporation, in the fourth and fifth code enforcement 

proceedings. Appellants failed to raise this argument before the ,CBA in the fourth code 
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enforcement proceeding. Accordingly, we consider this issue waived for the purpose of the 

instant appeal. See State Comm'n on Human Relations, 149 Md. App.at 700; Rule 8-131(a). 

Appellants, however, raised this argument before the CBA in the fifth code 

enforcement proceeding. The evidence indicates that Alitomotive Emporium dissolved 

sometime in March of2006 and that the citation against Automotive Emporium in the fifth 

code enforcement proceeding was issued on February 16,2007, for violations occurring from 

August 19, 2006, to February 16, 2007, well afte~ Automotive Emporium had dissolved. 

Therefore, we reverse the judgment as to the citation issued to Automotive Emporium in the· 

fifth code enforcement proceeding, 

c. 

Period of Time in Citations was Unreasonable 

Appellants argue .that the time period for which the penalty was imposed in the 

citations at issue in the fourth and fifth code enforcement proceedings was unreasonable for 
\ 

the following reasons: (I) The citations in the fifth code enforcement proceeding were a fonn 
. \' 

of harassment, because they were issued when the fourth code enforcement proceeding was 

pendihg on appeal; (2) the different'periods oftime for which the citations imposed a penalty 

in the fourth '!nd the .fifth code enforcement proceedings "was an attempt ... to charge 

multiple fines against multiple people or entities for the same offense," and thus was an 
L 

abuse of discretion; (3) the citations were issued in the fourth code enforcementproceedi~g 
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on July 14, 2006, but penalized appellants for prospective violations through August 18, 

2006, which was an abuse of discretion; ('4) section 3-6-205(a) of the BCe permits only 

citations against persons, not corporate defendants; (5) seCtion 32-3-602(c) of the BCC 

permits only a penalty of $200. for each violation, and thus the Code Officer "had no 

authority to issue more than one citation per violation;" and (6) section 3-6-201 of the BCC 

requires that citations be issued for violations of the Co~nty Code, rendering the citations 

issued to appellants unenforceable as they did "not allege violations of a Baltimore County 

Code Provision or a Code," 

Based on our review ofthe record, with the exception ofthe last argument, appellants 

failed to raise any of these arguments in any of the forums below. Therefore, we consider 

, . . . 

these arguments waived on appeal. See State Comm In on Human Relations, 149 Md, App. 

at 700 (200.3); Rule 8-131(a). 

Appellants' last argument - the citations must allege a violation of the Baltirnore 

. . . 

County Code - was previously decided in Galasso 1, wherein this Court explained "that a 

person is subject to a civil penalty if the use of the property violates either the 'Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations' or' [0 ]rders ofthe Zoning Commissioner or Board ofAppeals,'" 

slip op. at 13 (alteration and emphasis in original) (quoting Baltimore County Code Title 3 

§ 32-3-602(a)(l)(2». "When an issue of fact or law is actually litigated and determined by 

a valid and final judgment, and the determination is essential to the judgment, the doctrine 

of collateral estoppel renders that determination conclusive in a subsequent action between 

\ 
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the parties, whether on the same or a different Claim." Campbell v. Lake Hallowell 

Homeowners Ass 'n, 157 Md. App. 504, 519 (2004) (internal quotations omitted): 

Consequently, appellants are collaterally estopped from raising this argument in the instant 

appeal. 

D. 


Appellants' Request to Stand Trial in the District CourtofMaryIand for Baltimore 

County 


According to appellants, the Code Officer "refused to forward a copy of [appellants'J 

Citation and the Notice ofIntent to defend to the nearest District Court," violating BCe § 32­

3-604(a). Therefore, appellants conclude that "the Code Officer had no authority or power 

to assess the penalty." 

This argument was raised and disposed of in Galasso I, slip op. at 5, 12-13, when this 

Court explained that "the Department's ability to have heard the matter before it" is found 

in the Maryland Code "specifically granting the Department jurisdiction through the 

application ofthe enabling statute." Id. at 12. Thus appellants are collaterally estopped from 

relitigating this issue in the instant appeal. See Campbell y:. Lake Hallowell Homeowners 

Ass 'n, 157 Md. App. 504,519 (2004). 

E. 


Correction Notice 


Appellants contend that the Code Officer1was required to issue a correction notice 

before issuing a citation, and that they did not receive a correction notice before any of the 
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citations at issue in the fourth and fifth code enforcement proceedings. According to 

appellants, 

[t ]he correction notice issued to William [] on January 9, 2002 [] does 
not satisfy this requirement because at that time he was the agent and 
son ofthe title owner, Carroll [], who was the proper person to receive 
the notice. But in 2006 and 2007, when [the] [c]itation[s] ... were 
issued,[appellants] were the owners and were entitled to their own 
correction notices. 

Appellants are mistaken. 

The correction notice issued to William on January 9, 2002 also addressed Steven as 

the occupant of the property by stating: "Occupant Lutherville Collision & Truck Center. 
!'t.: 

.. C/o Steve Galasso." Therefore, appellants, through Steven, received notice of the zoning 

violation. 

Furthermore, the qecision to issue a correction notice in this type of enforcement 

proceeding is completely discretionary. Bee § 3-6-203(a) states: "After inspection, if the 

Code Official or the Director determines that a person has committed a violation, the Code' 

Official or the Director may issue a correction notice to the violator directing °the violator 

to comply with the app1ic~ble requirements of the County Code or a code." (Emphasis 

\ 

added). More importantly, BeC §3-6~205(b)(1) expressly states that the Code Official "is 

not required to issue a correction notice before issuing a citation." 

Finally, Steven argued at the hearing before Hearing Officer Wisnom in Galasso 1that 

he had not received a correction notice. Slip op. at 2. We reviewed Hearing Officer 
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Wisnom's Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law Final Order entered on November 3, 

2004, and stated that 

appellant was a proper party because evidence showed that he signed 
letters and requested a hearing as Steven Galasso, owner of 
Lutherville Collision and Truck Center. Thus, as appellant was ' 
"trading as Lutherville Collision and Truck Center [he enjoyed] '" 
a continuing relati,onship to the property as occupant and tenant 
...." Wisnom further found that Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 
Timothy M. Kotroco's (Kotroco), order to "cease and ,desist 
immediately the painting and repair of automobiles" issued in 
November 2002 clearly stated what appellant should and should 
not do. Thus, the order carried "equal or more weight than a 
correction notice." 

Jd. at 2-3 (emphasis added) (alteration in original). This Court further explained in Galasso 

J that, because appellant never appealed the November 3, 2004 order, the findings offact and' 

conclusions oflaw in that order became a final judgment. Jd. at 15. Therefore, we hold that 

appellants are precluded from relitigating this issue under the doctrine ofcollateral estoppel. 

See Galasso J, slip op. at 2-3, 16. 

F. 


Error on the· Site Map 


Appellants argue that the property should have been classified as commercial in 

accordance with a zoning order from 1947. Thus appellants conclude that the Courity 

violated procedural due process by not fonowing "the process required for passing a zoning 

ordinance." We disagree and explain. 
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I: ' 

In the casesubjudice, the County issued a correction notice on January 9, 2002, which 

ultimately resulted in the 2002 Cease and Desist Order that prohibited appellants from 

operating a business that serviced and repaired passenger vehicles. When appellants 

continued to operate their business in violation of the 2002 Cease and Desist Order, Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner Kotroco filed a complaint in circuit court seeking injunctive relief 

against appellants to e:q.force the 2002 Cease and Desist Order. The result ofthat lawsuit was 

that appellants entered into the 2005 Consent JUdgment, agreeing, inter alia, not to operate 

a body shop for the repair of passenger vehicles or to repair, paint, or perform mechanical 
I 

work on passenger vehicles. Appellants could have included language in the 2005 Consent 

Judgment that specifically reserved their right to pursue the issue ofwhether the property was 

zoned commercial at a. later date, but appel1ants did not do so. By entering into the 2005 

Consent Judgment, appellants, for all practical pUrposes, conceded that the scope ofute non­

conforming use on the property was determined by the 2002 Cease and Desist Order, thus 

settling the zoning dispute. Therefore, we conclude that this issue is waived. 

G. 

Ex Post Facto 

According to appellants, no legal authorityexisted under the BCC to terminate a non­

conforming use until September 8, 2006, when Baltimore County Council Bill No. 105-06 

became effective: Appellants assert that the action to terminate the non-conforming use on 

the property "was brought against [] [aJppellants based upon allegations ofviolations which 
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occurred prior to the effective date ofthis Council Bill." Therefore, appellants conclude that 

the proceedings to termi~ate the non-confotming use on the propertyviolated the prohibition . " 

against ex post facto, laws. Appellants are mistaken. 

. Baltimore County Council Bill No. 105·06 added§ 104.8 to the B.C.Z.R., which 

authorized the Zoning Commissioner to terminate a nonconforming use under certain 

conditions. The CBA, however, did not terminate the nonconforming use under B.C.Z.R. 
• 

§ 104.8, but rather terminated the nonconfotming use under the authority of B.C.Z.R. § 

104.1, which has been in existence since 1955. Therefore, appellants' argument has no merit. 

Even ifthe tennination ofthe nonconforming use had been decided under B.C.Z.R. § 104.8, 

"the prohibition of ex post facto laws applies only to criminal cases." Braverman v. Bar 

Ass'n ofBait. City, 209 Md. 328, 348, cert. denied, 352 U.S. 830 (1956). 

JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY IN 
CITATION NO. 07-0546 AGAINST 
AUTOMOTIVE EMPORIUM, INC. IN 
CASE NO. 03-C-07-7572 REVERSED; 
ALL OTHER JUDGMENTS AFFIRMED; 
APPELLANTS TO PAY COSTS. 
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PETITION OF: * IN THE 

STEVEN AND JOANNE GALASSO * CIRCUIT COURT 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF: * OF 

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County * MARYLAND /3 G- S'-~ 

IN THE MATTER OF: * FOR 

THE APPLICATION OF STEVEN L. GALASSO, ET UX. * BAL TIMORE COUNTY 
LEGAL OWNERS; DIRECTOR, PDM AND 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD-PETITIONERS FOR SPECIAL '" 
HEARING ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE E/S FALLS 
ROAD, 930.' S OF CIL SEMINARY AVENUE 10905-10911 * Civil Action No. 
FALLS ROAD, 8TH ELECTION DISTRICT,' 2ND ELECTION 
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT, Case No.: 07-205 SPH * 03-C-07-12223 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Steven and Joanne Galasso, Petitioners, pursuant to Maryland Rule 8-201(a), hereby note 

an appeal to the Court of Special Appeals from the Order of The Honorable Mickey J. Norman 

docketed on March 11; 2009. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Sh~fon'l~': Guida, Esquir~ 
- .. ····1.'746 Maryland Avenue 

Baltimore, MD 21218 
410-467 -4409 
Attorney for Appellants 

PEeE/VEO AND FILED 

2009 APR 10 PM 3: 49 
,,' J; 

; , ~'i(i'\ OF' Tf-!r: CIRcuiT tOURT 
. !I.V! 'r-iOf\E coull·r.y

"':. r;~ '. JIEClEff\VIlElID 
APR 2 U.• 


SALTIMOAE COUNTY . 

BOARD OF APPEALS 



'"' 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
lc" 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10 th day of April 2009, a copy of the foregoing Notice 

of Appeal was mailed first class, postage prepaid to John~. Beverungen, County Attorney, c/o 

James J. Nolan, Jr., Assistant County Attorney, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, 

attorneys for Baltimore County. 
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r;;l~/ory 
PETITION OF: * IN THE 
STEVEN & JOANNE GALASSO 

.8509 Thornton Road * CIRCUIT COURT 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

* FOR 
SPECIALTY AUTOMOTIVE, LLC 
10907 Falls Road * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

* 

and 


* CIVIL ACTION 
AUTOMOTIVE EMPORIUM, INC. No.03-C-07-6825 
BY TRUSTEE: JOANNE GAbASSO 
8509 Thornton Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 * 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE OPINION * 

OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
 ~~(C~m\W!Erm
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

MAR 132009400 WASHINGTON AVENUE * 
TOWSON, MD 21204 SALlilvl08E CUUi\ITY 

BOARD OF APPEALS * 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

STEVEN AND JOANNE GALASSO 
 * 
SPECIALTY AUTOMOTIVE, LLC and 
AUTOMOTIVE EMPORIUM, INC. * 

I 
, I 

Respondents! Appellants 
I 

Case No. CBA-06-042 * 

CIVIL ACTION NOS.: 05-8457 A,B,E and F * 

8th ELECTION DISTRICT * 
2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * * * 

ORDER AFFIRMING DECisION OF BOARD OF APPEALS' 

The Court having read and considered the Petition for Judicial Review, the 

parties' Memoranda, the record before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, the 



I . 

transcript of the proceedings before the Board of Appeals, and having heard 

argument from Counsel for the parties, it is 

ORDERED that, for the reasons stated on the record in open Court on 

March 6, 2009, the May 29,2007 Order of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
, . 

be and it is hereby affirmed. 

MickJ)liN1rmad, 1l,.ldge 
Circutt Court for B,altilTIOre County 

Date: 3-- 6"~ () 7' 

Mail Copies to: 

James J. Nolan, Jr., Esquire 
Assistant County Attorney 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
Attorney for Respondent 

Sharon 1. Guida, Esquire 
2746 Maryland Avenue 
Baltimore, Maryland 21218 
Attorney for Petitioner 
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*IN THE CIRCUITCOURT 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY i I 
II * 
1! PETITION OF: II 	 *STEVEN AND JOANNE GALASSO 

8509 Thornton Road 
II 

Lutherville, MD 21093 	 * 
! 

, I 
, I FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE OPINION * CIVIL ACTION 

OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 	 No. 03-C-07-12223 i 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

I 400 WASHINGTON A VENUE I,I 	 * 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

II 	
'~I i.-.'I 	 * 

STEVEN AND JOANNE GALASSO, ET UX * 	 t!r ;!:~ .1­
0 a:::0"1- LEGAL OWNERS; DIRECTOR, PDM AND 	 4.J Q ::::> 

0-JII BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD - PETITIONERS 	 .. w>­* 	 LL 1-1­Ii 	 _.;;z:FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY 	 -
:::J:;:,II 	 1C: wo

LOCATED ON THE EIS FALLS ROAD, 930' * 	 « 
a... !::w 

(.) l..u
S OF CIL SEMINARY AVENUE 	 c'; ....... h.lr.r:


LL --n 
10905-1 0911 FALLS ROAD 	 ~~ (..) ~:fIIII 	 * '" u..;:::I.&.JW.· CJ-./QC 	 ,..... ~..;(
CASE NO.: 07-205-SPH 	 ! c= Ctr: tnII 	 * r <::::l 1...1 

c-." 	 ..,...! 
~, .,II 	

* 
I 

8th ELECTION DISTRICT 
" 

2nd COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 
1 * * * * * * * * * * * *Iil. 
II PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Ii r· AND THE BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

r TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

And now comes the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County and, in 

II answer to the Petition for Judicial Review directed against it in this case, herewith 

I transmits the record ofproceedings had in the above-entitled matter, consisting of the 

II following certified copies or original papers on file in the Department of Permits and 

I Development Management and the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County: 

I 
i 

II 
II 
II 
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STEVEN & JOANNE GALASSO 
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 03·C·07·12223 
BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO.: 07·205·SPH 

ENTRIES FROM THE DOCKET OF THE BOARD APPEALS AND 
DE'PARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No.: 07-205~SPH 

N.ov. 15,2006 

N.ov. 15,2006 

N.ov. 23, 2006 

Dec. 21, 2006 

Dec. 21, 2006 

Jan. 3,2007 

Jan. 4, 2007 

January 9, 2007 

Feb. 5,2007 

Feb. 6,2007 

Feb. 8,2007 

Feb. 23, 2007 

Feb. 23,2007 

N.otice .of Hearing f.or case n.o. 07-205-SPH. 

Entry.of Appearance by Pe.ople's C.ounseL 

Real Property Print Out f.or Stephen and Joanne Galass.o. 

Certificate of Publicati.on. 

Certificate.of P.osting. 

Petiti.on for Special Hearing filed by Tim.othy K.otroc.o, 

Direct.or .of PDM, t.o determine whether t.o terminate the 

n.onc.onforming service garage use at 10905-10911 Falls Road, 

due t.o c.ontinuing vi.olations, and require the .owner, tenant or 

entity having c.ontr.ol .of the land (Resp.ondents) to revert the 

uses to .one all.owed under current RC 5 zoning classificati.ons. 

(Print .outs at very back .of file sh.owing n.on-:-conf.orming use 

and n.on-compliance with Hearing Officer's Order) 


Z.oning Advis.ory C.ommittee C.omments. 


Z.oning C.ommissi.oner's Hearing. (Sign In Sheets f.or 

Petitioners, Protestants and C.ounty) 


Letter fr.om James N.olan, Asst. C.o. Att.orney , t.o William J. 

Wiseman, III, Z.oning C.ommissioner, advising him .of the. new 

set .of citati.ons that were recently issued by the C.ode Inspector. 


Letter from D.onna M. King, Esq., att.orney f.or the Galassos, t.o 

William J. Wiseman, III, Z.C., in response t.o James N.olan's 

letter.of Feb. 5, 2007. 


Letter fr.om Z.oning C.ommissi.oner Wiseman t.o Ms. King and 

Mr. N.olan in resp.onse t.o the "new citati.ons." 


Petiti.oner's Briefin Support .ofPetiti.on f.or Special Hearing. 


Resp.ondents' M.otion t.o Dismiss. 
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STEVEN & JOANNE GALASSO 
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 03-C-07-12223 
BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO.: 07-205-SPH 

Feb. 26,2007 	 Plaintiff Steven and Joanne Galasso's Opposition to Defendant 
Baltimore County, Maryland's Motion to Dismiss or, in the 
Alternative, for Summary Judgment, under date of Feb. 26, 
2007. 

Mar. 13,2007 	 Zoning Commissioner's Findings of Fact and Conclusion of 
Law. ' 

Mar. 30, 2007 	 Petition for Appeal and Notice of Appeal filed by Donna M. B. 
King, Esquire, attorney for the Galassos. 

Apr. 19,2007 	 Letter from the Director of PDM to Steven L. Galasso 
notifying him that an appeal has been filed. 

Apr. 19, 2007 	 Payment for appeal fee. 

Aug. 6,2007 	 Letter of interest filed from People's Counsel. 

Aug. 7,2007 	 Board convened for Hearing. 

Exhibits - Appellant 

l.a. 	 Building Permit No. 5050.- Dated Dec. 13, 195-46 
l.b. 	 Building Permit No. 47532 - Dated July 8, 1957 
I.c. 	 Letter/Bill of Service from Augustine J. Muller & 

Assoc. 

Exhibits - County's 

1. 	 March 13, 2007 Findings of Fact and Order of Zoning 
Commissioner. 

2. Section 500 & 	104 of the BCZR 
3. 	 Office of Planning memo 
4. 	 Correction Notice 
5. 	 Petition for Special Hearing signed by Steve Galasso 
6. 	 Galasso Business Card (copy) 
7. 	 Newspaper Ad 
8. 	 Nov. 7, 2002 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

of Deputy Zoning Commissioner and Jan. 7, 2003 
Order on Motion for Reconsideration. 

9. 	 Order - 1sl Code Enforcement 
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STEVEN & JOANNE GALASSO 
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 03-C-07-12223 
BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO.: 07-205-SPH 

10. 	 Order ~ 2nd Code Enforcement 
11. 	 Order ~ 3rd Code Enforcement 
12. 	 Order 4th Code Enforcement 
13. 	 May 29, 2007 Final Opinion and Order of the Board of 

Appeals re: 4th Code Enforcement. 
14. 	 Order- 5th Code Enforcement 
15. 	 June 14,2007 Final Opinion and Order of Board of 

Appeals re: 5th Code Enforcement. 
16. 	 Contempt Finding 
17. 	 SDA T and Deed Information 
18. 	 Sept 8, 2005 Incident 
19. 	 List of Auto Repairs I.D. 
20. 	 Long 2004 CZMP Application 
21. 	 Missing 
22. 	 Advertisement for Zoning Re-C\ass. 

Aug. 17, 2007 	 Notice of Withdrawal ofAttorney's Appearance filed by 
Donna rv;r. B. King, Esq. 

Aug. 30, 2007 	 Baltimore County's Post Hearing Memorandum filed by John 
E. 'Beverungen, County Attorney and James 1. Nolan, Jr., 
Assistant County Attorney. 

Aug. 31, 2007 	 Letter from DOima M. B. King, Esq. stating that her office has 
filed a Notice of Withdrawal of Attorney Appearance, along 
with Respondents' Closing Memorandum. 

Sept. 25, 2007 	 Board convened for public deliberation. . 

Sept. 28. 2007 	 Board is~ued its Opinion and Order in the case. The Order 
reads as follows: 

ORDERED, pursuant to §§ 500.6,500.7 and 104.1 of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) that the 
nonconforming use granted to 10905 - 10911 Falls Road in 
prior Case No. 02-419-SPH is hereby terminated and that the 
Petition for Special Hearing be and is hereby GRANTED; and 
it is further ORDERED that the Appellants/Respondents shall 
convert the property to a permitted use in compliance with 
R.C. 5 zoning classification by (l)removing the commercial 
signs installed on the property by Respondents subsequent to 
the decision in Case No.: 02-419-SPH; (2) close its vehicle 
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I STEVEN & JOANNE GALASSO 

CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 03-C-07-12223 

BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO.: 07-205-SPH 


service and repair operation; (3) insure that any future business 
that may be operated on the representative of the Code 
IEnforcement Division of the Department of Permits and 
Development Management' (PDM) reasonable access to any of 
the buildings on the subject properties to insure compliance 
with this Order. 

Oct. 24, 2007 	 Petition for Judicial Review filed by Steven Galasso. 

Oct. 29, 2007 	 Board received a copy of the Petition for Judicial Review with 

assigned case no., Case No. 03-C-07-12223. 


Nov. 1,2007 	 Certificate of Notice filed with the Circuit Court for Baltimore 

County and copies mailed to pertinent parties. 


Nov. 7,2007 	 Response to Petition filed by James J. Nolan, Jr., Assistant 

County Attorney. 


pee. 27, 2007 	 Transcript filed. 

Dec. 27, 2007 	 Record of Proceedings filed in the Circuit Court for Baltimore 

County. 
 ! 

Record 	of Proceedings pursuant to which said Order' was entered and upon I 
which said Board acted are hereby forwarded to the Court, together with exhibits 

I 
I 

entered before the Board. 

Respectfully submitted, 

,~:£).~~
Lmda B. Fliegel, Legal Secretary 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
40Q Washington Avenue, Room 49 
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180 

c: 	 John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 

James J. Nolan, Jr., Asst. Co. Attorney 

Steven and Joanne Galasso 
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I"~ ?t;•• .'n/&/{)r PETITION OF: IN THE * 

STEVEN AND JOANNE GALASSO CIRCUIT COURT * 
8509 Thornton Road 

Lutherville, MD 21093 OF
* 

JUDICIAL REVIEW OF MARYLAND* 
THE DECISION OF: 

* FOR 
County Board of Appeals 
Of Baltimore County * . BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 

. 400 Washington Avenue CIVIL ACTION NO. * 
Towson, MD 21204 
410-887-3180 * 03-C-07 -12223 

IN THE MATTER OF: * 
.. .. .. 

THE APPLICATION OF * 
STEVEN L. GALASSO, ET UX.-LEGAL 

OWNERS; DIRECTOR, PDM AND * 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD-PETITIONERS 

FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY * 

LOCATED ON THE E/S FALLS ROAD, 930' 

S OF CIL SEMINARY A VENUE 
 * 
10905 -10911 FALLS ROAD 

8TH ELECTION DISTRICT 
 * 
2ND ELECTION COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

Case No.: 07-205-SPH 


* * * * * * * * * 

RESPONSE TO PETITION 

Baltimore County Maryland, by undersigned counsel, pursuant to Rule 7-204(a), 

hereby gives notice of its intent to participate in this matter on its own behalf and on behalf 

of all County agencies and personnel involved in this action. 

NOV ~ ~!fEJD) 

SALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 




• • 
" 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
County Attorney 

;' , 

J~t~-S J. NOLAN, JR. ' 
. Assistant County Attorney 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
410-887-4420 
Attorneys for Baltimore County 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ~~y of November 2007, the Response to 

Petition was sent via First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid~ to: 

Steven L. Galasso and JoAnne Galasso 

8509 Thornton Road 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093 


Baltimore County Board ofAppeals 

Old Courthouse - Room 49 

400 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT * 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

*!	PETITION OF: 

STEVEN AND JOANNE GALASSO 
 * 
8509 Thornton Road 


IJ Lutherville, MD 21093 
 * 
I .' . 
I FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE OPINION CIVIL ACTION * 

OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 	 No.03-C-07-12223
I OF BALTIMORE COUNTY . * 
III OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 W A~HINGTON A VENUE * 
I 	TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
! * 

IN THE MATTER OF: , 

I 

STEVEN AND JOANNE GALASSO, ET UX * 

- LEGAL OWNERS; DIRECTOR, PDM AND 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD - PETITIONERS 
 * 
FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY 


ILOCATED ON THE EIS FALLS ROAD, 930' 
 * 
S OF CIL SEMINARY A VENUE 

10905-10911 FALLS ROAD 
 * 

CASE NO.: 07-205-SPH * 

8th ELECTION DISTRICT * 
I 2nd COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * * * 

II 	 CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE 

I Madam Clerk: 
I 
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l.J.J:::::
0 -	 :r;? .IW ,..-~.. 
>- ==- U.l-'0 

Z o;t,. 
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llJ= ~l .c....a 
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* * * 

Pursuant to the Provisions of Rule 7-202(d) of the Maryland Rules, the County Board of 

Appeals of Baltimore County has given notice by mail of the filing of the Petition for Judicial 

Review to the representative of every party to the proceeding before it; namely: 

STEVEN GALASSO & JOANNE GALASSO 

8509 Thornton Road 

Lutherville, MD 21093 


I 

I 


I 

I 

I 


I 

I 
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! 
I 
I 



I' 
III STEVEN AND JOA~.SO/AUTOMOTIVE EMPO~UMl .e. 2 
I. SPECIALTY AUTOM~E . 

CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 3-C-07-7572 
BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO.: CBA-07-114 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN, 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 


and 
JAMES J. NOLAN, JR., ESQUIRE 

ASST. COUNTY ATTORNEY 

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW 

OLD COURTHOUSE' 2ND FLOOR 

400 WASHINGTON A VENUE 

TOWSON, MD 21204 


A copy of said Notice is attached hereto and prayed that it maybe made a part hereof. 

'~13~~ 
Lmda B. Fliegel, Legal Secretary 
C~)Unty Board of Appeals, Room 49 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410-887-3180) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this __ day of November, 2007, a copy of the 
foregoing Certificate of Notice has been mailed To: STEVEN GALASSO & JOANNE 
GALASSO, 8509 Thornton Road, Lutherville, MD 21093, JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN, 
COUNTY ATTORNEY and JAMES NOLAN, ASST. CO. ATTORNEY, County Attorney's 
Office, 400 Washington Avenu~, Old Courthouse - 2nd Floor, Towson, MD 21204. 

~;g;cl I 

Linda B. Fliegel, Le~ary Il~ 
County Board ofAppeals, Room 49 

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue. 
 I 
Towson, MD 21204 (410-887-3180) 

I 
I! 
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QIOUttt~ ~oarb of l'ppeals of ~altimort orOUttt}! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


November 1, 2007 

Mr. & Mrs. Steven Galasso 
8509 Thornton Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

RE: Circuit Court Civil Action No. 03-C-07-12223 
Petition for JUdiCial Review 
Steven & Jaonne Galasso, 
Board of Appeals Case No.: 07-205-SPH 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Galasso: 

In accordance with the Maryland Rules, the County Board of Appeals is required to 
submit the record of proceedings of the Petition for Judicial Review, which you have taken to the 
Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the above-entitled matter, within sixty days. The cost of 
the transcript of the record must be paid by you and must be paid in time to transmit the same to 
the Circuit Court within the sixty day timeframe, as stated in the Maryland Rules. 

The Court Reporter that you need to contact to obtain the transcript and make 
arrangement for payment is as follows: 

CAROLYN PEATT 
TELEPHONE: 410- 486-8209 
HEARlNG DATE(S): August 7, 2007 

This office has also notified Ms. Peatt that a transcript on the above captioned matter is due by 
D.ek~2fi..2007. for filing in the Circuit Court. A copy of your Petition, which includes your 
telephone number, has been provided to the Court Reporter, which enables her to contact you for 
payment provisions. 

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate ofNotice. 

Very truly yours, 

~~.c-4-
Lmda B. Fliegel 

. Legal Secretary 

Ilbf 
Enclosure 
c: 	 Carolyn Peatt, Court Reporter 

John Beverungen, County Atty. 
James Nolan, Asst. Co. Atty. 

?V(\ Printed with So~bean Ink 
:::10· on Rec~cled Paper 
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John E. Beverungen, 
County Attorney . 
Old Courthouse - 2nd Floor 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 

Dear Counsel: 

ee 

QlOUltt~ ~oarb of ~pptals of ~a1timon C1louuty 


OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


November 1, 2007 

James Nolan, 
Asst. County Attorney 
Old Courthouse - 2nd Floor 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Circuit Court Civil Action No. 03-C-07-12223 
Petition for Judicial Review 
Steven & Jaonne Galasso, 
Boardof Appeals Case No.: 07-20S-SPH 

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Maryland Rules, that a Petition for 
Judicial Review was filed on October 24, 2007 in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, from 
the decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above matter. The Board received 
a copy of the Petition for Judicial Review from the Circuit Court on October 29, 2007. Any 
party wishing to oppose the petition must file a response within 30 days after the date of this 
letter, pursuant to the Maryland Rules. 

Please note that any documents filed in this matter, including, but not limited to, any 
other Petition for Judicial Review, must be filed under Civil Action No. 3-C-07-12223 

Enclosed is acopy of the Certificate of Notice. 

Ilbf 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Steven & Joanne Galasso 
Paul G. Miller 
Robert Williams 
Carroll E. Long & Wilham E. Long 
Specialty Automotive, LLClDebbie Jones, RIA 
Jack Dillon 

Very truly yours, 

~7JJ~ 
Lmda B. Fliegel 

Legal Secretary 


Office ofPeopJe's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman, lIT/Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Dir.IPDM 
Mike Mohler, Dep. Dir.IPDM 
Pat KellerlDir. ofPlanning 
Raymond S. Wisnom, Code Erit:IH.O. 
Jeffrey Radcliffe/Jerry Chen 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
,..,.. !.),..rurl"",." 0 ............. 
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PETITION OF: * IN THE 

f· . . :~. 

STEVEN AND JOANNE GALASSO * CIRCUIT COURT 

8509 Thornton Road 

Lutherville, MD 21093 * OF 


. * JUDICIAL REVIEW OF MARYLAND 

THE DECISION OF: 


* FOR 

County Board of Appeals 

of Baltimore County * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Old Courthouse, Room 49 

400 Washington Avenue * CIVIL ACTION NO.: 

Towson, MD 21204 

410-887-3180 
 * 

IN THE MATTER OF: * 

THE APPLICATION OF * 

STEVEN L. GALASSO, ET UX.-LEGAL 

OWNERS; DIRECTOR, PDM AND * 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD-PETITIONERS 

FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY 
 * .J~<ClllWIEIDJ 
LOCATED ON THE EIS FALLS ROAD, 930' 

S OF CIL SEMINARY A VENUE * OCT 2 ~2007 

10905 -10911 FALLS ROAD 
 . BALTIMORE COUNTY
8TH ELECTION DISTRICT * BOARD OF APPEALS2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 


. CaseNo.: 07-205-SPH * 


* * * * * * * * * * 

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Steven and Joanne Galasso, Appellants, who participated in the proceedings before the 

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, in accordance with Maryland Rule 7-202, hereby 

. \ requests judicial review of the September 28, 2007 Decision of the County Board of Appeals of 

Baltimore County in the above-captioned matter, a copy of which is attacped hereto as Exhibit A. 

f:FCEIYED AND FILED 

2001 OCT 24 PM J: 55 ~ 
i:U:t~;~ Of THE CIRCUIT COURT 

BALTfr10H£ COUNTY 



/ ·ee 
·tted,J~SUb ~.~. 

Steven Galasso 
. Joanne Galasso 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

.I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this ~ J.\ day of October, 2007, a copy of the ~oregoing· 

Petition for judicial Review was mailed, post~ge prepaid, to the following: 

James J. Nolan Jr., Esquire 
Assistant County Attorney 
for Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office o'fLaw 
400 Washington Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 

County Board of Appeals 
of Baltimore County 

Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

t:
Steven Galasso 
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
STEVEN L. GALASSO, ET UX -LEGAL * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OWNERS; DIRECTOR, PDM AND 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD PETITIONERS * OF 
FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY 
LOCATED ON THE ElS FALLS ROAD, 930'. * . BALTIMORE COUNTY 
S OF CIL SEMINARY A VENUE 
10905-10911 FALLS ROAD * Case No. 07-205-SPH 
8TH ELECTION DISTRICT 
2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 

* * * * * * * * * 
OPINION 

Baltimore County, Maryland, and Timothy M. Kotroco, Director of the Baltimore County 

Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) filed a Petition for Special 

Hearing pursuant to §§ 104.1, 104.8,500.6 and 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (BCZR) to terminate the nonconforming use at 10905-10911 Falls Road. On March 

13,2007, the Zoning Commissioner ordered the termination ofthe nonconforming use pursuant 

to §§ 500.6, 500.7 and 104.1 of the BCZR. The Galassos and their other entities filed an appeal 

to the·Board of Appeals. Before the Board, Baltimore County oral1y amended its original 

Petition for Special Hearing to request relief under § 104.1 of the BCZR, and in accordance with 

its request for relief submitted in its Brief ih support of the Petition. A hearing was conducted 

before the Board on August 7, 2007. Briefs were submitted and a public deliberation was held 

on September 25,2007. Baltimore County wa's represented by James J. Nolan, Jr., Assistant 

County Attorney. The Galassos were represented by Donna M. B. King, Esquire. I 

Background 


County Testimony and Evidence 


Baltimore County submitted a number of exhibits in support of its position. In addition, 

1 Subsequent to the hearing, the Board was notified by Notice of Withdrawal of Attorney Appearance filed on August 
20,2007, that Ms. King had withdrawn her appearance on behalf of the Galassos. However, she submitted a Brief in 
support of her position on August 31, 2007. ' 
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it submitted the testimony ofLynn Lanhan, Raymond Wisnom, Robert Williams, and Paul 

Miller. 

Ms. Lanham stated that she was a Division Chief in the Baltimore County Office of 

Planning and testified regarding a November 20,2006 memorandum from the Director of the 

Office of Planning to Timothy M. Kotroco, Director ofPDM, regarding the termination of the 

nonconforming use. She stated that there was well-documented information establishing that the 

nonconforming use for the repair ofclassic cars and trucks had ceased, and that it was well· 

documented that the use of the property for body work and repair of passenger automobile cars 

and trucks was in violation of the zoning for the particular property. Accordingly, the Office of 

Planning recommended that the nonconforming use be terminated and the property be converted 

to a legally permitted use in accordance with § -104.8 of the BCZR. 

Raymond Wisnom, Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, testified about five code 

enforcement proceedings that were brought against the Galassos and various entities controlled 

by them. He testified that the original correction notice against the property was issued on 

January 9,2002. As a result of that correction notice, Steven Galasso petitioned for a special 

hearing, together with the then-owners Carroll Long and William Long. 

The Deputy Zoning Commissioner (DZC) at that time issued an Order dated November 

7,2002 wherein the request for Lutherville Collision and Truck Center, the name of the company 

utilized by the Galassos and Longs at the time, for the painting and repair of automobiles was 

denied. 

Upon reconsideration, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner clarified his Order to allow the 

painting of large trucks and specialty vehicles such as ambulances, fire suppression equipment, 

large government and military vehicles, tractor cabs and other such similar vehicles to include 

the painting and repair of classic and antique automobiles only. These activities were to be 
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performed by the Valley Services Company. The DZC ordered that Mr. Galasso's use of the . 

property for the painting and repair of passenger vehicles must "cease and desist immediately." 

Mr. Wisnom testified that, notwithstanding the Order to cease and desist immediately, Mr. 

Galasso and his various entities continued to paint and repair passenger vehicles from the date of 

the correction notice up to the present time. He testified that he had conducted five enforcement 

proceedings and heard from numerous witnesses and received numerous photographs and logs to 

document the fact that the passenger vehicle repair operation continued. Wisnom had entered 

multiple orders in each of the five enforcement proceedings. The Galassos, Specialty 

Automotive, LLC, and Automotive Emporium, Inc., appealed Mr. Wisnom's fourth code 

enforcement order to the Board of Appeals. 

On May 29, 2007, this Board entered its Opinion and Order affirming Wisnom's decision 

with modifications as to the four penalties imposed, finding that "there is a preponderance of 

evidence in the file that Appellants have continued to violate the 2002 Order by working on 

prohibited passenger vehicles." In addition, there was an appeal to the Board of Appeals from 

the Order in the fifth code enforcement proceeding. The Board affirmed that decision of Mr. 

Wisnom and ordered civil penalties in the amount of $22,600.00 against Steven and JoAnne 

Galasso, Automotive Emporium, Inc., and Specialty Automotive, LLC. The Board found that 

there was a preponderance of evidence in the file that the Appellants had continued to violate the 

2002 Order. Mr. Wisnom also cited the testimony of William Long on April 29, 2005, wherein 

Mr. Long admitted "to continuing to repair and paint ordinary passenger vehicles as a condition 

of continuing to be a viable enterprise." Long also stated that "the painting and modification of 

specialty vehicles, such as ambulances, fire trucks, military vehicles, tractor cabs, classic and 

antique vehicles has diminished to a point that the business cannot be sustained without resorting 

to performing repairs and painting of ordinary vehicles and light trucks." 

http:22,600.00
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Wisnom also pointed to the testimony of Inspectors Chen and Radcliffe concerning Mr. 

Galasso threatening them with a shotgun on March 8, 2007, the day prior to the fifth code 

enforcement hearing on March 9, 2007 .. According to the testimony of Chen and Radcliffe, 

Galasso brandished a shotgun and loaded two shells into it and shucked one shell into the firing 

chamber, profanely threatening Mr. Chen and Mr. Radcliffe. Mr. Wisnom inferred from these 

and other actions of Galasso that he had something to hide. 

The County also submitted a Consent Judgment executed by the attorney for Steven 

Galasso, trading as Lutherville Collision and Truck Center and Automotive Emporium, Inc., 

dated July 8, 2005, in which the Defendants were enjoined "from engaging in any of the 

following activities at 10905 or 10911 Falls Road, Lutherville, MD 21093: (1) operating a 

service garage or body shop for the repair of passenger vehicles; (2) repairing, painting or 

performing mechanical work on passenger vehicles; and (3) using 10905 or 10911 Falls Road for 

a drop off or transfer point for passenger vehicles to be repaired or painted elsewhere." The 

Automotive Emporium was to erect a sign at or near the driveway of 10904 Falls Road 

informing customers that they may not leave their vehicles at that location. The County also 

submitted an Order dated April 17,2006 by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County finding the 

Defendants, Steven Galasso and Automotive Emporium, Inc., in contempt of the Order and 

fining them $14,600.00. Steven Galasso and Automotive Emporium, Inc., were found jointly 

and severally liable for payment of the fine. 

In addition, the County submitted a copy of an agreement between Nationwide Motor 

Sales Corporation and Automotive Emporium, Inc., and Valley Services, Inc., in which 

Nationwide agreed to "exclusively refer to Automotive beginning on November 1, 2003 and 

continuing as long as this agreement or any extension thereof is in effect all vehicles that require 

body and paint service." The agreement stated that Automotive does and will operate its body 

http:14,600.00
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and paint shop at 10905-11 Falls Road, Brooklandville, MD and "will maintain at that location 

facilities thatare capable of performing first-class body and paint repairs to vehicles referred by 

Nationwide, including the storage of said vehicles." The agreement contemplated 5 years of 

work. 
.1 

In addition, the County presented the testimony of Robert Williams, a neighbor of the 

property next door to 10905-10911 Falls Road, and Mr. Paul Miller, who maintains an office in 

Greenspring Station and passes by the property everyday. Both of these gentlemen testified that 

the property has been used to repair and paint passenger vehicles in violation of the Zoning 

Commissioner's Order. 

Appellant's Evidence 

Appellants produced Carroll Long and William Long, the prior owners of the property, 

who testified with respect to the attempt to correct what they perceived as a zoning error to the 

property. Cross-examination produced testimony that William Edward Long had applied for a 

reclassification of the zoning from R.C. 5 to B.M. (commercial) in the 2004 Comprehensive 

Zoning Map Process. The application was denied by the Baltimore County Council, and the. 

Galassos never filed a petition for cycle zoning as permitted by the County Code. The Board 

previously addressed this issue in its June 14,2007 OrdeLand found that the argument had no 

merit. 

Appellants also produced Debbie Jones who testified that she had been the manager of 

the operation on Falls Road for 5 years. Jones testified that she had worked at the property for 5. 

years and at no time, when she was there, had ordinary passenger vehicles been repaired on the 

property. Jones' testimony was not considered as credible in view of the many photographs that 

were submitted by the County taken by Mr. Williams and others showing the various 

automobiles that were stored or sitting on the property waiting for repairs. Ms. Jones stated that 
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she was no longer working at the office and that she had moved to the Randallstown location. 

Mr. Galasso testified on his own behalf and admitted knowledge of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner's Order and admitted that he had also entered into an agreement with Nationwide 

Motor Sales Corporation to perform all their passenger vehicle body and painting work at the 

subject property. When questioned about the fact that he had sued the manufacture of a paint 
, 

booth in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County alleging that, due to the defective paint booth, he 

lost $50,000.00 a month for 5 years, he invoked his Fifth Amendment privileges against self-

incrimination. 

Mr. Galasso also was very evasive in his answers, stating that he was unemployed when 

asked if he was employed. 

In addition, in her Brief, Ms. King argued several legal points. First, she argued that the' 

action should be dismissed because BCZR 104.8 violated the constitutional right of due process 

prohibiting ex post facto laws and the right against prop'erty takings. The second basis was that 

the action should be dismissed on the basis that § 104.8 is a penalty clause beyond the authority 

of the zoning regulations. The argument was made that § 104.8 was not authorized by the State 

of Maryland enabling statute and, therefore, the action should be dismissed. Fourthly, she felt 

that the action should be dismissed because Petitioner Kotroco's evidence consisted of citations 

imposed upon Respondents as the result of hearings and procedures in violation of the 

Constitution and Maryland Declaration of Rights. 

Decision 

This Board is well aware of the number of cases involving the Appellants in this matter, 

and the various entities controlled by Steven Galasso and his wife, which have been operating 

unlawfully under the zoning laws of Baltimore County. Mr. Galasso is well aware of the 

decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner that prohibited him from operating an auto vehicle 

http:50,000.00
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repair shop in a resource conservation zone (R.C. 5). The issue with respect to the zoning ofthe 

property as being commercial has been litigated, and the Galassos' position has been found to be 

invalid. Mr. William Long moved to change the zoning in the 2004 Comprehensive Zoning Map 

Process, but the County Council did not change the zoning. It is up to the County Council to' 

determine the zoning for that property, and they have given due consideration and found th~t the 

property should be zoned R.C. 5. 

Code Enforcement hearings have been initiated against the Respondents on five different 

occasions. In addition, the Respondent has agreed to a Consent Order in the Circl;lit Court for 

Baltimore County and has violated that Consent Order and has been fined'$14,600.00. All of 

this apparently means nothing to Mr. Galasso, who continues to flaunt the orders of the Zoning 

Commissioner, this Board, and the Circuit Court for Baltimore County. 

The Board does not credit the testimony of Debbie Jones or Steven Galasso with respect 

to the testimony that they were not painting orrepairing passenger automobiles at the subject 

site. In addition, the Board does not feel that it is necessary to implement § 104.8 of the BCZR 

since the Board feels that the nonconforming use has been changed or expanded. Several cases 

have held that where a nonconforming use has changed or expanded, the nonconforming use is 

terminated. See Prince George's County v. Gardner, 293 Md. 266-268; Canada's Tavern v. 

Town oJGlen Echo, 260 Md. 206. 

In addition, the Board feels that the argument that Hearing Officer Wisnom's findings 

were procedurally irregular and should be held to be invalid because he assisted counsel for the 

CoUnty during hearings before the Zoning Commissioner and this Board has no merit. As stated 

by the Zoning Commissioner, Respondents were in effect claiming that the County officials 

acted in an arbitrary and capricious manner in prosecuting these violations and imposing fines 

against Respondents, but, "in the absence of evidence to the contrary, administrative 

http:fined'$14,600.00
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officer's ... [are] presumed to have properly performed their duties and to have acted regularly 

and in a lawful manner." Maryland Securities CommissionerY. US Securities Corp., 122 

Md.App. 574, 588 (1988). Therefore, with respect to the constitutional issues raised by the 

Respondents, the Board finds that Respondents were given a fair and impartial hearing on the 

issues and that the penalties and fines were warranted in this matter. The Board notes that the 

Respondents have flIed an action in the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, 

alleging' constitutional issues and that the Court refused to issue a cease and desist order prior to 

the hearing before the Zoning Commissioner. 

The Board bases its .findings on the testimony of William Long that it was necessary for 

them to engage in repairs of passenger automobiles in order to sustain their business, the fact that 

numerous photos were taken by various individuals showing passenger automobiles needing 

repairs on the premises of the Respondents, the agreement between Nationwide Automotive and 

the Respondents to perform automobile repairs at the subject site for a 5-year period beginning in 

2003, and the fact that the repairs were being made in violation of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner's Order. This expanded the nonconforming use. Thus, this Board finds that 

Steven Galasso, his wife, and the various business entities are in violation of the zoning 

regulations by expanding the nonconforming use and that it should be terminated. 

The Board does not feel that it has the authority to order the razing of the existing service 

building at 10905 Falls Road. 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS 0(.3 &-dayof~2007 by the 

County Board ofAppeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED, pursuant to §§ 500.6,500.7 and 104.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (BCZR) that the nonconforming use grante~ to 10905-10911 Falls Road in prior Case 
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No. 02-419-SPH is hereby terminated and that the Petition for Special Hearing be and is hereby 

GRANTED; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Appellants !Respondents shall convert the property to a permitted use 

in compliance with R.C. 5 zoning classification by (1) removing the commercial signs installed on 

the property by Respondents subsequent to the decision in Case No. 02-419-SPH; (2) close its 

vehicle service and repair operation; (3) insure that any future business that may be operated on the 

property is in compliance with the R.c. 5 zoning classification; (4) Respondents shall permit a 

representative of the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development 

Management (PDM) reasonable access to any of the buildings on the subject properties to insure 

compliance with this Order. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Lawrence S. Wescott 

Wendell H. Grier 
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QIoUtttu ~oarb of ~ptals of ~altimort OIOUttfy 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887 -3180 


FAX: 410:887-3182 


September 28, 2007 

Mr. and Mrs. Steven Galasso 
8509 Thornton Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

RE: In the Matter of' Director, PDM and Baltimore County. 
Maryland - Petitioners; Steven Galasso, et ux -Legal Owners 
Case No. 07-205-SPH 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Galasso: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board 
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201 
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules ofProcedure, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with fIling in Circuit Court. Please note that all subsequent Petitions for Judicial 
Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number as the 
first Petition. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject 
file will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

-P{A. .I-L. ~e.~. 
ka~~, Bianco d /. 
Administrator . 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Donna M. B. King, Esquire 

James J. Nolan, Jr., Assistant County Attorney 

John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 

Carroll Edward Long and Wilham Edward Long 

Specialty Automotive, LLC !Debbie Jones, RA 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 


Department of Permits & Dev. Management 

Jack Dillon 

Paul G. Miller 

Robert Williams 

Office ofPeople's Counsel 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 

Jeffrey Radcliffe 

Raymond S. Wisnom, Code Enf. Hearing Officer 

Jerry Chen 


Printed with Soybean Ink 



CASE #: 07-20S-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: DIRECTOR, PDM, BALTIMORE COUNTY, 
MARYLAND - Petitioner; STEVEN L. GALASSO, ET UX ­

8th E; 2nd CLegal Owners; 10905-10911 Falls Road 

SPH -Filed by Timothy Kotroco, Director ofPDM, to determine whether to 
terminate the nonconforming service garage use at 10905-10911 Falls Road, due 
to continuing violations, and require the owner, tenant or entity having control 
of the land (Respondents) to revert the uses to one allowed under current RC 5

'. zoning classification. -- . 
\ 

3113/2007 - Decision of Zoning Commissioner - Baltimore County's Petition 
for Special Hearing GRANTED; nonconforming use terminated; property to be 
converted to a permitted use in compliance with RC 5 zoning classification. 

5116/07':" Notice of Assignment sent to the following; hearing assigned for Wednesday, June 20, 2007 at 10 a.m.: 

Donna M.B. King, Esquire 
Steven and JoAnne Galasso 


Carroll Edward Long and Wilham Edward Long 

Specialty Automotive, LLC IDebbie Jones, RA 

James J. Nolan, Jr., Assistant County Attorney 

Timothy M. 'Kotrocb, Director 


Department of Permits & Dev. Management 

Jack Dillon 

Paul G. Miller 

Robert Williams 

Office of People's Counsel 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 

Jeffrey Radcliffe 

Jerry Chen 

Raymond S. Wisnom, Code Enf. Hearing Officer 

John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 


5125/07 - Request for postponement filed by Donna M. B. King, counsel for Legal Owners; she will be out of town 
for family matters on the assigned date of hearing. " 

5/31107 - Notice ofPP and Reassignment sent to parties; case reassigned to Tuesday; August 7,2007 at 10 a.m. 

8/06/07 - Letter from People's Counsel- registering interest in this case; that office's position; and that, since both 
the County and the Property Owners are represented by counsel, that office will not be participating in the 
scheduled hearing on 8/07/07. 

8/07/07 - Board convened for hearing (Brassil, Wescott, Grier); concluded hearing this date; closing memos to be 
filed 8/31107; public deliberation to be assigned. 

8114/07 - Notice of Deliberation sent to parties; public deliberation assigned for Tuesday, September 25,2007 at 
~:OO a.m. FYI copy to 5-3-4 

8/24/07 - Letter from Donna M.B. King, Esquir~ - withdrawing appearance in Case No. 07-205-SPH. 

8/30107 - Baltimore County's Post-Hearing Memorandum filed by James J. Nolan, Assistant County Attorney. 

8/31107 - Respondent's Closing Memorandum filed by Donna M.B. King, Esquire (-.yith cover letter noting that, 
while Notice of Withdrawal of Attorney Appearance was filed on 8/20107, Ms. King was filing this Memo 
to ensure that a closing memorandum is filed on behalf of Respondents in this matter). 

9/06/07 -Acknowledgement to Ms. King that both her withdrawal and her Memo were received by this Board. 
Copies to be provided to 5-3-4. 
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IN THE MATTER OF: * BOARD OF APPEALS 
DIRECTOR, PDM, 
BALTIMORECOUNTY,MD * OF 

PETITIONER * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

STEVEN L. GALASSO, et ux, * 
Legal Owners 
10905-10911 Falls Road .* CASE NO. 07-205:-SPH 
Lutherville, MD 21093 
8th Election District * 
2nd Councilmanic District 
RC 5 Zoning 

* * * * * * * * * 

BALTiMORE COUNTY'S POST HEARING MEMORANDUM 

Baltimore County, Maryland and Timothy M. Kotroco~Directorofthe Baltimore 

County Permits and Development Management, by undersigned counsel, re~pectful1y 

submit this Memorandum following the hearing on August 7, 2007 before the Baltimore 

County Board of Appeals. 

The Petition for Special Hearing 

'Pursuant to Sections 500.6 and 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(BCZR), the original Petition for Special ,Hearing sought the termination of a non­

conforming use at 10905-10911 Fans Road under Section 104.8 of the BCZR. Following, 

a hearing conducted by the Zoning Commissioner on January 9, 2007, the parties 

submitted Briefs. Based on the hearing evidence, the Petitioner's Brief in Support of 

Petition for Special Hearing requested the Zoning Commissioner to terminate the non- . 

conforming use pursuant to both Sections 104.1 and 104.8 of the BCZR. 

~'~~!!~IID 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 




On March 13, 2007 the Zoning Commissioner ordered the termination of the non­

conforming use pursuant to Sections 500.6, 500.7 and 104.1 of the BCZR. The Galasso's 

; 

and their other entities filed an appeal to the Board of Appeals. At the hearing, Baltimore 

County orally amended its original Petition for Special Hearing to request relief under 

Section 104.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations in accordance with its request 

for relief submitted in its Brief in Support of Petition for Special Hearing. Baltimore 

County offered, and the Board received into evidence 19 Exhibits, (County Exhibits 1 to 

17 and 20-21). Exhibits 18, 19 and 22 were marked for identification only. The parties 

submitted the following testimony. 

County Witnesses 

Lynn Lanham, a Division Chief in the Baltimore. County Office of Planning, 

testified about a November 20, 2006 Memorandum from the Director of the Office of 

Planning to Timothy M. Kotroco, Director ofPDM, regarding the termination of the non':' 

conforming use. The Memorandum stated the opinion of the Office of Planning that 

there was an abundance of well-documented information establishing that the non­

conforming use forthe repair of c1~ssic cars and trucks had ceased. The Memo further 

stated that the Courts have established that the use of the property for bodywork and 

repair of passenger automobile cars and trucks is a zoning violation. Accordingly, the 

Office of Planning recommended that the non-conforming use be terminated and that the 

property be converted to a legally permitted R.C.5 use. (County Exhibit 3A~3C). 

Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr., Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, testifiedaboutlhe 

. five Code Enforcement proceedings which were brought against the Galassos and various 
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entities controlled by them~ The original Correction Notice was issued on January 9, 

2002 (County Exhibit 4, at p.9-1O). As a result, Steve Galasso petitioned for a special 

hearing together with the then-owners, Carroll and William Long (County Exhibit 5, at 
, 

p.11-12).' The Deputy Zoning Commissioner issued Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law and an Order on Motion for Reconsideration recognizing the non-conforming use 

for the painting and modification of large trucks and specialty vehicles such as 

ambulances, fire suppression equipment, large government· and military vehicles, tractor 

cabs and other such similar vehicles, to include the painting and repair of classic and 

antique automobiles only. (County· Exhibit 8, at p.30). The Deputy .zoning 

Commissioner ordered that Mr. Galasso's use of the property for the painting and repair 

of passenger vehicles must "cease and desist immediately." (County Exhibit 8, at p.27). 

He further clarified that his Order on Motion for Reconsideration was to "in no way to be 

interpreted to permit the repair and painting of the average automobile by anyone on the 

property." (County Exhibit 8, at p.30). 

Mr. Wisnom testified that, notwithstanding the Order to cease and desist 

immediately, Mr. Galasso and his various entities continued to paint and repair passenger 

vehicles from the date of the Correction Notice up to the present time. Mr. Wisnom 

testified to the five ,{5) code enforcement proceedings that he conducted. He heard from 

,o,f'< 

numerous witnesses and received numerous photographs and logs that were submitted to 

document the fact that the passenger vehicle operation continued unabated .. Mr. Wisnom 

entered multiple Orders in each of the five code enforcement proceedings. (County 

Exhibits 9-12, at p.32-:82, County Exhibit 14, p. 90-96). 

3 



The Galassos, Specialty Automotive, LLC and Automotive Emporium, Inc. 

appealed Mr. Wisnom's 4th Code Enforcement Order to this Board. On May 29, 2007, 

this Board entered its Final Opinion and Order affirming Mr. Wisnom's decision with 

modification as to the four penalties imposed (County Exhibit 13, at p.83.:89), finding 

that "there is a preponderance of evidence in the file that Appellants have continued to 

violate the 2002 Order by working on prohibited passenger vehicles." (County Exhibit 

13, at p.88). 

There. was also an appeal to the Board of Appeals from the Orders in the 5th code 

enforcement proceeding. With respect to, that appeal, this Board affirmed the decision of 

Mr. Wisnom and ordered civil penalties in'the amount of $22,600.00 ;lgainst Steven and 

Joanne Galasso, Automotive Emporium, Inc. and Specialty Automotive, LLC (County 

Exhibit 15, at P.91-103), finding once again that there "is a preponderance of evidence in 

the file that Appellants have continued to violate the 2002 Order by working on 

prohibited passenger vehicles" (County Exhibit 15, at p.l02). 

Mr. Wisnom testified that based upon the five hearings he conducted and the 

evidence and testimony which he received, it was 'clear that the use of the· property had 

changed and that.it had become a passenger vehicle body shop in violation of the Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner's Order and the BCZR. In addition to all of the photographs, logs 
, ' 

and other documentary evidence, Mr. Wisnom pointed to the testimony of William Long 

on April 29, 2005 wherein Long admitted "to continuing to: repair and paint ordinary 

passenger vehicles as a condition of continuing to be a viable enterprise." (County 

Exhibit 10, at p.46). He also, stated that "the painting and modification of specialty 
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vehicles such as ambulances, fire trucks, military vehicles, tractor cabs, classic and 

antique vehicles has diminished to a point that the business cannot be sustained without 

resorting to performing repairs and painting of ordinary vehicles and light trucks." 

(County Exhibit 11, at p. 68, County. Exhibit 10, at pA6). 

In addition to testifying that there had been a change from the permissible non­

conforming .use to the impermissible use a passenger vehicle .body shop, Mr. Wisnom 

testified that he had determined, after five separate code enforcement hearings under 

Article 3, Title 6 of the Baltimore County Code, that the owner, tenant or entity having 

control of the land or use is in violationof the County Code, as defined in Article 3, and 

that the violation is continuing; and that the owner,tenant or entity having control of the 

land or ust! is in violation of the County Code for the same offense on multiple occasions. 

Thus, Mr. Wisnom's testimony supports the termination of the non-conforming use based 

upon both Section 104.1 and 104.8 of the BCZR. 

Mr. Wisnom also pointed to the testimony of Inspectors Chen and Radcliffe 

.concerning Mr. Galasso threatening them with a shotgun on March 8, 2007, the day prior 

to the 5th Code Enforcement Hearing on March 9, 2007. Mr. Galasso brandished a 

shotgun arid loaded two shells into it, shucked one shell to the firing chamber and 

profanely threatened Mr. Chen and Mr. Radcliffe. In addition, he directed racial epithets 

against them. (County Exhibit 14, at p. 94). Mr. Wisnom inferred from these and other 

actions of Galasso that he had something to hide. (County Exhibit 14, at p.94). 
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In his written finding,. he stated: . 

Mr. Williams (the next door neighbor) and Mr. Wasilewski 
(the former Inspector) each testified to violent encounters 
with Mr. Galasso. Mr. Galasso is noted to be on site almost 

. every day yet when asked the names of the employees at the 
Falls Road site, his answer was that he did not know the 
names of the two employees. I do believe that Mr. Galasso 
stated: "Fuck the County" and that is still doing what he 
wants to do on the property even though he mayor may not 
be connected to Automotive Emporium, Incorporated. He is 
connected to the property by his ever-present presence and 
control of the Falls Road site. 

(County,Exhibit II, at p. 67). 

Robert Williams, who either leased or owned the property next door to 10905-· 

10911, since 1982, testified, that after Mr. Galasso arrived on the scene in the Fall of 

. 
2001, the use of the property changed to a passenger· vehicle body shop. That use 

continued from the Fall of2001 up to the present time. 

Paul Miller testified that he maintains an office at Greenspring Station and 

commutes daily on Falls Road past 10905-10911 Falls Road. He stated his observation 

that since the Fall of 2001, the property was used for a passenger vehicle body shop. 

Appellant's Witnesses 

Carroll and William Long, the prior owners of the property both testified, in an 

apparent attempt to support Galasso's position that there was a zoning map error entitling 

Galasso to operate a passenger vehicle body shop. The Longs' testimony'was confusing 

and is completely undercut by the 2004 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process Application 

of William Edward Long for a reclassification of the zoning from R.C.5 to BM 
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commercial. (County Exhibit 20 at p. 209-222. That application was denied by the· 

Baltimore County Council. In addition, there· is no dispute that the Galassos have never 

filed a petition for cycle zoning as permitted in Baltimore County Code Sections 32-3­

SO 1 through 32-3-S17 .. 

Moreover, the Board already addressed and disposed of this issue in its June 14, 

2007 Order: 

In their Amended Petition for Appeal, Appellants present the 
new argument that the subject property. is "rightfully zoned 

. 'commercial" in accordance with a zoning order in 1947. The 
evidence shows that in 2003, during the 2004 Comprehensive 

. Zoning Map Process, then-owner Mr. William Long filed an 
. application for a reclassification of the property from RCS to 
B.M., noting that the subject parcels were approved for Zone 
"E" commercial in 1947 by the Deputy Zoning 
Commissioner. Mr. Long noted in this letter to the Director 
of Planning and Zoning that the zoning maps since that time 
failed to indicate the commercial zone, and he requested that 
the maps be corrected. His request went through the proper 
procedures for consideration for reclassification and his 
request was denied by the Baltimore County Council by 
legislative action on August 31, 2004. Since the County 
Council establishes zoning in Baltimore County, and they 
have deemed by their action that the subject property is 
rightfully R.C.S, only a new request by the current owners 
the Galassos - through the 2008 Comprehensive Zoning Map 
Process can effect a change. We therefore find his argument. 
has no merit. 

Debbie Jones testified that she had been the manager of the operation on Falls 

Road for five years and during that period of time no passenger vehicles had ever been 

repaired on the property. In the light of the testimony and documentary evidence 

submitted in support of the five code enforcement hearings and the findings related 

7· 




thereto, Ms. Jones testimony is simply not credible. In her testimony at the fifth Code 

Enforcement proceeding, she admitted that there were five (5) employees working on the 

site, but when asked to provide their names, she refused to answer (County Exhibit 14', at 

p.94). She also admitted during her prior testimony that customers coritinue to drop off 

vehicles and that estimates for car repairs are routinely performed at the location (County 
\ 

Exhibit 14, at p.94-95), all in violation of the R.C.5 zoning and the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner's Order. 

Steven Galasso's testimony was likewise not credible. Although he admitted his 

knowledge of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order that he cease and desist the 

passenger vehicle operation, he entered into a written agreement on October 3, 2003 with 

Nationwide Motor Sales Corp. to perform all of their passenger vehicle body and painting 

work at 10905-10911 Falls Road. This was an agreement that contemplated 5 years of 

such work. (County Exhibit 21, at p. 13). The agreement required that the work be done' 

at 10905-10911 FallsRoad, paragraph 2, and it further required the installation of a new 

paint booth (paragraph 3 b). Galasso was questioned about· the fact that he had sued the 

manufacturer of the paint booth in the Circuit Court for Baltiinore County, alleging that 

due to the defective paint booth he lost $50,000.00 a month for 5 years. When pressed on 

this lawsuit, he invoked his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination. 

To demonstrate his utter contempt for the oath he took prior to his testimony, 

Galasso testified that he was "unemployed" when asked where he was employed. In 


earlier proceedings before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer he claimed not to know 


, the names of employees working at the Falls Road location. He nevertheless did' not .. 
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deny that he was ~depicted at that property in many of the photographs offered at the 5 

code enforcement hearings. In short, none of Mr. Galasso's testimony is credible. 

Argument 

Based on the overwhelming evidence, the Board of Appeals should find as a 

matter of fact that the original legal non-conforming use has changed and expanded to. an 

impermissible use as a passenger vehicle body shop. In addition, the original non­

conforming use has been abandoned or discontinued, as stated in the testimony of 

William Long. As noted by People's Counsel in his letter to the Board, once this finding 

is made the non.;.conforming use is terminated as set forth in Section 104.1 of the BCZR .. 

See Prince George 'sCounty v. E.L. Gardner, Inc.~ 293 Md. 259, 266-68, 443 A:2d 114, . 

118-19 (1982); Canada's Tavern v. Town of Glen Echo, 260 Md. 206, 271 A.2d 664 

(1970); Phillips v. Zoning Comm'rofHoward County, 225 Md. 102, 109, I69A.2d 410, 

413 (l961);Purich v. Draper Properties, 395 Md. 694, 708-11, 912 A.2d 598, 607-09 

(2006). 

Moreover, .the Board should also find that Mr. Wisnom's 'testimony clearly 

established the criteria .for termination of the nonconforming use based on Section 104.8 
T 

of the BCZR. 

As the Court noted in Prince George's County v. E.L. Gardner, supra at 268, 443 

A.2d at 119, the. purpose of restrictions on nonconforming issues "is to achieve the 

ultimate elimination of nonconforming uses through economic attrition and physical 

obsolescence." In addition, "local ordif!.ances and regulations must be strictly construed 

in order to effectuate the purpose of eliminating nonconforming issues." Id. 

·9 
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+- -_.- - -.- -­ Conclusion 

For all the above reasons, the Board should order the termination of the non­

conforming use and conversion of the property to a permitted use in compliance with the 

R.C.S zoning c1assificationas set forth in the Zoning Commissioner's March 13, 2007 

Order. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 

countYAtt~ 

~~ 
Assistant County Attorney 
400 Washington Avenue. 
Towson,MD 21204 
410-887 -4420 
Attorneys for Appellant 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
.. . 4 .. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this .3' day of August 2007, a copy of 

Baltimore County's Post Hearing Memorandum was sent via Fir~t Class U.S. Mail, 

postage prepaid, to: 

Donna M.B. King, Esquire 

Law Office of Donna M.B. King 

309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
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BEFORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 
IN RE: MATTER OF TIMOTHY KOTROCO, 

DIRECTOR, PDM, BALTIMORE COUNTY, 07-205-SPH 

PETITIONER, AND 
STEVEN AND JOANNE GALASSO, 
RESPONDENTS 

10905 ­ 10911 Falls Road 

* 

* 
lIDlEClERVlEID)
U\\ AUG 3 ~ 2007 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093 * BALTiMORE COUNTY 

* * * * * * * * * * 
ijOARD*OF APPEALS 

RESPONDENTS' CLOSING MEMORANDUM 

Respondents Steven Galasso and JoAnne Galasso, owners ofproperty addressed 

10905 - 10911 Falls Road, Lutherville, Maryland (the "Property"), hereby file this 

Closing Memorandum, and refer the Board ofAppeals to the Motion to Dismiss filed 

before the Zoning Commissioner, the Petition for Appeal, and the arguments made in the 

action Galasso, et ux. v. Baltimore County, in the United States District Court for the 

District ofMaryland, attached hereto for the Board's review. Respondents incorporate all 

arguments within these briefings into their closing arguments before the Board of 

Appeals. 

Moreover, Respondents demonstrated by evidence presented at the Hearing 

before the Board of Appeals that the Property is zoned commercial, that the zoning was 

not changed, and, therefore, there are and were no zoning violations on the Property. 

The Zoning Commissioner correctly was concerned that Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulation ("BCZR") section 1 04.8, enacted by the County Council on 

September 8, 2006, permits the termination ofa nonconforming use ifthe Department 



-' 

, . 
hearing officer, proceeding under'Baltimore County Code Article 3, Title 6, found a 

present continuing violation on a property occurring after the enactment of the statute. 

As set forth in Respondent's Motion to Dismiss, Baltimore County's attempted 

application of this new regulation to citations entered before the enactment of the 

regulation is an improper expost facto application of law. 

The Zoning Commissioner then bypassed 104.8 to use the general language of 

section 500.6 of the BCZR to still take away the purported non-conforming use of the 

Property. It was improper to not consider the specific language of section 104, which 

sets forth the exclusive situations in which a non-conforming use may end, to use a 

provision giving general powers to the Zoning Commissioner. See BCZR § 104.1 (a 

nonconforming use (as defined in section 101) may continue except as otherwise 

specifically provided in these regulations); see also Farmers & Merchants Bank v. 

Schlossberg, 306 Md. 48, 63, 507 A2d 172, 180 (1986); State v. Ghajari, 346 Md. 101, 

115,695 A2d 143, 150 (1996). Petitioner moved against Respondents on section 104.8 

only, and, therefore, Respondents defended themselves before the Zoning Commissioner 

as to section 104.8 only. Thus, the Zoning Commissioner's Order in this matter 

improperly goes beyond Section 104' s requirements to terminate a non-conforming use. 

Lastly, Respondents state that even if the Zoning Commissioner's Order properly 

terminated the non-conforming use, then it was improper to require the razing of the 

existing service building on 10905 Falls Road. As stated during the hearing, the building 

has uses permitted outright or by special exception in a rural conservation zone, such as a 

florist or antique shop. 

Based on the testimony and exhibits provided by Respondents during the hearing 
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in this matter, the record and briefing before the Zoning Commissioner, and the 

statements above, the Respondents respectfully request that the Board of Appeals reverse 

the Order of the Zoning Commissioner. 

~~ DonnaM.B. King . 
Law Office of Donna M.B. King, LLC 
309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 494-1005 

Attorney for Respondents 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 31st day of August 2007, I served the foregoing 

Respondents' Closing Memorandum by First Class mail to the following counsel: 

James 1. Nolan, Jr., Esquire 
Assistant County Attorney 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attorney for Petitioner Timothy Kotroco 

D M.B.King ~~ 
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QIOUlltu ~onrn of ~pptnls of llnHimolt QIOUllty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE' 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182, 


September 6, 2007 

Donna M.B. King, Esquire 
LA W OFFICE OF DONNA M.B. KING, LLC 
309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In the Matter of' Baltimore Count, Maryland and 
Timothy Kotroco -Petitioner; Steven L. 
Galasso, et u.x :-Legal Owners 
Case No. 07~205-SPH 

Dear ~s. King: 

This will acknowledge receipt ofyour letter dated August 17, 2007 and the accompaf,lying 
Notice ofWithdrawal of Attorney Appearance in the subject matter. 

In addition, this letter will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated August 31, 2007 andthe 
accompanying Closiqg Memorandum of Respondents. 

The subject file has been noted regarding both your withdrawal of appearance and the 
Closing Memorandum filed on behalf of the Respondents to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

, j / ,/1 , 
"__~'!V.~l. (~
~ ..-- ' 

/ . Kat een C. Bianco 

Administrator 

c: 	 James J. Nolan, Esquire 
Office'ofPeople's Counsel 

v~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
!ltl' on Recycled Paper 
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LAW OFFICE OF DONNA M.B~KING, LLC 

309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-494-1005 

410-769-8333 fax 


August 31, 2007 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Case No. 07-205-SPH 
Timothy Kotroco, Petitioner 
Steven L. Galasso, et UX., Respondents 

As the Board of Appeals is aware, this office has filed a Notice of Withdrawal of 
Attorney Appearance. However, to ensure that a closing memorandum is in fact filed, 
enclosed please find the Closing Memorandum ofRespondents in this matter. 

Thank you for your consideration. Please contact me with any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

cc: 	 James Nolan, Esquire 
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 

Enclosure 
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BEFORE THE BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 


* 
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
10905 - 10911 Falls Road * 07-205-SPH 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

* 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF ATTORNEY APPEARANCE 

Donna M.B. King, Esquire and the Law Office ofDonna M.B. King, LLC hereby 

notices the withdraw appearance as counsel for Steven Galasso, JoAnne Galasso, Special 

Automotive, LLC, and Automotive Emporium, Inc., through its trustee, JoAnne Galasso, 

in this action. The enclosed letter from this office provided notice to these parties of the 

intention to withdraw appearance. 

~ 

Law Office ofDonna M.B. King, LLC 
309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(4lO) 494-lO05 

Attorney for Steven Galasso, JoAnne Galasso, 
Specialty Automotive, LLC and Automotive 
Emporium, Inc. 

~~(ClEnllEIDJ 

AUG 20,2007 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVI.CE 

I hereby certify that on this 17th day of August 2007, I served the Notice of 

Withdrawal of Attorney Appearance by First Class mail to the following counsel: 

James J. Nolan, Jr., Esquire 
Assistant County Attorney 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attorney for Baltimore County 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

And to: 

Steven Galasso 
JoAnne Galasso 
8509 Thornton Road 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

Specialty Automotive, LLC 
10907 Falls Road 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

~~(ClEH\YlLElD) 

AUG 2 0 2007 ~£y 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 
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309 West t-'ennSYIV8ll1a ./-wenue 

Towson, Mar:i:1a.;nd2120A. ~____._~p.~__ri.v~jJ": :..:.:nu:\"ry 
.4l.0~494-1.Q05 .BOkH0 Cj;;j~PfL;.f1L..~_ 

410-769-8333 fax 

August 6, 2007 

VlAFTRST CLASS MAlL 

Mr. Steve Galasso 

Mrs. JoAnne Galasso 

Automotive Emoorium, hiC, 


. SpeCialty AutoQ;,otive, LLC 
8509 Thornton Road 
LUL1.erville, Maryland 21093 

Re: Withdrawal of Appearance 

Dear Steve and JoAnne: 

This letter serves as the intention of theLaw Office ofDoma M.B. King, LLC to 
move to withdraw its appearance in the following matters within five days or the date of 
mailing this letter: 

Steven Gaiasso, et al. v. Baltimore County, lvfaryiand. et ai., United States 
District Court for the Distnct ofMarjland. Civii No. L-06-2750 

Gaiasso v. Baltimore County, No. 03-C-07-6825, Crcuit Court of Baltimore 
County 

Galasso v. Baitimore COU11lv. No. 03-C-07- 72. Circuit Court ofBalrimore 
County 

. Galasso v. Br.:litimore County, No. 1249, COUt-t of Special Appeals ofMaryland 

Galasso v. Kotroco. No. 609, Court of Special Appeals ofMfuyiand 

Robert L. FVilliams v. Carroll Long, Case No. 03-C-03-0031 Circuit Court of 
Baltimore County 



. . , , 

Mr. Steve Gaias:"o 

Mrs. JoAnne Galasso 

AutbITlotiveEmporium~ Inc . 


. SpeciaityAutomotive; 
August 6, 2007 
Page 2. 

G(.1iasso. et ai. v. Baltimore County, 07-205-SPH. In the Baltimore County Board 

. -,,·-··--.--·-----QaklSSf)-v_Wiliiams~In..:~he.Distf.ict.G0U1:t~Gf-rvIar:ytand:for::--Baitimore.Caunty.. 
~CaseN6 080400293752006 

'-SpecialryAutemotive:- LLe v; Williams, In' the Circuit Court tor Baltimore County, 
C-07...002263 ' 

Please note that you may have another attorney enter an appearance on your 
.. D'enalf,' ot you may notify the Court Cler~ in writing; ofyour'intenti'on-t(rpto'ceed-'m---' 

proper person (representing yourself). 

Please let me know if you decide to retain another attorney to enter an 
appearance. 

Very truly yours, 

Donna M.B. King 
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LAW OFFICE OF DONNA M.B. KING, LLC 


309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-494-1005 

410-769-8333 fax 


August 17,2007 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 
County Board of Appeals ofBaltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Case No. 07-205-SPH 

Timothy Kotroco, Petitioner 

Steven L. Galasso, et UX., Respondents 


Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Enclosed please find a Notice of Withdrawal of Attorney Appearance. 

Thank you for your consideration. Please contact me with any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

Donna M.B. King 

cc: 	 James Nolan, Esquire 
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 

1t'c!aWi"i~i" n"';\~~ . l.'~f£.I~iB
Enclosure 	 ~\b!" "',~~' 'l 

'. ~~, 

AUG l U 2007 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
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Petition for Special Hearing 

10905,-10911 Falls Road 


East side Falls Road, 930 feet south centerline of Seminary Avenue 

8th Election District 2nd Councilmanic District 


Legal Owner(s): Steven L Galasso et ux 


Case No,: 07 -205-SPH 

~ition for Special Hearing (January 3, 2007) 

.'V Zoning Description of Property . 

hotice of Zoning Hearing (November 15 and 30, 2006) 

,~ification of Publication (December 21, 2006) , 	 . 

~rtificate of Posting (December 21 and 28, 2006) by Bureau of Code Enforcement 

, / Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (November 15, 2006) 

~titioner(S) Sign·ln Sheet - 1 Sheet 	 . 

c/,rotestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - 1 Sheet 

Iirunty Rep,res • .,nt~oVe(S?Sign-.l.n ~heet - 1 Sheet 

vi Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioner0xhibit 	 '.1. Listed as '!Preliminary Motion; Exhibits 15A & B" - Not included in file 
~2. Listed as "Pr~liminary .M,otion; ~xhibits 16 - Publicatio~': - Not incl.uded in f~le 
,~/3. Listed as ':County Exhibit 2 [objected to as to other entities] Not Included In fll 
~/4. Listed as "County Exhibits 3A & B" - Not included in file 
.,/ ~ Baltimore County Index of Exhibits , 
./6. Collectively individual citations 
vr. Board of Appeals Remand ' 

~ Response to Protest #2 ' 

~9;.~ ,;Subsequent V,iolations - Not included in file 

1. -- ~ )fII. Response & Application for Rezoning 

Protestants'.ftxhibitS: 
, 	 £11./ Permits & Development Management Correspondence 


W/Collectively 2 invitations to County for site visit 

L5. Notes of William Long on zoning history , 


Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 
I ~. Letter of postponement. . 

, l,/.? Site map , ,


\A. Petitioner's Brief in Support of Petition for Special Hearing 

V Respondents' Motion to Dismiss' , ' 

'l.Y County Council Bill No. 105-06 , 

,~ Correspondence from Zoning Commissioner to extend deadline for submittal ~1 

written Memoranda 
vy Correspondence from Donna King to Zoning Comrrlissioner 
tfi: Request from Zoning Commissioner's office to Donna King 
v~/ Correspondence from James Nolan to Zoning Commissioner 
1/'10. Copy of email from James Nolan to Zoning Commissioner 
01. Real Property Search - 8509 Thornton Road 
V12. Copy of Code Enforcement case nO.05-8457 (3/331/06 & 8/27/06) 
~ 13. Copy of Code Enforcement case no. 03-:M43 (9/8/03) Ol) .... oJ..t'51 

, \/,14. Copy of Code Enforcement case no. 03-7404 (9/5/03)
\1}5, Copy of Code Enforcement case no. 03-3537 (10/28/03) 
\/16.. Copy of Code Enforcement case no. 02-0020 (03/31/06) ~~(ClEm1 
~ Copy of Code Enforcement case no. 01-7222 (11/15/01) 

. APR24 ~ 

SAL TIMUHE.F 
BOARDOF~l' 
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Page Two 

.. April 20, 2007 
. 07 -205-SPH 

V""" , 	 .. 
18. Copy of Code Enforcement case no. 01-7085 (11/28/01) 
19. Memo to file from zoning commissioner's office 

Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED in accordance w/order March 13, 2007) 

Notice of Appeal received on Marc~ 30, 2007 from Donna M. B. King 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Zoning CommisslonerlDeputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM ' kJ JO ~ 
,Q.or::mEl M. B. King 309 West Peftnsylv8Flia Avenue Towson 21254 'i/ztJ J() 7 . 
JoAnne Galasso 8509 Thornton Road Lutherville 21093 
Carroll Edward Long 16·19 Alston Road Towson 21204 
Wilham Edward Long 1619 Alston Road Towson 21204 
Specialty Automotive, LLC Debbie Jores, Resident Agent 10907 Falls Road Luthervi 

21093 
Jack Dillon ~e'tirtlai1d·~ 'Towson 21204 
PJJ1~M~I.ler P.O" Box 725 Brooklandv.il,le 21022 . _ , 
.~~MElpr~~~3 

Robert Williams 1090-1 Falls Road Lutherville 21093 
James J. Nolan, Jr. 400 Washington Avenue Towson 21204 
Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr. Code Enforcement Hearing Officer Department of Permits a 

Development Management ' 
Bureau of Code Enforcement 

date sent April 20, 2007, amf 
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BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 


* 
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
10905 - 10911 Falls Road * 07-205-SPH 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Respondents Steven Galasso and JoAnne Galasso, owners of property addressed 

10905 - 10911 Falls Road, Lutherville, Maryland, by and through their attorney, Donna 

M.B. King, Esquire, hereby notices their appeal of the March 13,2007 Order of William 

1. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County. 

Steven and JoAnne Galasso's home address is 8509 Thornton Road, Lutherville, 

Maryland 21093. Counsel's address is as listed below. 

~~VLQ 

Donna M.B. King -~ 
Law Office ofDonna M.B. King, LLC 

RECEIVED 309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 494-1005MAR 3'02007 
Attorneyfor Respondents Steven Galasso per~ ... 
and JoAnne Galasso 



• • 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 30th day of March 2007, I served the foregoing 

Notice of Appeal by First Class mail to the following counsel: 

James 1. Nolan, Jr., Esquire 
Assistant County Attorney 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attorney for Petitioner Timothy Kotroco 

.1[\lA-Q~ 
Donna M.B. King 6 

2 
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BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 


... 

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
10905 - 10911 Falls Road 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

... 

... 

07-205-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

PETITION FOR APPEAL 

Respondents Steven Galasso and JoAnne Galasso, owners of property addressed 

10905 - 10911 Falls Road, Lutherville, Maryland, by and through their attorney, Donna 

M.B. King, Esquire, files this Petition for Appeal on the grounds described in detail in 

their Motion to Dismiss in this action. In addition, Respondents appeal on the ground 

that the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations Section 104 sets forth the exclusive 

situations in which a non-conforming use may end, and the Order in this matter 

improperly goes beyond Section 104's requirements to terminate a non-conforming use. 

Further, Respondents appeal on the ground that if the Order properly terminated the non­

conforming use, then it was improper to require the razing of the existing service building 

on 10905 Falls Road. 

}pw~~
Do M.B. King 
Law Office ofDonna M.B. King, 
309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 494-1005 

Attorneyfor Respondents Steven Galasso 
andJoAnne Galasso 



• • 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 30th day of March 2007, I served the foregoing 

Petition for Appeal by First Class mail to the following counsel: 

James 1. Nolan, Jr., Esquire 
Assistant County Attorney 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attorney for Petitioner Timothy Kotroco 

Donna M.B. King ~ 

2 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

E/S Falls Road (MD Route 25), 800' N of 
Greenspring Valley Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(10905-10911 Falls Road) 
8th Election District OF* 
2nd Council District 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Steven L. Galasso et UX, Owners 

* Case No. 07-205-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by Baltimore County, Maryland, a body corporate and politic (Petitioner), 

through the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM). As filed, special 

hearing relief is requested, pursuant to Sections 500.6 and 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to determine whether to terminate the non-conforming service garage 

use at 10905-10911 Falls Road, due to continuing violations, and require the owner, tenant or 

entity having control of the land) (Respondents), to revert the use to one allowed under current 

R.C.5 zoning classification. The subject property is more particularly described on the plat that 

accompanied the petition and contained within the case file. 

It should be noted at the outset that the Petitioner relies on B.C.Z.R. Section 104.8, 

however, this ordinance must be interpreted as a whole with the other non-conforming use 

provisions of Section 104 as opposed to an interpretation of Section 104.8 standing alone. In this 

regard, Sec~ion 500.6 of the B.C.Z.R. vests the Zoning Commissioner with the authority to 

Testimony demonstrated that Steven L. Galasso and his wife, JoAnne Galasso, are the current owners of the 
subject property. They purchased the property from William E. and Carroll E. Long in March and April of2006 and 
have been, in one way or another, operating a service garage either as officer, director, stockholder, agent, 
employee, independent contractor or assignee of Valley Services Company, Specialty Automotive, LLC, Auto 
Emporium, Inc. and Lutherville Collision and Truck Center. Moreover, each of the individuals and entities named 
have received violation citations, attended Code Enforcement proceedings and contempt proceedings before the 
Circuit Court for Baltimore County for the illegal operation of a passenger vehicle body shop at this location. 



, r • 
conduct hearings involving any violation or alleged violation/non-compliance with any zoning 

regulation. Additionally, that Section allows the Zoning Commissioner to conduct a hearing to 

determine the proper interpretation of the B.C.Z.R. Similarly, Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. 

allows the Zoning Commissioner to conduct such hearings and pass such Orders as shall be 

necessary for the proper enforcement of all zoning regulations. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitioner were DPDM Code Enforcement 

Officers Jason Seidelman,Mark Gawel, Jeff Radcliffe and Jerry Chen; the Code Enforcement 

Hearing Officer, Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr. (Code Official) and James J. Nolan, Jr., attorney for 

the Petitioner. Also appearing in support of the request were Jack Dillon, Land Planner and 

former Director of the Valleys Planning Council, Paul G. Miller and Robert C. Williams, 

residents of the surrounding community. Appearing in opposition to the request were William E. 

Long, Carroll E. Long, Steven L. Galasso, proprety owner, and Donna M.B. King, Esquire, 

representing the Respondents. 

As a preliminary matter, Ms. King presented Motions asking for the dismissal of the 

petition for special hearing on multiple grounds. Initially, she asked for a dismissal on the 

grounds of improper notice. Ms. King contends that the requirements found in Baltimore County 

Code (B.C.C.) Section 32-3-302(b) and B.C.Z.R. 500.7 were not complied with as the 

Respondent's property was not conspicuously posted for a period of fifteen (15) days prior to the . 

time for the hearing and not advertised in at least two (2) newspapers of general circulation in the 

County. She argues that the Petitioner has not met the mandatory notice requirements set forth (J) 
z 

in said Sections and, therefore, should be prohibited from moving forward. Mr. Nolan produced ~ 
. .a:r 

the Code Enforcement Officers who posted the property and provided uncontroverted testimony ~o 
@ 

. 

that the property was posted not once, but twice (Petitioner's Exhibits 15A & B and 16). I find 
.> m 

that the Respondents have waived any objection by their appearance at the hearing and lack of
~M 
ti 

2Qfd 
oc~ 

I 



identification, even generally, of any other interested parties that might have attended the hearing 

but for the alleged lack of notice. Based on the authority of Cassidy et al v. County Board of 

Appeals of Baltimore County et al 218 Md. 418 (19S8), I find that there has been substantial 

compliance with the notice provisions of Section SOO.7 of the B.C.Z.R., and thus, denied the 

Motion made on these jurisdictional grounds. Ms. King next argues that since the Respondents 

have not been found in violation of Article 3, Title 6, of the B.C.C. by the Code Official 

subsequent to September 8, 2006 (the effective date of County Council Bill 104-06), the petition 

must be dismissed. This Bill, she argues, which added Section 104.8 to the B.C.Z.R., must be 

construed prospectively. If not, it would be in violation of her clients "property interests entitled 

to constitutional protections". A decision on this issue was held sub-curia and Counsel given 

:until February 23, 2007 to present legal Memoranda and argument on the question of the 

.constitutionality of Section 104.8 of the B.C.Z.R. as that section relates to the facts of this case. 

The subject property consists of two (2) irregularly shaped parcels located on the east 

:side .of Falls Road midway between the intersections of Greenspring Valley Road and Seminary 

Avenue in Lutherville. The lots contain a combined gross area of 1.7 acres, more or less, zoned 

R.C.S2 and are improved with a number of buildings and parking areas, all of which are more 

particularly described on the site plan accompanying Petitioner'S special hearing request. At 

issue in this case are the shop repair areas, existing office (l0907 Falls Road) and service 

building (1090S Falls Road) totaling some 9,000 square feet and used as a service garage, as well 

as the accessory parking areas and fenced storage yard. The decision rendered by Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner Kotroco in Case No. 02-419-SPH, dated November 7, 2002, is very clear. 

2 For reasons set forth in Respondent's Memorandum and Exhibit 3, marked for identification only, William and 
Carol Long assert that the subject property was and is zoned B.L. as opposed to R.eS. They ask that I focus on this 
basic issue to resolve this matter. In my review ofMr. Loqg'~ testimony and the entire exhibit, it would appear that 
attempts to rely on this argument, that the current zoning classification is erroneous, is not persuasive and can be of 
no comfort to Respondents. The provisions of the B.eC. Section 32-3-21 J et seq. place the Comprehensive Zoning 
Map process in the hands of the County Council and not this Commission. 

3 




Commissioner Kotroco was careful to enunciate in his Order those uses which were proven at 

the hearing before him to be truly non-conforming and therefore, permitted. While his Order 

allowed the business known as the "Valley Services Company" operated by the Long family 

since 1849 to continue to operate from the subject site, he indicated on Page 10 that Mr. 

Galasso's current use of the property is not to be considered an intensification of that historical 

non-conforming use and, therefore, must cease and desist immediately. Apparently, feeling 

aggrieved, Respondents then attorney Carroll Holzer filed, on behalf of his clients, a Motion for 

Reconsideration to permit the Long brothers to repair, paint and customize trucks and specialty 

vehicles. By Opinion and Order, dated January 7, 2003, Deputy Zoning Commissioner Kotroco, 

found it appropriate to modify his previous Order in an extremely limited fashion which in 

pertinent part bears repeating here: 

"The testimony presented at the hearing and the photographs submitted therein did 
demonstrate that the owners of the property, William and Carroll Long, on a very limited 
basis, did perform painting and customizing work to antique and classic vehicles. 
The restoration of an antique or classic vehicle shall be permitted to continue to occur 
on the property by the Valley Services Company. This shall not in any way be 
interpreted to permit the repair and painting of the average passenger vehicle as was 
taking place on the property by the Lutherville Collision & Truck Center. 

Therefore, I believe it is appropriate to expand upon my original approval that was 
granted to the Long family, to allow them, in addition to the painting and modification of 
large trucks and specialty vehicles such as ambulances, fire suppression equipment, large 
government and military vehicles, tractor cabs and other such similar vehicles, to include 
the painting and repair of classic and antique automobiles only. This expansion on my 
previous approval shall in no way be interpreted to permit the repair and painting of 
the average automobile by anyone on the property." (Emphasis Added) 

In arriving at my ruling given this backdrop, I am mindful of this past history and that the 

parties to this case are in their fifth year of litigation. They are in the County Board of Appeals, 

the District and Circuit Courts for Baltimore County, the Court of Special Appeals (No. 609) and 

the United States District Court (Civil No. L-06-27S0). As evidenced by the case before me, 

4 
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there is tension between the legal right of a non-conforming use to exist and the mandate for 

termination upon change. Non-conforming use cases are contentious because termination of use 

is at stake and property owners resist termination and seek to perpetuate such uses despite 

apparent changes. To state that non-conforming use cases present a high degree of difficulty is 

an understatement. They require an intellectually demanding legal analysis and in this case 

particularly, deference must be given to the agency findings of the Code Official and his orders 

based upon the facts and evidence presented to him. 

In brief, the testimony and evidence offered and the record before me evidences that 

since 2002, the Petitioner has been attempting to prevent Respondents and the various Galasso­

controlled entities from unlawfully operating a passenger vehicle auto body repair shop in a 

resource conservation (Rural-Residential R.C.5) zone. The volume of activity being conducted 

on the premises disturbed the surrounding neighborhood and brought about traffic problems on 

Falls Road. As early as January 2002, Code Enforcement Officers began issuing zoning 

,violation citations. Despite public hearing(s) and Orders detailing the finding(s) of fact and 

contempt proceedings mandating that the use "must cease and desist immediately", it 

nevertheless continued. Code enforcement proceedings have been initiated on four (4) separate 

occasions against the Respondents and controlling entities over a period from March 10, 2004 to 

August 18,2006 (See, e.g., Petitioner's Exhibit 5 - "Enforcement Orders" - Pages 32 through 83 

and Citations - Petitioner'S Exhibit 6). As noted, there have been multiple legal proceedings for 

civil penalties, Judicial Review, Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, and Mandamus, Temporary 

Restraining Orders and most recently, Respondents sought (unsuccessfully) the intervention of 

the United States District Court to enjoin the proceedings before me. 

Testimony, affidavits, and photographic evidence produced in the four code enforcement 

proceedings against the Respondents connected with the property over the period of March 10, 
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2004 to August 18, 2006, provide a clear and convincing overview of service garage activities 

being conducted in violation of the zoning regulations and Orders delineated by this Commission 

and the Code Official. Photographic exhibits, testimony of witnesses and Code Enforcement 

Officers and monthly written logs show a multitude of average automobiles of different 

manufacture and in various stages of damage or repair. Photos depict passenger vehicles 

entering on flatbed trucks, trucks delivering auto parts, customers dropping off cars, employees 

providing estimates, and damaged/disabled vehicles stored on the premises. In each of the four 

proceedings conducted before the Code Official, he found the Respondents to be continually 

operating a passenger vehicle auto body shop outside this Commission's Orders. Respondent 

William E. Long's admission that the repairs and modification of specialty and classic vehicles 

had "diminished to a point that the business cannot be sustained without resorting to performing 

repairs and painting of ordinary passenger vehicles and light trucks" underscores the similar 

testimony presented by Inspector Wasilewski and the long-time residents of the area, namely 

Robert L. Williams, Lesley Tunney, Paul Miller and Gill Shelhoss. 

As to the Respondents, they argue that this action should be dismissed primarily on 

constitutional and procedural violations of due process. They point out in essence that the 

Permits and Development Management Director, Timothy M. Kotroco, oversaw and controlled 

the Code Enforcement Officers who issued the citations (Petitioner's Exhibit 6) and oversaw the 

adjudication by the Code Official Wisnom who upheld the citations. The presentation of these 

Orders as proof of continuous violations on the property, they urge, should be considered null 

and void because they, and the process created by Baltimore County, is volatile of the due 

process protections of the United States Constitution and the Maryland Declaration of Rights. 

Most specifically, Respondents and lessees of the property assert that they have been denied the 

right to an impartial tribunal and have been denied the right to appeal. Ms. King points out that 
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due process requires an impartial trial, which was not present here in the Department's in-house 

"quasi-judicial hearing". "A fair trial in a fair tribunal is a basic requirement of due process. 

Fairness of course requires an absence of actual bias in the trial of cases" in re Murchinson, 349 

U.S. 133, 136 (1955). 

It is beyond dispute that Code Official Wisnom, the Judge in the "quasi-judicial hearings" 

that lead to the Orders used against Respondents in this action was also the witness against the 

Respondents before me. During these proceedings, Mr. Wisnom sat at the Petitioner's table and 

assisted attorney Nolan in the prosecution of this matter. Mr. Kotroco, as head of the 

Department, also had delegated the duty to Mr. Wisnom to hear alleged zoning violations. 

Further, Ms. King points to an e-mail communication for the proposition that Kotroco had 

reached out to witnesses against the Respondents and sought their assistance at the Code Official 

hearings. Thus, by keeping the citation process in-house, Petitioner has worn the hat of 

investigating alleged violations and then presiding over the hearings that were the result of the 

same investigations. Given this process, they submit it is simply impossible to guarantee any 

impartiality and I should hold "invalid" the Hearing Officer's findings because they were 

procedurally irregular and not derived at in a legal way. They would have me believe that 

Wisnom took a quasi-ex parte approach which they describe as some kind of star chamber which 

caters to the County. Respondents, in effect, claim that the County officials acted in an arbitrary 

and capricious manner in prosecuting these violations and imposing fines in the tens of 

thousands of dollars against Respondents. But, "in the absence of evidence to the contrary, 

administrative officer's ... [are] presumed to have properly performed their duties and to have 

acted regularly and in a lawful manner". Md. Securities Com'r v. US. Securities Corp., 122 Md. 

App. 574, 588 (1998). And, since Respondents chose not to produce any evidence or even 
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question the County representatives as to the basis of their perceived prejudices, I must conclude 

that the agency and the Code Official carried out their duties properly. 

Both sides have set forth their arguments on the issues in written Memorandum. Both 

Memorandums were well prepared and eloquently set forth the position offered by each side. 

The earnest aim and ultimate purpose of zoning was and is to reduce non-conformance to 

conformance as speedily as possible with due regard to the legitimate interest of all concerned, 

and the ordinances forbid or limit expansion of non-conforming uses and forfeit the right to them 

upon change. See Purich v. Draper Properties, Inc. 395 Md. 694 (2006). The standard to be 

applied, as specified in Section 104.1, is whether or not there has been a change in use at the 

subject property. Specifically, B.C.Z.R. Section 104.1 provides: 

"A nonconforming use (as defined in Section 101) may continue except as otherwise 
specifically provided in these regulations, provided that upon any change from such 
nonconforming use to any other use whatsoever, or any abandonment or discontinuance 
of such nonconforming use for a period of one year or more, the right to continue or 
resume such nonconforming use shall terminate". 

Based upon the undisputed testimony· and evidence presented, I easily find by a 

preponderance of the evidence that passenger vehicles are continuously being dropped off to be 

worked on. The Respondents have flaunted the "very limited right to restore antique or classic 

vehicles on the property" to mean that they can do whatever they want without asking or 

answering to anyone. They have bent and stretched the "non-conforming use" rules and 

regulations found)n B.C.Z.R. Section 104 to serve their own purposes. This operation needs to 

be called what it is - a high-volume passenger vehicle body shop operation and accordingly an 

unlawful extension of the approvals granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. When given 

an inch, a mile will be taken, as has been the case here. It has been over five years and it is time 

for compliance. There is no vested right to a non-conforming use and when it is used 

inappropriately it lapses or terminates under B.C.Z.R. Section 104.1. The County Council's 
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decision to enact new Section 104.8 of the B.C.Z.R. (Bill 105-06) confirms and reinforces the 

legislative intent to eliminate non-conforming uses and place restrictions on their expansion. 

Section 104.8 states in a more specific way that which has already been inherent and provided 

for in Sections 500.7 and 104.1 of the B.C.Z.R. I am, however, concerned based upon the record 

before me, to apply Section 104.8 as both subparts A and B use the word "is" when determining 

if a violation of the County Code has occurred. The word "is" denotes present tense and as 

Counsel for Protestants points out, the violations before me occurred prior to the effective date 

(September 8, 2006) of this legislation. Moreover, the Court of Appeals of Maryland has said 

"we have long avoided addressing constitutional issues when it is not necessary to do so". See 

Taylor v. State ofMd. 388 Md. 385,400, n.7 (2005). As noted, I have plenary authority to rule 

on and consider violations of any zoning regulation, (Section 500.6). It is time to say no to the 

Respondents who have failed to live within the boundaries of the non-conforming use 

established by the Long family and have forfeited same pursuant to the requirements of the 

B.C.Z.R. It is not just an increase in volume of an already existing business, but is a new and 

different business. The operation of the passenger vehicle body shop is a wholly new use and 

therefore, impermissible. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this I ~tZ" of March, 2007, pursuant to Sections 500.6, 500.7 and 104.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) that the non-conforming use granted in prior Case No. 

02-419-SPH, is hereby terminated and the Petition for Special Hearing be and is hereby 

GRANTED; and 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondents shall convert the property to a 

permitted use in compliance with the R.C.S zoning classification by: 

1. 	 Removing the commercial signs and the impermeable paved surface placed on the 
property by the Respondents subsequent to September, 2001 and submit a 
landscape plan for approval and revegetation of the area. The area must be re­
landscaped within six (6) months. 

2. 	 The building known as 10911 Falls Road is historic and listed on the County 
Register (MHT) BA-1S90 and a contributing structure in the Greenspring Valley 
National Register District. Any future demolition request must be reviewed by 
the Baltimore County Landmarks Commission and may require an Administrative 
Special Hearing. If the existing structure is converted to a single-family dwelling, 
Respondents shall obtain a variance for a 4-foot side yard set back in lieu of the 
required SO-feet. The Office of Planning may require a Finding of Compliance 
with the R.C.S Performance Regulations prior to the issuance of any building 
permits. 

3. 	 Provide a note on any future plans that Falls Road is a scenic route and that the 
property is within the traffic shed of Falls Road and Greenspring Valley Road, 
which is operating at an "F" level of service. 

4. 	 Within six (6) months, the existing service building, 1090S Falls Road, shall be 
razed after appropriate planning review if required (i.e., landmarks preservation). 

S. 	 The Respondents shall permit a representative of the Code Enforcement Division 
of the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) reasonable 
access to any of the buildings on the subject properties to insure compliance with 
this Order. 

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirt 

Zoning Commissioner for 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM 1. WISEMAN IIIMarch 13,2007 County Executive Zoning Commissioner 

James J. Nolan, Jr., Esquire 

Assistant County Attorney 

Office ofLaw 

400 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING· 

E/S Falls Road (MD Route 25),800' N of Greenspring Valley Road 

(10905-10911 Falls Road) 

8th Election District - 2nd Council District 

Steven L. Galasso et ux, Owners 

Case No. 07-205-SPH 


Dear Mr. Nolan: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petition 
for Special Hearing has been granted in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to 
the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on 
filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 410­
887-3391. 

N, III 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: 	 Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr., Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, DPDM 
Code Enforcement Officers: Jason Seidelman, Mark Gawel, Jeff Radcliff, and Jerry Chen, DPDM 
Jack Dillon, 207 Courtland Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204 
Paul Miller, P.O. Box 725, Brooklandville, Md. 21022 
Paul Miller, 2360 W. Joppa Road, Suite 220, Lutherville, Md. 21093 
Robert Williams, 10901 Falls Road, Lutherville, Md. 21093 
Donna M.B. King, Esquire, 309 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Towson, Md. 21204 
William E. Long, 1619 Alston Road, Towson, Md. 21204 
Carroll E. Long, 1619 Alston Road, Towson, Md. 21204 
Steven L. Galasso, 10905 Falls Road, Lutherville, Md. 21093 
People's Counsel; Division of Code Enforcement; Office of Planning; Case File 

. County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410·887-38681 Fax 410.887.3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND 
(NORTHERN DMSION) 

STEVEN GALASSO, et ux., * 

Plaintiffs, Case No.: L-06-2750'" 
v '" 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, '" 

Defendant. 

* '"'" '" '" '" '" '" 
PLAINTIFF STEVEN AND JOANNE GALASSO'S oPPOSmON TO 

DEFENDANT BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND'S MOTION TO DISMISS 
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

Plaintiffs Steven Galasso and JoAnne Galasso, by and through their undersigned 

attorney, oppose Defendant Baltimore County, Maryland's Motion to Dismiss or, in the 

Alternative, for Summary Judgment ("County Motion"), and state as follows: 

BACKGROUND 

As set forth in the Complaint in this matter, there are two separate sets of actions 

by Baltimore County that are at issue. First, by error on a 1955 zoning map, Baltimore 

County listed the Galassos' property addressed 10905 -10911 Falls Road (the 

"Property") as residential, rather than the commercial zoning previously granted to the 

Property. Baltimore County will not set a new hearing to correct the mistake and 

acknowledge the commercial zoning granted by the Baltimore County Zoning 

Commissionerin 1947. 

Second, in this action the Galassos assert constitutional violations arising from the 

Baltimore County's Department of Permits and Development Management's (the 
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"Department") in-house "quasi-judicial process." The Department set up this system in 

1997, purportedly on the authority of a 1988 act ofthe State of Maryland, to hear the 

matters itself rather than to send them to the District Court of Maryland for Baltimore 

County, as required by another Maryland statute. This system has resulted in the 

Department issuing citations in tens of thousands of dollars against the Galassos and 

companies operating on the Property, the Department upholding the citations, and the 

Galassos being without a right to appeal because they cannot post the appeal amount. l 

In its motion, Baltimore County sets forth a six page "Background" section 

interlaced with a discussion of the various proceedings between the parties, and 

Baltimore County's counsel's unsupported commentary and opinions on events and the 

characters of the Galassos.2 For purposes of the motion, the Galassos will address in this 

section the prior proceedings that actually relate to this pending motion. The Galassos 

will respond in the "Statement of Material Facts" only to the facts actually presented in 

the County's "Additional Facts" section.3 

The prior proceeding that is relevant to the issue of the proper zoning of the 

Property is only the recent declaratory judgment and mandamus action filed in the Circuit 

Court for Baltimore County, Galasso, et ux. v. Baltimore County, Maryland, Case No. 

03-C-06-008530. The Galassos sought an order that included requiring Baltimore 

County to correct the 1955 zoning map error. Baltimore County filed a motion to dismiss 

The Department's citations were based on alleged violation of non -conforming use orders issued 
by then Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy Kotroco dated November 7,2002 and January 7, 2003 (the 
"Non-Confonning Use Orders"). 
2 Examples of such statements include an allegation or opinion that Automotive Emporium, Inc. 
was dissolved "in a ploy to make the Consent Judgment and contempt findings meaningless," and, as to the 
purchase of the Property, "the amount of consideration recited in the deeds appears to be questionable, in 
light of the fair market value of the property." County Motion at 7. Such commentary is irrelevant to the 
current motion, and the Galassos will respond to these comments in the appropriate briefing. 
3 The "Additional Facts" section apparently is the County's Statement ofMaterial Facts required by 



the Complaint. This action, addressed by Baltimore County on pages 4 and 5 of its 

Motion, was ruled upon by Order dated January 19, 2007. The Order is attached hereto 

as Exhibit A. The Circuit Court did not address the section of the Complaint demanding 

a correction of the zoning map error, but rather only addressed the Galassos' request that 

the Department be prevented from going forward on an August 18, 2006 hearing on 

citationsissued by the Department against the Galassos. The Court granted the motion 

for dismissal, holding that because the Galassos were proceeding with their appeal of the 

Department's order upholding the citations, there is an "adequate legal remedy in the 

form of an administrative hearing process." 

The prior proceedings relevant to the issues of the Department's power to hold its 

"quasi-judicial hearings" on alleged zoning violations and the inability of the Galassos to 

appeal the Department's orders are as follows: 

Petition ofSteven Galasso, Case No. 3-C-04-013025, wherein Galasso 
sought review of the Department's refusal to forward his appeal to the 
County Board of Appeals on citation orders on the ground that the 
$25,200.00 fine was not posted with the appeal. Galasso argued that the 
posting of security was not a condition precedent to the ability to appeal. 
That is, Galasso argued that the Baltimore County Code did not require 
posting the security within the fifteen day appeal time in order to be able 
to appeal. The Circuit Court of Baltimore County upheld the 
Department's interpretation of the code provision, mandating that a party 
desiring to appeal a decision of the Department must post the full amount 
of the fine within the fifteen day appeal time. (County Motion App. 99­
103). 

Galasso v. Baltimore County, Case No. 3-C-05-0 1 07, a matter related to 
the same citation at issue in the action above wherein Galasso sought a 
ruling in mandamus that the Department be required to forward his appeal 
to the Board ofAppeals. The Court granted Baltimore County's motion to 
dismiss without a written opinion. (County Motion App. 107-08). 

Galasso v. Baltimore County, Case No. 3-C-06-8483, wherein Galasso 
sought a Temporary Restraining Order and injunctive relief to prevent a 

the Federal Rules to accompany a motion for swnmary judgment. 

http:25,200.00
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Department hearing on another set of zoning citations. As set forth in the 
County's motion, the Circuit Court did deny the relief; however,_ the Court 
went beyond the standard of a ruling on aTRO to also state in the Order, 
without a full hearing, that "Md. Ann. Code, Art. 66B, § 14.02 authorizes 
the 'administrative hearing' which petitioners seek to restrain.'" The 
Petitioners filed emergency motions to the Court of Special Appeals, but 
the Court denied the motions. Petitioners then sought to stay the 
interlocutory appeal pending a full hearing in Circuit Court, and Baltimore 
County argued that the TRO Order should be deemed a "final judgment." 
This action currently is before the Court of Special Appeals. 

Baltimore County cites to a ruling of the Court of Special Appeals, in Galasso v. 

Baltimore County, Case No. 02136, September Tenn 2006, and claims that Galasso 

"rais[ed] many of the same arguments asserted in his federal Complaint." County Motion 

at 4. Baltimore County did not identify the arguments. However, in that action, Galasso 

claimed that the Department should not have proceeded against him because the 

Department lacked subject matter jurisdiction. The Court of Special Appeals did note the 

County's arguments relating to Maryland Code Article 66B sections 7.02 and 14.02, but 

the Court did not make a ruling on the interpretation of those sections. (County Motion 

App. 135-154). The County had not raised the argument on those code sections in the 

Circuit Court. The Court of Special Appeals ruled that the Department's rmding that 

Galasso was a proper party at the time of the citations was a final judgment, and, 

therefore, the Department had subject matter jurisdiction. 

Baltimore County also cites to an action filed against Galasso by Timothy 

Kotroco, Director of the Department, for injunctive relief relating to the use of the 

Property. County Motion at 5-7. Although the County spends a good deal of space in its 

motion discussing that action, it is not relevant to the matters before this Court. In 

addition, the current action by Kotroco before the Zoning Commissioner to take away the 

Galassos' non-confonning use of the Property, for which the parties appeared at the 
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January 9,2007 hearing, also is not relevant in that there is no prior precedent established 

there that may have bearing on this action, and there are no current questions in the action 

to be decided that may have bearing here.4 

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 

In 1947. the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner granted "e" commercial 

zoning to the Property. See Petition and Order for Zoning Re-Classification, dated . 

January 13, 1947, attached hereto as Exhibit B. This Order has not been changed, and 

remains in effect to this day. However, because of the error made by whomever drafted 

the 1955 zoning map, Baltimore County claims that the zoning is residential. It must be 

noted that the County corrected its error, and a 1971 zoning map lists the 1947 Petition. 

See County Motion App. 210. Later maps do not reflect the correction. Id Despite this 

obvious error, Baltimore County will not grant the Galassos a hearing to resolve this 

dispute. December 6, 2005 letter from Arnold "Pat" Keller to William Long, attached to 

hereto as Exhibit C. 

As chronicled in the State of Maryland's motion to dismiss, in 1997, the 

Department set up its own in-house "quasi-judicial process" rather than send the matters 

to the District Court of Maryland for Baltimore County. Memorandum of Law in 

Support of Consent Motion to Intervene and Motion to Dismiss ("State ofMaryland 

Motion"), at 5. Relevant here is that the State, in moving to intervene in the federal 

action, produced some legislative history of section 14.02 created in 1988, the year of 

enactment. State ofMaryland Motion at Ex. E. The documents demonstrate that the 

intent of the section was to permit an administrative hearing process before the Baltimore 

However, the action is relevant to the Galassos' rights in that the County is attempting to LIse the 4 



County Zoning Commissioner. Jd The legislative history does not support a proceeding 

before the Department. 

ARGUMENT 

I. 	 THE FEDERAL ABSTENTION DOCTRINES DO NOT APPLY HERE 
AND THIS COURT CAN PROCEED IN DECIDING THE ISSUES 
PRESENXED. 

A. 	 THE PULLMAN ABSENTION SHOULD NOT APPLY TO THE 
MANY ISSUES PRESENTED IN TmS ACTION. 

Baltimore County ftrst contends that the abstention doctrine ofRailroad 

Commission ofTexas v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941) may apply hereto the extent 

that there are unsettled questions of state law. County Motion at 17-18. Baltimore 

County described the doctrine as appropriate "when a Court must resolve intricate and 

unsettled questions of state law before deciding Constitutional issues." Jd Citing to 

Meredith v. Talbot County, Maryland, 828 F.2d 228 (4th Cir.. 1987), the County contends 

that Pullman abstention is appropriate where '''there are questions of state law that may 

dispose of the case and avoid the need for deciding any constitutional questions." Jd at 

18. 

Baltimore County does not provide a more complete discussion of the 

circumstances in which the Pullman abstention may apply, but merely states that it 

"believes that the legal questions in this case have already been resolved against the 

Plaintiffs." County Motion at 18. For Pullman abstention to be invoked, there must be 

an unclear issue of state law that is potentially dispositive. and disposing of state law will 

avoid the constitutional question. Abstention is appropriate only when the state law is 

prior orders against them, which the Galassos were Wlable to appeal, to establish a continuing violation. 
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"far from clear." Pullman, 312 U.S. at 499. Here, a ruling on the state law issue will not 

avoid the constitutional questions. As described herein, there are separate constitutional 

challenges, as to the zoning map error and as to the refusal to allow a court hearing and a 

right to appeal. 

The parties cannot avoid a constitutional question by the disposition of state law. 

Ifa court rules that the statutes relating to the Department's administrative process is 

constitutional, there would still be a need for a determination ofwhether there is a 

constitutional depravation in the actions of the Department, namely, its lack of 

impartiality and its practice of seeking fmes oftoo great of an amount so that the 

Galassos cannot post the money in the fifteen days for an appeal. See Mathews v. 

Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319,335 (1976) (discussing the dictates of due process, which 

"generally require consideration of three distinct factors: First, the private interest that 

will be affected by the official action; second, the risk of an erroneous deprivation of such 

interest through the procedures used, and the probable value, if any, of additional or 

substitute procedural safeguards; and fmally, the Government's interest, including the 

function involved and the fiscal and administrative burdens that the additional or 

substitute procedural requirement would entail"). 

There is no issue, at least as to Steven Galasso, that in accordance with a ruling of 

the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, Baltimore County Code requires that he must 

post the full amount of a civil penalty imposed by the Department in order to appeal a 

Department ruling to the County Board of Appeals. County Motion App. at 99-103. 

Therefore, there is no unresolved issue of state law to prevent this Court from ruling on 

the constitutional issues. 

7 



To the extent that this Court finds that it is appropriate for a state court to render a 

fmal judgment on the intetpretation ofArticles 66B, sections 7.02 and 14.02 and 

Baltimore County Code section 3-6-201 and 32-3-601 et seq. prior to a determination of 

the constitutionality of the provisions, the Galassos request that this portion of their 

Complaint be stayed pending a ruling, and the portion of their Complaint alleging 

constitutional violations arising from the zoning map error be permitted to proceed. 

B. 	 THE BURFORD ABSENTION DOES NOT PRomBIT Al~ 
ACTION THAT DOES NOT REQUEST A REVIEW OF THE 
COUNTY'S RULINGS. 

Baltimore County next contends that the abstention doctrine ofBurford v. Sun Oil 

Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943) should apply here to warrant dismissal ofthe Galassos' due 

process and equal protection claims. Burford, along with a decision applying that case, 

upon which Baltimore County relies, Pomponio v. Fauquier County Board of 

Supervisors, 21 F.3d 1319, 1322 (4th Cir. 1994), does not apply because this matter does 

not present a complex area of local law and the court here is not called upon to review a 

zoning or pennit decision in the place of a county zoning appeals board. The Galassos 

are not asking this Court to review a denial of a permit or zoning variance, and they are 

not asking the Court to rule upon or review the merits of the Department's fmdings of 

fact against them. The Galassos are asking this Court to rule upon the constitutionality of 

the Department's "quasi-judicial" process, including the scenario of fines in amounts in 

which it is impossible to post in the fifteen day appeal time. In all but one set of 

citations, the Galassos were not able to exercise their appeal rights because they could not 

post the fines. 

In Burford, the Supreme Court held that a district court may decline to hear an 
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action if it determines that the state court would be better positioned to rule upon a 

complex local area of law, and abstaining would prevent a conflict in state and federal 

court decisions in the area of law. In Burford, the plaintiff claimed the Texas Railroad 

Commission had misapplied the Texas oil and gas conservation statutes in refusing to 

grant an oil drilling permit, and had further alleged a violation of due process. The 

Supreme Court-stated that federal court intervention in the particular situation presented 

would confuse state law. The Burford Court further noted the presence of conflicts in the 

decisions of the state and federal courts in drilling permit cases. 

Applying Burford and ruling that the district court should have abstained from 

exercising its jurisdiction, the Supreme Court in Alabama Public Service Commission v. 

Southern Railway Co., 341 U.S. 341, 347 (1951) relied on the following: (1) the 

availability of adequate state remedy with court review of the administrative decision in 

issue; (2) the unified nature of the state regulatory process; and (3) the fact that the 

outcome of the railroad's due process claim would be determined by the "predominately 

local factor ofpublic need for the service rendered." 

In Pomponio, a building developer disputed the interpretation by the county 

planning commission of the density regulations in a zoning ordinance. The Fourth 

Circuit,calling the matter a "garden variety zoning dispute," described the dispute as 

"[t]he Commission gave three reasons for denying approval of Pomponio's plan: (1) the 

proposed layout of the Clover Hill development constituted a density transfer which the 

state enabling legislation does not permit; (2) the number of lots exceeds the maximum 

density permitted in the Fauquier County zoning ordinance; and (3) the proposed streets 

were shown to run across the land of others who had not consented to the streets." Id. at 
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1322-23. The Fourth Circuit ruled that the federal court should not be taking the place of 

a county zoning appeal board: 

It is also clear that in most of these cases requiring Burford abstention, the 
federal claim cannot be untangled from the state or local zoning or land 
use law. Therefore, we believe that in the usual case federal courts should 
not leave their indelible print on local and state land use and zoning law by 
entertaining these cases and, in effect, sitting as a zoning board of appeals, 
as Justice Marshall so aptly put it in Village ofBelle Terre, 416 U.S. at 13, 
94 S.Ct. atJ543, or as thatboard, or a.Planning Commission, or Board of 
Supervisors, as applicable here. 

Id. at 1327. Again, the Galassos are not requesting that this Court step in the place of the 

County Board of Appeals and review the specifics of the ruling of the Department. 

The concerns expressed in the Supreme Court caselaw and applied in Pomponio 

are not at issue here, and, therefore, abstention should not be exercised here. This Court 

must start with "the fundamental proposition that abstention is the exception, not the 

rule." Id. at 1324. Baltimore County does not address the underpinnings of the Burford 

abstention, but rather, cites to Pompanio for the proposition that claims stemming solely 

from zoning law should not be heard in federal court. Here, there is no request to 

interpret a zoning regulation, as in Pompanio. There is no situation as that in Southern 

Railway, where the court looked to whether there was an adequate state court review. 

Here, the Galassos cannot appeal to the Board of Appeals, let alone appeal further to the 

Circuit Court. Thus, Burford abstention should not apply here. 

C. THE YOUNGER ABSENTION SHOULD NOT APPLY. 


Baltimore County claims that the abstention announced in Younger v. Harris, 401 


U.S. 37 (1971) should apply here, alleging that the federal claims have been or "could be 

raised" in an ongoing state proceeding. County Motion at 20. Baltimore County does 
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not identify the proceeding or what could have been raised therein, but only generally 

cites to its "Background" and "Additional Facts." 

In Younger, 401 U.S. at 53-54, the Supreme Court announced a principle that, 

absent "extraordinary circumstances," federal courts should not entertain injunctive relief 

when there is a pending state criminal proceeding. The Supreme Court has extended this 

principle to civil actions. Pennzoil. Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 481 U.S. 1 (1987). This doctrine 

is not applicable to the issues in this action. The situations heard by the Supreme Court 

involved federal actions relating to the state court actions in which it is alleged a 

constitutional right was infringed upon. The Galassos have been unable to appeal the 

Department's Orders, because they cannot post the civil penalty in the fifteen days 

required by Baltimore County Code, and, therefore, the Galassos are not requesting a 

federal review while those actions are pending. Those actions ended because the 

Galassos were unable to proceed. 

Baltimore County claims that there are three findings necessary for a Younger 

abstention, one of which is "important State interests." County Motion at 20. Baltimore 

County claims that the "important State interests" are "(a) the State Legislature's right to 

authorize a local government to conduct administrative code enforcement proceedings, 

and (b) the County's right to enforce its zoning laws." Id These alleged "iilterests" miss 

the point of this federal action. The Galassos assert that their rights are violated by the 

County's application and interpretation of the laws upon them. Baltimore County does 

not address its refusal to grant a special hearing on the commercial zoning of the 

Property, and the constitutional violations in the Department's process, including the 

inability of the Galassos to appeal to the Board of Appeals. Moreover, these issues are 

II 
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not currently before a state court, and, therefore, this Court is not restrained by a pending 

state court matter. 

D. 	 HAL TIMORE COUNTY'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR MOTION FOR 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE 
GAUSSOS' COUNTS DO IN FACT STATE CLAIMS FOR WHICH 
RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED. 

A. 	 THE COUNTY'S ACTION ON WILLIAM LONG'S 
COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP PROCESS APPLICATION IS 
NOT RELEVANT TO CORRECT ZONING OF TIlE ENTIRE 
PROPERTY. 

Baltimore County contends that an application made by fonner Property owner 

William Long disposes of Count I of the Galassos' Complaint. Long made an application 

pursuant to the Comprehensive Zoning Map Process ("CZMP") to change the residential 

zoning of 10911 Falls Road only, not the entire Property. County Motion App. at 209. 

According to the County's documents, as support for the application, Long cited to the 

zoning etTOr map that was discovered. Id at 210. Baltimore County contends thatthe 

County's denial of the application was made with due process, and, therefore, there is no 

constitutional violation as set forth in Count I of the Complaint. The fact that Long's 

application was for only 10911 Falls Road is determinative of the County's motion to 

dismiss or for summary judgment as to Count I, and must be denied simply because it 

does not apply to the other addresses on the Property. 5 

Even if the County's denial of the CZMP application for 10911 Falls Road were 

determinative of the entire Property, the CZMP process has no bearing on the County's 

refusal to grant a special hearing, outside of the CZ:MP process, to correct a zoning map 

10911 Falls Road is not the entirety of the Property, but is a house along Falls Road. The vehicle 
repair shop, the part of the Property at issue in the Non-Confonning Use Orders and the various citations, is 
10905 Falls Road. The County clearly is incolTect that Long's 2003 application is relevant to the zoning of 
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error. At best, the application could be seen as an attempt to correct the County's zoning 

map error. 

The County claims that the Galassos can petition for a zoning reclassification, 

which is a process that assumes that the current zoning of a property is correct. However, 

the County then states that "there is no evidence to support the requisite findings of the 

Board of Appeals that.there has been a substantial change in the character of the 

neighborhood or that the last classification of the property in the 2004 CZMP was in 

error." County Motion at 22. This is exactly the problem encountered by the Galassos. 

The County will not correct its own error by a special hearing, and will not grant a zoning 

reclassification in the CZMP or Cycle Zoning. 

Kotroco, as then Deputy Zoning Commissioner, acknowledged in his Non-

Conforming Use Orders that the Property had had a commercial use since prior to 1850. 

County Motion App. at 7. He furthered acknowledged that there was a question as to the 

commercial zoning: ''There was some question as to the time this building [on 10905 

Falls Road] was constructed and where a prior commercial zoning line may have existed. 

However, it was clear, based on the testimony and evidence presented, that this particular 

area of the Petitioners' property whereupon this building is situated was historically and 

traditionally used in furtherance of the Long's business." Id. at II. As discussed in the 

Statement of Material Facts, in 1947, the Baltimore County Zoning Comissioner granted 

"e" commercial zoning to the Property. Ex. B. Baltimore County has used the map error 

described above as a means to deny the Galassos' right to operate the Property in a full 

commercial manner. 

Baltimore County has cited to no code provision in support of its refusal to grant a 

the remainder of the Property. 



new hearing to correct the zoning map error. In its motion, it only cites to Code sections 

relating to requests for changing zoning. The Galassos are entitled to the zoning granted 

for the Property in 1947, and the denial of this property right is a constitutional violation. 

Long's CZMP application and the County's denial of the application does not negate the 

Galassos' due process rights. 

B. 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT 
COUNTS II AND DJ OF THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE 
DISMISSED. 

Baltimore County claims that Counts II and III, alleging equal protection and due 

process violations relating to the Department's in-house "quasi-judicial hearing" are 

"meritless" based on the County's interpretation ofArticle 66B section 14.02 and the 

Baltimore County Code. Baltimore County does not designate whether it is proceeding as 

a motion to dismiss or a motion for summary judgment. However, this section of 

Baltimore County's motion ignores the statements of the Complaint, not taking them as 

truth for purposes of a motion to dismiss. And, to the extent that this section of the 

County's motion is a motion for summary judgment, there are clear questions of fact 

preventing summary judgment. Discovery must be conducted before any decision on the 

merits of these counts of the Complaint. 

Baltimore County first fails to explain or provide any legislative history to 

connect the General Assembly passage of Article 66B, section 14.02 and Baltimore 

County's 1997 act purportedly permitting the Department's in-house "quasi-judicial 

proceedings." On this basis alone, the motion should be dismissed and discovery 

conducted. 

It is the Galassos' position that the hearings should not have gone forward in the 
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Department Maryland Code Article 66B section 7.02 grants the authority to Baltimore 

County to issue citations for purported zoning violations, and, after a cited party files a 

Notice of Intention to Defend, the matter is to be sent to the District Court ofMaryland. 

MD Code Art. 66B §7.02. In situations of inconsistent state and county statutes, 

apparently at issue here, Maryland courts are to interpret statutes to effectuate the intent 

of the legislature and in a manner to operate the provisions together to the extent that they 

are reconcilable: 

[The Court ofAppeals] has often stated that the cardinal rule of statutory 
construction is to effectuate the intent of the legislature. We presume that 
the legislature intends its enactments lito operate together as a consistent 
and harmonious body oflaw. II Thus, when two statutes appear to apply 
to the same situation, this Court will attempt to give effect to both statutes 
to the extent that they are reconcilable. 

State v. Ghajari, 346 Md. 101, 115,695 A.2d 143, 150 (Md., 1996) (citations omitted). 

Important to the analysis here is that statutes are to be interpreted to avoid repeal by 

implication, and that it is "well settled that when two statutes, one general and one 

specific, are found to conflict, the specific statute will be regarded as an exception to the 

general statute." Farmers & Merchants Bank v. Schlossberg, 306 Md. 48,63,507 A.2d 

172, 180 (1986). "In such a situation, the specific statute is controlling and the general 

statute is repealed to the extent of the inconsistency. Thus, when reconciling a specific 

and a general statute, a court should give effect to the specific statute in its entirety and 

should retain as much of the general statute as is reasonably possible." Ghajari, 346 Md. 

at 116 (citing to lA Norman 1. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction §§ 

23.06,23.09,23.16 (5th ed. 1993». Thus, Article 66B section 14.02 does not take away 

the specific provisions of 7.02 and likewise Baltimore County Code section 3-6-201 does 

not take away the specific provisions of Code section 32-2-604. 

1" 
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Moreover, the Baltimore County Code gives the Zoning Commissioner, not the 

Department, the authority to conduct hearings under Article 32 of the Code for violations 

of orders of the Zoning Commissioner. BCC §§ 3~2~1203, 32~3~602(a)(2). The 

Department contends that it is proceeding under Code section 3-6-201 "County Authority 

in General." That section of the Code permits injunctive relief and provides procedures 

after receipt of a citation and written request for a hearing, a procedure not followed in 

these.circumstances. 

There are numerous other questions of fact warranting a denial of the County's 

motion. As detailed in the Galassos' second Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order, 

actions of the Department support the argument that the Department's hearing process 

lacks impartiality. Due Process requires an impartial tribunal, which was not present in 

the Department's hearings. ,.A fair trial in a fair tribunal is a basic requirement of due 

process. Fairness of course requires an absence of actual bias in the trial of cases." In re 

Murchinson, 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955); see also Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie, 475 U.S. 

813,831 (1986) (concurrence) (impartial tribunal is "fundamental" component of due 

process). The Murchinson Court further stated that "our system of law has always 

endeavored to prevent even the probability of unfairness. To this end no man can be a 

judge in his own case and no man is pennitted to try cases where he has an interest in the 

outcome. That interest cannot be defined with precision. Circumstances and relationships 

must be considered." Murchinson, 349 U.S. at 136. 

Discovery is needed of the Department's relationship with local community 

associations and the influence of said community associations. In addition, the 

Department hearing officer, Raymond Wisnom's actions during the January 9, 2007 
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hearing call his impartiality into question. Moreover, Kotroco has reached out to 

witnesses against Respondents and sought their assistance in Wisnom's liearings. 6 Thus, 

by keeping the citation proceedings in-house, the Department wears the hat of 

investigating alleged violations and then presided over the hearings that were the result of 

the same investigations. It is simply impossible to guarantee any impartiality in that 

system. The Galassos are entitled to discovery of these issues, and this motion therefore 

should be denied. 

III. 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY DOES NOT ENJOY ABSOLUTE LEGISLATIVE 
IMMUNITY ON ITS REFUSAL TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE PROPER 
ZONING OF THE PROPERTY. 

Baltimore County asserts that the Galassos' damages claim should be dismissed 

because "[t]here is absolute immunity from damage suits Challenging the enactment of 

zoning regulations." County Motion at 25. However, the County's refusal to 

acknowledge the correct zoning of the Galassos' Property as commercial is not a 

legislative act. Further, the Department's system of writing citations of amounts too high 

for the Galassos to be able to post in order to appeal likewise is not part of a legislative 

act. Thus, the County does not enjoy absolute legislative immunity in this circumstance. 

See August 11,2005 electronic mail, attacbed bereto as Exhibit D. Baltimore COWlty Code 
section 3-6-10 I (d), the title that Petitioner and Wisnom contend the Department's hearings proceeded 
Wlder, defines "code official" as the Director or the "Director's Designee." This would permit Kotroco the 
authority to delegate the power to hear violations to Wisnom. In that respect, Kotroco is the "quasi-judicial 
bearing" judge as much as Wisnom is in that role. 

17 
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BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

P'1: rr" :;--ll\l'''J=''DrI{\!;· .'1 ,:-";'1, j iF' ~!' 
* • <'Li>:." ~,~"''' 'il.i b l, 

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
10905 - 10911 Falls Road * 07-205-SPH FE3 :; 3 2007 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

* 

* * * * * * * * 

RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS 

Respondents Steven Galasso and JoAnne Galasso, by and through their attorney, 

Donna M.B. King, Esquire, hereby move to dismiss the Petition for Special Hearing of 

Timothy Kotroco, and state as follows: 

BACKGROUND 

Director Kotroco filed the Petition in this action pursuant to Baltimore County 
• 

Zoning Regulation ("BCZR") 1 04.8 to end the non-conforming use on property 

addressed 10905 through 10911 Falls Road, Lutherville, Maryland (the "Property"). 

Respondents are owners ofthe Property. Mr. Kotroco, as Director ofthe Department of 

Permits and Development Management (the "Department"), contends that the operations 

on the Property violate his Orders, as Deputy Zoning Commissioner, dated November 7, 

2002 and January 7,2003, which limited the use of 10905 Falls Road to the repair of 

trucks, specialty vehicles and antique automobiles (the orders are referred to collectively 

as the "Nonconforming Use Orders"). Mr. Kotroco did not attend the January 9,2007 

hearing in this matter, but apparently designated Raymond Wisnom, the Department 

Hearing Officer, to act as Petitioner. 

Section 104.8 ofthe BCZR, enacted by the County Council on September 8, 
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2006, states that the Zoning Commissioner may terminate a nonconforming use if the 

Department hearing officer, proceeding under Baltimore County Code Article 3, Title 6, 

had found a continuing violation on a property: 

After notice and hearing, the Zoning Commissioner may terminate a 
nonconforming use and require the use to revert to a use allowed under the 
existing zoning classification if the hearing officer has previously determined, 
after a code enforcement hearing under Article 3, Title 6 of the Code: 

A. 	 That the owner, tenant or entity having control of the land 
or use is in violation of the County Code, as defined in 
Article 3, and that the violation is continuing; or 

B. 	 That the owner, tenant or entity having control of the land 
or use is in violation ofthe County Code for the same 
offense on multiple occasions. 

During the hearing of this matter, Mr. Wisnom claimed that the hearings before· 

him had proceeded under Baltimore County Code Article 3, Title 6, entitled "Code 

Enforcement," rather than Article 32, Title 3, entitled "Zoning." As presented on January 

9,2007, in the past few years the Department has upheld groups of its citations alleging 

non-compliance with the Non-Conforming Use Orders. The Department apparently 

asserts that its in-house "quasi-judicial" proceedings are appropriate based on its position 

that the zoning of the Property is RCS. 

ARGUMENT 

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER SHOULD DISMISS THIS ACTION 
BECAUSE ZONING REGULATIONS ARE TO BE APPLIED 
PROSPECTIVELY, BCZR 104.8 VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL 
RIGHT OF DUE PROCESS, PROHIBITION OF EX POST FACTO LAWS, 

AND THE RIGHT AGAINST PROPERTY TAKINGS. 


At the hearing in this matter, Petitioner presented citations and Department orders 


arising from the citations, all taking place prior to the enactment of section 104.8. These 

orders cannot be used against Respondents under this new regulation for numerous 
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reasons relating to retroactive applications and due process. First, the state ofMaryland's 

enabling statutes for zoning apply prospectively, not retroactively. Second, the use of 

these orders creates a retroactive ex post facto law that is in violation of either the ex post 

facto clause of the United States Constitution, the Takings Clause ofthe Constitution, 

and/or due process. 

A. 	 THE STATE OF MARYLAND'S ZONING ENABLING STATUTE 
REQUIRES PROSPECTIVE APPLICATION OF ZONING LAWS. 

Maryland Code Article 66B provides the power ofBaltimore County to enforce 

zoning. Section 7.01 of the Article, designated "Enforcement and Remedies," states that 

the "local legislative body may provide by ordinance for the enforcement ofthis article 

and ofany ordinance enacted or regulation adopted under this article." Md. Code Art. 

66B § 7.01. As discussed below, section 104.8 is not authorized by the state of 

Maryland's enabling statute; however, even if it was a proper exercise of power by the 

County, it cannot be applied retrospectively. The state ofMaryland clearly prohibited a 

retrospective application by providing in its Historical and Statutory Notes that "this Act 

shall be construed only prospectively." Id Thus, quite simply, the orders presented by 

Petitioner at the hearing, entered prior to the enactment of section 104.8, cannot serve as 

the "continuing" violation that would take away Respondents' property rights. 

B. 	 PETITIONER'S SCHEME VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO 
CLAUSE, TAKINGS CLAUSE, AND/OR DUE PROCESS. 

The ex post facto clause ofthe United States Constitution, Article I, Section 10 

states that "[n]o State shall ... pass any ... ex post facto Law." Similarly, the Maryland 

Declaration ofRights, Article 17 also prohibits the passage ofex postfacto laws: "That 

retrospective Laws, punishing acts committed before the existence of such Laws, and by 
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them only declared criminal, are oppressive, unjust and incompatible with liberty; 

wherefore, no ex postfacto Law ought to be made; nor any retrospective oath or 

restriction be imposed, or required." These clauses are viewed generally to have the 

"same meaning." Watkins v. Dept. ofPublic Safety, 377 Md. 34,48, 831 A.2d 1079, 

1087 (2003). 

BCZR 104.8 clearly is an ex postfacto law in violation of the Constitution and the 

Maryland Declaration ofRights. Baltimore County may argue that its proceedings are 

civil, and the ex postfacto clauses ofthe Constitution and the Maryland Declaration of 

Rights apply only to criminal actions. However, section 7.01 ofArticle 66B states that 

the violation of the Article is a misdemeanor. Md. Code Art. 66B § 7.01. Even if it were 

deemed a "civil" law, the ex post facto clause would apply. As the Maryland Court of 

Appeals has stated, "the fact that a particular proceeding or matter is labeled 'civil' rather 

than 'criminal' does not necessaril y remove it from the ambit of the ex postfacto 

prohibition. Anderson v. Dep 't ofHealth andMental Hygiene, 310 Md. 217, 225, 528 

A.2d 904 (1985) (citing Burgess v. Salmon, 97 U.S. (7 Otto) 381,384-385,24 L.Ed. 1104 

(1878) ("the ex post facto effect ofa law cannot be evaded by giving a civil form to that 

which is essentially criminal ") and Cummings v. The State ofMissouri, 4 Wall. 277, 325, 

327-329, 18 L.Ed. 356 (1867)). 

If section 104.8 is deemed to be a civil law not within the protection ofthe ex post 

facto clause, the section still is not enforceable retrospectively because the takings clause 

of the United States Constitution would prohibit such application. See Eastern 

Enterprises v. Appel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998). The Takings Clause ofthe Fifth Amendment 

provides: " [nlor shall private property be taken for public use, without just compensation." 

Although this is not a "classic taking," it is, as the Eastern Enterprises Court stated, an 

4 




"invasion by the government," in which the government permanently deprives a citizen 

ofproperty rights. Id; see also Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,112 S.Ct. 2886 

(1992) (striking down a retroactive law via the takings clause when a property owner was 

left with no viable use of the land). Here, because of the "F' rating given to Falls Road 

and the ensuing building moratorium that would prevent residential construction, there 

would no current use of the Property if the non-conforming use is taken away. 

Further, in Eastern Enterprises, Justice Kennedy in his concurrence determined 

that the act at issue there, requiring a retrospectively enacted employee fund for the coal 

industry, violated due process protections ofproperty. Justice Kennedy stated that "due 

process protection for property must be understood to incorporate the settled tradition 

against retroactive laws ofgreat severity." Id Justice Kennedy also stated that 

"retroactive lawmaking is a particular concern because of the legislative temptation to use 

it as a means of retribution against unpopular groups or individuals." Id 

Therefore, whether the ex postfacto clause, Takings Clause, or due process rights 

apply, section 104.8 cannot be applied retrospectively to use pre-enactment orders against 

Respondents to take away their property rights. 

n. 	 THIS ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED ON THE GROUND THAT 
BCZR 104.8 IS A PENALTY CLAUSE BEYOND THE AUTHORITY OF 
THE ZONING REGULATIONS. 

Section 104.8 is an improper penalty provision included in the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations. The BCZR sets forth the regulations ofthe County, and is not a 

vehicle for remedies. Baltimore County receives its express power to regulate property 

through Article 25A of the Maryland Code, which provides that counties have the power 

"to provide by ordinance that a violation ofa zoning law or regulation enacted under this 
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section may be a civil zoning violation. The violation shall be enforced as provided in 

Article 66B § 7.02 ofthe Code." However, section 7.02 ofArticle 66B states that a 

"person who receives a citation may elect to stand trial for the offense by filing with the 

zoning official a notice of intention to stand trial." Md. Code Art. 66B § 7.02. This 

section also states that "After receiving a notice ofintention to stand trial, the zoning 

official shall Jorward the notice to the District Court having venue, with a copy of the 

citation." Id (emphasis added). 

Baltimore County contends that section 14.02 of Article 66B also allows "quasi­

judicial hearings" within its Department. Section 14.02 applies to "zoning regulations," 

not alleged violations ofnon-conforming use orders. Regardless, even if section 14.02 

applied, no where do these enabling statutes provide the authority for the BCZR to 

include penalty provisions. 

The Maryland Court of Appeals has recognized that "[t]he Baltimore County 

Zoning Enabling Act, enacted by the Maryland Legislature in 1941, authorized the 

County Commissioners ofBaltimore County to adopt a comprehensive plan ofzoning 

regulations and restrictions affecting the erection, alteration and use ofbuildings and land 

in Baltimore County for trade, residence, industry and other purposes." Temminck v. 

Board oJZoning AppealsJor Baltimore County, 205 Md. 489, 109 A.2d 85 (1954). The 

comprehensive plan is not to contain a penalty provision. 

In fact, the BCZR itself states that the authority for its adoption is found in "the 

Annotated Code ofMaryland, the Baltimore County Charter and the Baltimore County 

Code. See, particularly, Article 32, Title 3 (Zoning) ofthe Baltimore County Code, 

2003," BCZR Contents ofCode. Importantly, the BCZR states that Code Article 32 
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provides penalties: "Article 32, Title 3, Subtitle 6, ofthe Code provides penalties for 

violations of these regulations." Id Thus, it is Article 32, Title 3, Subtitle 6, wherein 

cited parties are entitled to a hearing in the District Court ofMaryland for Baltimore 

County, that is to set forth penalties, and the County's insertion of 104.8 is violative of 

the purpose and authority of the zoning regulations. 

m. 	 THE ZONING COMMISSIONER SHOULD DISMISS TIDS ACTION 
BECAUSE BCZR 104.8 IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE STATE OF 
MARYLAND'S ENABLING STATUTE. 

Mr. Kotroco's petition should not proceed because the Baltimore County Council 

went beyond the power provided by the State ofMaryland when it enacted section 104.8. 

Maryland Article 25A permits Baltimore County to "provide by ordinance that a 

violatioQ of a zoning law or regulation enacted under this section may be a civil zoning 

violation. The violation shall be enforced as provided in Article 66B, § 7.02 ofthe 

Code." Md. Code Art. 25A § 5(X)(ii). Section 7.02 ofMaryland Article 66B provides a 

mechanism that when a party receiving a zoning citation files a notice of intention to 

defend, the matter is to be sent to the District Court ofMaryland for the particular county. 

Md. Code Art. 66B § 7.02. Baltimore County contends that section 14.02 ofArticle 66B 

also allows "quasi-judicial hearings" within its Department. Section 14.02 states that 

"[i]n addition to the jurisdiction granted in § 7.02 ofthis article, the legislative body of 

Baltimore County may provide by ordinance for an administrative proceeding to enforce 

its zoning regulations ... The ordinance may include the authority to impose civil fines 

and penalties for zoning violations." Baltimore County contends that this provision 

allows its in-house proceedings under Code section 3-6-201. 

7 




Regardless ofBaltimore County's interpretation of Article 66B, section 14.02, no 

where do these enabling statutes grant to Baltimore County the right to take away, 

through the Zoning Commissioner under the requirements ofBCZR 104.8, a 

nonconforming use, granted as a result of hearings before Petitioner Kotroco as the then 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner. Baltimore County cannot go beyond the bounds of 

Maryland's enabling statute, and this action should be dismissed on that basis. 

IV. 	 THIS ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PETITIONER 
KOTROCO'S EVIDENCE CONSISTS OF CITATIONS IMPOSED UPON 
RESPONDENTS AS A RESULT OF HEARINGS AND PROCEDURES IN 
VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION AND MARYLAND 
DECLARATION OF RIGHTS. 

At the hearing of this matter, Petitioner Kotroco and Mr. Wisnom presented sets 

of citations, and orders ofMr. Wisnom upholding the citations. They presented the 

orders as proof of the alleged continuous violation on the Property. Such orders should 

be considered null and void because they, and the process created by Baltimore County, 

is violative of the due process protections of the United States Constitution and the 

Maryland Declaration ofRights. Most specifically, as discussed below, Respondents and 

lessees of the Property have been denied the right to an impartial tribunal, and have been 

denied the right to appeal. Further, Baltimore County has not allowed a hearing on the 

proper zoning of the Property, which i~ commercial zoning. 

The Court of Special Appeals has stated that '" [0]nce it is determined that due 

process applies, the question remains what process is due. For all its consequence, due 

process has never been, and perhaps can never be, precisely defined. Unlike some legal 

rules . . . due process is not a technical conception with a fixed content unrelated to time, 
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place and circumstances. Rather, the phrase expresses the requirement of fundamental 

fairness.'" In re Adoption/Guardianship, 731 A.2d 467,478-79 (1999) (quoting 

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 US. 471,481 (1972) and Lassiter v. Department ofSocial 

Services, 452 US. 18,24 (1982)). Due Process requires an impartial tribunal, which was 

not present here in the Department's in-house "quasi-judicial hearing." "A fair trial in a 

fair tribunal is a basic requirement of due process. Fairness of course requires an absence 

of actual bias in the trial of cases." In re Murchinson, 349 US. 133, 136 (1955); see also 

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie, 475 US. 813,831 (1986) (concurrence) (impartial tribunal 

is "fundamental" component of due process). The Murchinson Court further stated that 

"our system oflaw has always endeavored to prevent even the probability of unfairness. 

To this end no man can be a judge in his own case and no man is permitted to try cases 

where he has an interest in the outcome. That interest cannot be defined with precision. 

Circumstances and relationships must be considered." Murchinson, 349 US. at 136. 

The Department's process has lacked impartiality. As the Zoning Commissioner 

witnessed, Mr. Wisnom, the judge in the "quasi-judicial hearings" that led to the orders 

used against Respondents in this action was the witness against the Respondents here. 

During the hearing, Mr. Wisnom sat at the Petitioner's table and assisted the attorney for 

Baltimore County, James Nolan, in the prosecution of this matter. Mr. Kotroco, as head 

of the Department, delegated the duty to Mr. Wisnom to hear alleged zoning violations, 

and further delegated his role as Petitioner in this matter. Mr. Kotroco has reached out to 

witnesses against Respondents and sought their assistance in Mr. Wisnom's hearings. 1 

See August 11, 2005 electronic mail, attached hereto as Exlnbit A. Baltimore County Code 
section 3 -6-10 1 (d), the title that Petitioner and Mr. Wisnom contend the Department's hearings proceeded 
under, defines "code official" as the Director or the "Director's Designee." This would permit Mr. Kotroco 
the authority to delegate the power to hear violations to Mr. Wisnom. In that respect, Mr. Kotroco is the 
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Thus, by keeping the citation proceedings in-house, Petitioner has worn the hat of 

investigating alleged violations and then presided over the hearings that were the result of 

the same investigations. It is simply impossible to guarantee any impartiality in that 

system. 

Further, the hearings should not have gone forward in the Department. The 

Baltimore County Code gives the Zoning Commissioner the authority to conduct 

hearings under Article 32 of the Code for violations of orders of the Zoning 

Commissioner. BCC §§ 3-2-1203, 32-3-602(a)(2). The Department contends that it is 

proceeding under Code section 3-6-201 "County Authority in GeneraL" That section of 

the Code permits injunctive relief and provides procedures after receipt of a citation and 

written request for a hearing, a procedure not followed in these circumstances. 

Compounding the violation ofdue process is Baltimore County's requirement that 

aggrieved parties post the entire amount of the violation in order to appeal to the County 

Board of Appeals. Coupled with the Department's pattern of citations in the tens of 

thousands of dollars, amounts too high for Respondents to post, this provision violates a 

party's right to appeaL 

Baltimore County also has not permitted a new hearing, requested by 

Respondents based on historical research of the zoning of the Property. In 1947, Zoning 

Commissioner Charles Doring granted "e" commercial zoning to the Property. Petition 

for Zoning Reclassification attached hereto as Exhibit B. This zoning was never changed 

by any subsequent hearing. Apparently there was a map error in the 1950s, which was 

never known to the Long family, former owners of the Property. Presented with this 

"quasi-judicial hearing" judge as much as Mr. WiSDom is in that role. 
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information, Baltimore County has not granted a new hearing. See December 6, 2005 

letter from Arnold "Pat" Keller, attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

The above presents issues to be decided by the United States District Court for the 

District ofMaryland in Galasso, et ux. v. Baltimore County, Case No. 06-2750. 

Respondents respectfully request that if the Zoning Commissioner determines that the 

above arguments do not warrant dismissal of this action, then the Zoning Commissioner 

consider staying this matter pending a ruling ofthe federal court on the due process 

violations. 

CONCLUSION 

For the reasons set forth above, Respondents Steven Galasso and JoAnne Galasso 

respectfully request that the Zoning Commissioner dismiss this action. 

~~ 
, . 

Donna M.B. King . 
Law Office ofDonna M.B. King, LL 
309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 494-1005 

Attorneyfor Respondents Steven Galasso 
and JoAnne Galasso 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 23rd day of February 2007, I served the foregoing 

Motion to Dismiss by First Class mail to the following counsel: 

James J. Nolan, Jr., Esquire 
Assistant County Attorney 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attorney for Petitioner Timothy Kotroco 
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OCT-13 2006 10:01 PM 

From: "Robert Williams" <RWlIIlams2@mtamaryland.com> 

To: <jnolen@Co.ba.md.us;;., <TKotroco@eo.ba.md.u$>, <SW8etpg@peoplepo.com> 

Date: 6/17120015 8:36:36 AM 

Subject: Re: Galasso 


Tim, 

Mr. Galasso continues to violate the order that you have l$Sued and the 
self Imposed injunction that was Issued 5 weeks ago. Mr. Paul Millar has 
learned and paesed on to me that the Bait Co. Inspector who visited the 
site on Monday was not permitted to go Inside the fenced In area or the 
bUild Ing. Also, the 14 foot high and 40 long Tractor Trailer continues 
to sit In a joint use driveway. I have turned over all the up dated 
Information and photos to Mr. Jim Nolsn office for review and It olearly 
shows that Mr..GalsS8o oontJnues to violate the Injunction and the 
O~_· . 

What I am able to see from my house -Modifications to the building are 

being pursued· Old Galasso obtaIn permits to do so? 


Also,· wreck vehicles are being brought In and placed Inside the shop 

area qulokly before anyone can take a picture. Another vehicle (Maybe a 

Rental Car) is leaving attar the wreck vehicle is parked Inside the 

shop area. 


. ... i· 

Mr.. Galasso a/so is parking wreck vehicles sl!d Psgr'vehlcles out of 

site from the general view when you come down and look through the fence 

11'1 ares. ' . 


Galasso Employees sre working all hours of the nIght in the shop area. 

I have also witnessed Mr. Galasso on site giving orders Bnd dtreoting a 

crew of 4 employees. 


Please help me uncierstand why ~e Baltimore County continues to turn 

over County Psgr. Vehicles to Glslasao to paint on this site when he III 

violation? 


Could you plesse let me know What aotlone the County will be pursuing 

next against the Longe and Gala.so? . . . . 


Thank you for your time and effort In this matter 
. . 

Robert L. WIlliams 

10901 Falls Road 

lutherville, Md, 21093 


»> "Timothy Kotroco" <TKotroco@co.ba.md.Lls> 8/11/2005 Q:36:57 AM »> 

Paul & Robert: Please continue to kespJlm Nolan advised of current 

developments. You e/l ere our best "eyee" In the community. Wa will 

Continue to send an inspector. but as you know. he doesn't always get to 

see what Is going at that particular time of his Inspection. Thanks for 

your help. Tim . 


mailto:TKotroco@co.ba.md.Lls
mailto:SW8etpg@peoplepo.com
mailto:TKotroco@eo.ba.md.u
mailto:jnolen@Co.ba.md.us
mailto:RWlIIlams2@mtamaryland.com
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Dear Mr. Long 
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l·"'l'1w"hr.,,~ivC" Zoninl;: Vf!l!l r,,;;:r.:l) (" ::l.Mf"'} 
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'7/.' In re: * 
PETITION ,FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
E/S Falls Road, 930' S Center Line of * 
Seminary Avenue 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(10905-10911 Falls Road) 

, RC5 Zoning 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

BEfORE THE 

" 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 
/' 

.11·1 .•FOR 
• r., ! .~:II . 

y '~~ 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
i ,:'t r ,r -~.. / -\ r -...:1 1'\' rr.-:~ r~ 

Case No. 07-205-SPH·L':';~ ~J \J tJ)
:ih' . 
p 

;';: 

* * * ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * * * * * ** * ** * * * * * * * * ~t** * * * * * ** **'{< ~~1j*"tV *lu"t~! 
. ~ 1 

. .' i . 

PET!TION.ER'S BRIEF IN SUPPq~T ,/(~';!' if' 1>'" !':i,:';('(tr71\~ T' i'I ;.;, 

OF PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING':\ '"\' \\-j \/u\nuVw~'-lduU!~Eb?r;\k' 
, . ; , . . ' "·~t#i::~:~i.i~~):i·<'. :'" " ";. ':"~~:':~-:?~/~~4f

Petitioner, Timothy M: Kotroco, Director of the Baltimore Counfy Department of ;·,i';~'''~l~J'r;,,;ie,!,:., 

Permits and Development Management, by undersigned counsel, pursuant to Rule of 

Practice and Procedure 4.E, respectfully submits this Brief in support of his Petition for a 

Special Hearing. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

At the January 9, 2007 hearing, Petitioner submitted 10 Exhibits and produced the 

testimony of the Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr., the., Code Enforcement Hearing Officer. The 

testimony and Exhibitsshowed that in2002, WilliamE. Long and Carroll E. Long (the 

Longs) were the legal owners of 10905-10911 Falls Road (the Property). The Longs and 

Steven Galasso, d/b/a Lutherville Collision & Truck Center, filed a Petition for Special 

Hearing in 2002 seeking, among other things, to obtain approval for the continuation of a 

nonconforming use at the Property, which was zoned RC 5. 

, , 

Following a hearing on the Petition, in his November 7,2002 Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law (Petitioner Exhibit 5, Exhibit 5 therein), the' Deputy Zoning 
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Commissioner found that the use of the subject ,Property' by Steven Galasso and 

Lutherville Collision & Truck Center was beyond the:scopeofthe nonconforming use as 

established by the Long family on the subject site. Accordingly, it was determined that it 

was not appropriate for Lutherville Collision & Truck Center to continue to operate a 

high volume passenger body shop on the subject Property. The business known as the 

"Valley Services Company," which had been operated by the Long family since 1849, 

was permitted to" continue to operate from the Property. ,The Deputy Zoni~g' 

Commissioner ordered, however, the Mr. Galasso's current use of the Property was not to 

be considered an intensification of the historical nonconforming use and therefore, must 

cease and desist immediately. 

By his Order on Motion for Reconsideration' entered on January 7, 2003 

(Petitioner Exhibit 5, Exhibit 5 therein), the Deputy Zoning Commissioner clarified his 

earlier findings and allowed the Long family and the Valley Services Company to also 

repair, and paint' antique and classic automobiles on the Property in addition to . the 

approval previously granted in the Order dated November 7,2002. ' 

Foll()wing the entry of the aforesaid Orders by,the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

Steven Galasso and various entities controlled by him have continued to illegally operate 

a passenger vehicle body shop on the Property. The Longs permitted such illegal use. 

In an attempt to stop the illegal operation of the passenger vehicle body shop, 

" ' 

'Baltimore County instituted 4 separate Code Enforcement proceedings against Steven 

Galasso, the Longs and other involved entities. It .issued a total of 19 Citations 

(petitioners Exhibit 6). The Code Enforcement Hearing Officer entered numerous Orders 
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ordering that the illegal activity cease and 'desist and assessing civil penalties to no avail 

(Petitioner:s Exhibit 5, Exhibits 9, 10, 11 & 1~ therein). 

By deeds dated March 16,2006 and April 6,2006, the Longs purported to convey 

ownership of the Property to Steven Galasso' and his wife, JoAnne Galasso. The 

consideration recited for the purchase of the Property was $60,443.02. Petitioner 

believes that the' actual value of the Property far exceeds the recited consideration and 

"that the transaction was fraudulent. Nevertheless, the Galassosbecame the record owners 

of the entire Property as of April 6, 2006. . 

Effective September 8, 2006, the Baltimore County Council enacted new Section 

104.8 of the B.C.Z.R. as Bill 105-06. New section 104.8providys as follows: 

After notice and hearing, the Zoning Commissioner may 
terminate a nonconforming use and require the use to revert 
to a use allowed under the existing zoning classification if the 
Hearing Officer has previously determined, after a Code 
Enforcement Hearing under Article 3, Title 6 of the Code: 

A. That the owner, tenant, having control of the land or use is 
violation of the County Code, as defined in Article 3, and that 
the violation is continuing; or 

B. That the owner, tenant, or entity having control of the 
land or use is in violation of the County Code, for the same 
offense on multiple occasions. 

(Petitioner's Exhibit 5, Exhibit 1 therein) 

Pursuant to Section 104.8, Petitioner seeks termination of the nonconforming use 
, 

at the Property and its reversion to a use allowed under the existing' RC 5 zoriing 

classification based upon the fact that the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer has 

previously determined, after multiple code enforcement hearings under Article 3, Title 6 
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of the Baltimore County Code (a) that the owner, tenant or entity having control of the 

land or use is in violation of the County Code as defined in Article 3, and that the 
. . 

violation is continuing; and (b) that the owner, tenant orentity having control of the land 

or use is in violation of the County Code for the same offense on multiple occasions . 

. In addition, the eVIdence showed that the Longs discontinued their Valley Services 

Company nonconforming' use business and permitted instead the illegal use of the 

Property as a passenger vehicle service garage. The evidence also showed that the Longs 
- I 

abandoned and discontiimed their nonconforming use for a period of one year or more. 

ARGUMENT 


Introduction 


At the hearing, Petitioner's counsel argued that Bill 105-06 was invalid because 

(1) it is an ex post facto law in violation of Article 17 of the Maryland Declaration of 

Rights;. (2) it violates the· takings clause and due process clauses of the Maryland 

. Declaration ofRights; (3) it is beyond the authority granted in the Zoning Regulations; 

and (4}Md. Ann. Code, Art. 66B does not enable the termination ofa nonconforming use. 

As wiil be discussed below, none of these arguments has any legal merit. 

1. Ex Post Facto 

Bill 105-06 does not violate Article 17 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights, 

because constitutional prohibitions against passage of ex post facto laws apply only to 

criminal or penal matters or laws, and not to' civil matter~ or laws. Such constitutional 

. prohibitions do not apply or have reference to laws which affect or regulate civil or 

private rights or civil remedies. ML.E, Constitutional Law, §§. 156 and 157; see, e.g., 
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Braverman v.Bar Association, 209 Md. 328, 121 A.2d 473, cert. denied, 352 U.S. 830, 

77 S. Ct. 44 (1956). 

Bill 105-06 relates to civil or private rights or remedies. Therefore, the ex post 

facto clause does not apply to it. 

2. Due Process/Takings .Clause 

If Petitioner understands Respondents' second argument correctly, they are 

claiming that terminating the nonconforming use pursuant to Bill 105-06 would violate 

'. Article 24 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights as a taking of property without just 

compensation. This argument ignores well-settled law. 

Although government interference by regulation of the use of private property can 

constitute a de facto or constructive taking, there is no taking in the constitutional sense 

unless the interference is so substantial that the property is rendered worthless or ·useless. 

Joint Venture v. Smith, 452 F. Supp. 455 (D. Md. 1978). It is not enough that a . 

governmental regulation. deprives a property owner .• of the most profitable use of the 

property, or that the regulation causes a severe decline in the property's value. BefOl:ea 

court can conclude that there has been an unconstitutional taking of property, the 

government regulation must deprive the landowner of all reasonable uses of his land. Id. 

Said another way, to constitute a taking in the constitutional sense so that the government 

must pay compensation, the government rilUst deprive the owner of all beneficial use of 

the property.. Pitsenberger v. Pitsenberger, 287 Md. 20, 410 A.2d 1052,' appeal 

dismissed, 449 U.S. 807, 101 S. Ct. 52 (1980). 
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In this case, the tennination of the nonconfonning use would not deprive the 

Respondents oiall reasonable and beneficial uses of the Property. They would still be 

able to put the Property to all the uses permitted in an R.C. 5 Zone. Thus, there is no 

taking of Property in the constitutional sense and Respondents' second argument fails. 1 

See Symonds v. Bucklin, 197 F. Supp. 682 (D. Md. 1961) (Zoning regulations, according 

to comprehensive plan and in general public welfare, may place restrictions on use of 

property, even though restrictions result in serious financial loss to owner). 

3. Au·thority Granted in Zoning Regulations 

The Respondents' third argument is that Bill 105-06 is beyond the authority 

. granted in the Zoning Regulations. This argument,as stated, does not make any sense. If 

Respondents are arguing that the County Council did not have the authority to enact Bill 

] 05-06 as a Zoning Regulation, that argument is patently frivolous. 

Md. Ann. Code, Article 25A, § 5, provides as follows: 

§ 5. Enumeration 

The following enumerated. express powers are granted to and 
. conferred upon any county of counties which hereafter fonn a charter 
under the provisions of Article XI-A of the Constitution,. that is to say: 

. (A) Local Legislation 

(1) To enact local laws for the county, including the power to repeal 
or amend local laws of the county enacted by the General Assembly upon 
the matters covered by the express powers in this article. 

I Petitioner also notes that the enactment of Bill 105-06 is a reasonable exercise of 
the police power to protect' the public health, safety and welfare from illega~ operations 
that have continued at the property for over 5 years. 
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(2) To provide for the enforcement of all ordinances, resolutions, 
, bylaws and regulations adopted under the authority of this article ... 

(X) Planning and Zoning 

(I)(i) To enact local laws, for the protection and promotion of public 
safety,health, morals, and welfare, relating to zoning and planning, 
including: ' 

1. ' The powerto provide for the right of appeal of any matter arising " 
under such p1anning and zoriing. 

2. The power to establish a program for the transfer of development 
rights: 

(ii) To provide by ordinance that a violation of a zoning law or 
regulation enacted under this section may be a civil zoning violation. 
The violation shall be enforced as provided in Article 66B, § 7.02 of the 
Code. 

Pursuant to Section 30 I of the Baltimore County Charter, the "legislative branch 
, ' 

of cQ,unty government shall be composed of the county council and the officers arid 

employees thereof." Section 306 of the Charter provides for the legislative powers of the 

county council: 

The county council shall be the, elected legislative body of the 
county and is vested with all the law-making power thereof, including all 
such power~ as may heretofore hav~ been exercised" by the General 
Assembly of Maryland and transferred to the people of the county by the 
adoption of this Charter. The county council shall also have and may 
exercise an higislative' powers heretofore vested in the county 
commissioners of Baltimore County, including the power to accept gifts 
and grants. The county council may enact public local laws for the 
county and is /authorized to repeal or amend such local laws as have 
heretofore been enacted by the General Assembly of Maryland up~n 
matter governed by the Express Powers Act of 1918 (Article25A of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland, 1957 Edition) as now in force or hereafter 
amended. The county council may also provide for the enforcement of 
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all ordinances, resolutions, bylaws and regulations adopted under the 
authority of law by fines, penalties and imprisonment, within the limits 
prescribed by law. 

In light of the above provisions, the Respondents' argument that the Coul)ty 

Council did not have the authority to enact Bill 105-06 is patently frivolous. See Holiday 
, " 

Point Marina Partnersv. Anne -Arundel County, 707 A.2d829;349 Md. 190, (1998) 

, (CountyhadauthoriiY, tinder Express Powers Act,. to e~act zoning ordinance limiting 
, ' 

number 'of boat slips ,and situs of marine facilities, even though ordinance took into 

account the health of shellfish beds which were located in state's tidal'waters). 

4. Article 66B 

, Respondents' final argument is that Md. Ann. Code, Article 66B, does not enable 
, , 

the termination of a nonconforming use. This argument is nonsensical and deliberately 

misleading. When it enacted Bill 105-06, the County Council was not acting pursuant to 

Article 66B. It was acting pursuant to the Express Powers Clause and the Charter as 

noted in Section 3 above. Moreover, Article 66B has limited application to chartered 

counties. See Article 66B, § 1,02. Section 7.02 of Article 66B authorizes the imposition 

of civil penalties by chartered counties for zoning violations: Section 14.02 specificall¥ 

applies to Baltimore County and authorizes the administrative hearing process before the 

Code Enforcement Hearing Officer to enforce the County zoning regulations. Article 66B 

has no connection to the enactment of Bill 105-06. 

8 




5. Other Grounds for Termination 

Section 104.1 of the BCZR provides as follows: 

Section 104, Nonconforming Uses [BCZR 1955] 

104.1 ,A nonconforming use (as defined in Section 101) may continue 
except as otherwise specifically provided in these regulations, provided 
that upon any change from such nonconforming use to any other use 
whatsoever, or any abandonment or discontinuance of such 
rionconforming use for a period of one year or more, the right to continue 
or resume such nonconforming use shall terminate. [Bill Nos. 18:-1976; 
124-1991] 

In this case,' the evidence shows that the original nonconforming use of the . ' 

Property fora low volume operation was, changeQ in 2001 to a high volume passenger 

vehicle body shop. The evidence also showed that the Longs abandoned and 

discontinued their nonconforming use. 

At the April 29, 2006 Code Enforcement Hearing, William Longtestiiied. The 

Final Order summarized his testimony as follows: 

, Testimony and evidence shows that the property continues to be in 
violation of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order rendered in Case 
#02-419-SPH.' Mr. William E. Long testified during this recorded 
proceeding to continuing to repair and paint ordinary passenger vehicles 
as a condition of continuing to be a viable enterprise. He went on to say 

. that the painting and modification of specialty vehicles such as. 
ambulances, fire trucks, military vehicles, tractor cabs, classic and 
antique vehicles has diminished to a point that, the business cannot be 
'sustained without resorting to performing repairs and painting or ordinary 
passenger vehicles and light trucks. Mr. Long stated that today'sfire 
engines and over the road tractors canrlOt fit in his building as the size of 
such apparatus has increased. Mr. Long stated that he was the owner of 
Valley Services, Inc; and that it was a sole proprietorship held company. 

Mr., Long stated that he is greatly disturbed by the actions of the 
County and cannot understand why he is not allowed to continue 
business as usual. Mr.. Long stated there' are no provisions for the 
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evolution of business taken into consideration when decisions are made 
regarding the use of the property . 

. . Mr. Long testified that he worked with· Mr. Galasso on several 
vehicles. Each vehicle he worked on was described as a specialty vehicle . 
with problems he ,was able to repair. Mr. Long did not testify to working 
on ordinary vehicles. However, he did acknowledge that ordinary 
passenger vehicles are worked on as stated earlier because the business 
cannot survive unless ordinary passenger vehicle repair business takes 
place. 

(Petitioners' Exhibit 5, Exhibit 10 therein, page 46.) 

In addition, the Galassos' took title to the Property in March of2006 and have 

continued to operate the passenger vehicle body shop. 

As a result of the change of use and the abandonment. or discontinuance of the 

nonconforming use, the Zoning Commissioner should declare the nonconforming· use 

terminated. 

CONCLUSION 

Petitioner respectfully requests that the Zoning Commissioner terminate the 

nonconforming lise at 10905-10911 Falls Road pursuant to Sections 104.l and 104.8 of 

the'B.C.Z.R. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN Eo' BEVERUNGEN 
County Attorney 

~.N~: 
. Assistant County Attorney 
400 Washington Avenue 
.Towson, MD 21204 
410-887 -4420 
Attorneys for Petitioner 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this d ~d day of February 2007, Petitioner's 

Brief in Support of Petition for Special Hearing was sent via First Class U.S. Mail, 

postage prepaid, to: 

Donna M.B. King, Esquire 

Law Office of Donna M.B. King, LLC 

309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 

Towson,Maryland 21204 


Attorney for Respondents 
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IN RE:PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
E/s Falls Road, 930' S 
Center,line of Seminary Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
8th Election District 
audCouncilm~nic District * 'FOR 
(10905-10911 Falls Road) 
RC5 Zoning' * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * * 

ORDER 

The Petition for Special Hearing of Timothy M. Kotroco, Director of the Baltimore 

Count Department of Permits and Development Management, having been read' and" 

considered, it is hereby 

ORDERED, that a Special Hearing on said Petition be 'scheduled on the -=--.rt-:-J.,..,. day 

,of _S(}(\~U~~, 2001/ to determine whether to terminate the nonconforming use 'at 

10905-10911 Falls Road, Lutherville, MD 21093, pursuant to Section 104.8 of the 

B.C.Z.R.; and it is further 

ORDERED, that notification of said hearing be sent to the following owners, 

tenants, and/or persons and entities having control and use of 10905-10911 Falls Road, 

Lutherville,Maryland 21093: 

Steven L. Galasso 

8509 Thornton Road 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093 


JoAnne Galasso 

8508 Thornton Road 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093 




.. 
. - . • 

Carroll Edward Long 

1619 Alston Road 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


. Wilham Edwarq Long 
1619 Alston Road 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Specialty Automotive, LLC 

Debbie Jones,Resident Agent 

10907 Falls Road 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093 


Automotive Emponum, Inc.· 

JoAnne Galasso, Officer/ 

Director/ShareholderlResident Agent 

8509 Thornton Road' . 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093 


Valley Services, Inc. 

JoAntie Galasso, Officer/ 

Director/ShareholderlResident Agent 

8509 Thornton Road . __ 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093 


Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

Date: 
---'---- ­
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *. BEFORE THE 
E/s Falls Road, 930' S 

. C~nter line of Seminary Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
8tb Election District 

. a-Iid CouncilmaniC District *. . FOR 
(10905-10911 Falls Road) 
RC5 Zoning· * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * * * 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

Timothy M. Kotroco, 'Director of the Baltimore County Department of Permits and 

Development Management: pursuant to Sections 500.6 and 500.7 of the Baltimore'County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), hereby petitions for a Special Hearing. The grounds of the ' 

Petition are as follows: 

1. In 2002, William. E. Long apJi Carroll E. Long (the Longs) were the legal 

owners of 10905-10911 Falls Road (the Property). The Longs and Steven Galasso, d/b/a 

Lutherville Collision & Truck Center, filed a Petition for Special Hearing in 2002 seeking, 
.~ 

!--., 

among other things, to obtain approval for the continuation of a nonconforming USIe at the • 
Property, which was zoned RC 5. 

2. Following a hearing on the Petition, in his November 7,2002 Findings ofFact 

and Conclusions of Law (Exhibit 1), the Deputy Zoning Commissioner found that the use 

of the subject. Property by Steven Galasso and Lutherville Collision & Truck Center was 

beyond the scope of the nonconforming use as established by the Long family on the· 

subject site. Accordingly, it was determined that it was not appropriate for Lutherville 
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" 	 Collision & Truck Center to continue to operate a high volume passenger body shop on the 

subject Property. The business known as the "Valley Services Company,",which had been' 

operated by the Long family since 1849, was permitted to continue to operate from the 

Property. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner ordered, however, the Mr. Galasso's current 

use of the Property was not to be considered an intensification of the historical 

nonconforming U$e and therefore, must cease and desist immediately. 

3. By his Order on Motion for Reconsideration entered on January 7, 2003 

(Exhibit 2), the Deputy Zoning Commissioner clarified his earlier findings and allowed the 

Long family and the Valley Services Company to also repair and paint antique and classic 

aut0m.-0bi1~s 0:£1 the 'Property in addition to the approval previously granted in the Order 

dated November 7, 2002. 

4. Since the entry of the aforesaid Orders by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,' 

,SteYell Galasso and various entities controlle<;lby him have continu,ed tQjHegally operate a 

passenger vehicle body shop on the Property. The Longs have permitted such illegal use. 

5. In an attempt to stop the illegal operation of the passenger vehicle body shop, 

Baltimore Courity has instituted 4 separate Code Enforcement proceedings against Steven ' 

Galasso, the Longs and other involved entities. The Code EnforcementHearing Officer has 

entered numerous Orders assessing civil penalties to no avail. 

. 6. The County also initiated an action for injunctive relief in the Circuit Court 

for Baltimore County. On April 17, 2006, Judge Judith Ensor entered the attached Order 

(Exhibit 3), finding Steven Galasso and Automotive Emporium, Inc. in contempt of court 
" 	 . 
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. ' and ordering them to pay a fine of $14,600.00 on or before August 16, 2006. Said fine has 

not been paid and the illegal operation continues up to the date of the filing of this Petition. 

7.. By 'deeds dated March 16, 2006 and April 6, 2006, the Longs purported to 

convey ownership of the Property to Steven Galasso and his wife, JoAnne Galasso. The 

consideration recited for the purchase of the Property was $60,443.02. Your petitioner 

believes that actual value of the Property far exceeds the recited consideration and that the 

transaction. was fraudulent. Nevertheless, the Galassosare currently the record owners of 

the Property. 

8. Effective September 8, 2006, the Baltimore County Council enacted new 

Section 104.8 oftheB:C.Z.R (Exhibit 4). Section 104.8 provides as follows: . 

"After notice and hearing, the ZoningConunissioner may 
terminate a nonconforming use and require the use to revert to a 
use allowed under' the existing· zoning classification if the 
Hearing Officer has previously determined, after a Code 
Enforcement Beadng under Article 3, Title 6 of the Code: 

A. That the owner, tenant, having control of the land or use is 
violation of the County Code, as defmed inArticle 3, and that 
the violation is continuing; or 

B. That the owner, tenant, or entity having control of the land 
or use is in violation of the County Code for the same offense 
on multiple occasions." 

9. Pursuant to Section 104.8, Petitioner seeks termination of the nonconforming 

use at the property and its reversion to a use allowed under the existing RC. 5 zoning 

. classification 	 based upon the fact that the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer· has 

previously determined, after multiple code enforcement hearings under Article. 3, Title 6 of 
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. the Baltimore County Code (a) that the owner, tenant or entity having control of the land or 

. use is in violation of the County Code as defined in Article 3, and that the. violation is 

continuing; and (b) that the owner, tenant. or entity having control of the land or use is in 

violation of the County Code for the same offense on multiple oc~asi6ns. 

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Zoning Comn'lissioner 

. enter the attached Order scheduling a Special Hearing to determine whether to terminate the 

nonconforming use at 10905-10911 Falls Road under Section 104.8 of the H.C.Z.R. and 

. providing notice of said hearing to the persons or entities whQ are either the owners, tenants 

or. entities having control of the land or use which is in violation of the County Code. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN BEVERUNGEN 
County Attorney 

S J. NO AN, JR. 
sistant County Attorney 

400 Washington Avenue 
Towson,MD21204 
410-887~4420 
Attorneys for Petitioner 
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I . •IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE 
E/SFalls Road, 930' S 
centerline of Seminary A venue DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNIY 
(10905-10911 Falls Road) 

* CAS 
William E. & Carroll E. Long, Legal Owners 
and Lutherville Collision & * 
Truck Center, Lessee 

Petitioners * 
* * * * * * * ** .* 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, William E. Long and Carroll E. Long, 

and the lessee of the site, Lutherville Collision &. Truck Center The special hearing request 

involves property located at 10905-1,0911 Falls. Road in the Lutlierville area of Baltimore 

County. The special hearing request is to approve-the continuation of a non-conforming use 

pursuant to Section 104 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.); to determine, in 

accordance. with Section ~Q5.A of the B.C.Z.R., the screening of the premises required by 

Section 405.A.1; to determine that the property is not considered residential and, therefore, 

. Section 428 of the B.C.Z.R. does not apply; to determine that the property is not considered 

residential and, therefore, Section 431 of the B.C.Z.R. is not applicable; and for such other items 

relating to the non-conforming use as may be presented at the hearing. 

Appearing at the, hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were William, Carroll 

and June Long, appearing on behalf of the owners of the property, JoAnne and Steve Galasso, 

appearing on behalf of the lessee of the site, ,and J. Carroll Holzer, attorney at law, representing 

the Petitioners. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners' request were ~everal residents of the 

surrounding community, some of whom were represented by Robert D. Sellers, attorney at law . 

. Mr. Jack Dillon, Executive Director of the Valleys Planning Council, also attended the. hearing. 

\ 



• 

INRE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

ElS Falls Road, 930' S 
centerline of Seminary Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(10905-10911 Falls Road) 

* " 
William E. & Carroll E. Long, Legal Owners E3
and Lutherville Collision & * 
Truck Center, Lessee Ex ll;th4'f 2Petitioners * 

**** * ***** 

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

WHEREAS, this matter came before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, William E. Long and Carroll E. 

Long, and also the Lutherville Collision & Truck Center, the tenant of the site. The purpose of 

the special hearing was to approve a service garage use on "the' subject "p~6perty as a 

nonconfonrung use. That particular request Was granted in part by my Order dated November 7, 

"2002. 

:Thereafter, on "Novembef'27, 2002; Mr. Carroll Holzer filed on behalf of his clients a 

motion for reconsideration requesting that the owners of the property, William E. Long and 

Carroll E. Long, be pennitted to repair and paint automobiles in conjunction with the approvaJ 

granted to them to repair, paint and customize trucks and specialty vehicles. Submitted along 

with the motion for reconsideration were photographs of automobiles that were repaired on the 

property qy the Long's in the past. Also submitted were tWo affidavits, one of which was signed 

by William E. Long and the other by Carroll E. Long. 

After the submittal of the" motion for reconsideration, Mr. Robert Seliers, attorney for the 

protestants in the case, filed a" response which was received in this office on December 27, 2Q02. 



• • 
TIMOTHY KOTROCO, et al. 	 IN THE 

.1
/ 	 '" 

Plaintiffs 

/ 
/ 	

* 

CIRCUIT COURT. * 
v.. 	 , . I......____.....__..J 

FOR 
/ STEVEN GALASSO, et al; 

. Defendants . 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

* 	 Case No, 03-C-:04-6137 
.** * * '" * * * * * * * 

ORDER 

The above captioned caSe carne before thi.s Court for a contempt hearing on December 

14,2005. At the close of the testimony, and after the arguments ofcounsel, this Co~ found 

both Steven <?alasso and Automotive Emporium, Inc. in contempt of court. The matter Was 

scheduled for disposition on February 16, 2006. After another full hearing, this. Court ordered' 


. the Defendant to pay the sum of $100.00 per day for 146 days, or $14,600.00, payable within 60 


days. This Court made no reference in its oral disposition ofthecontempt firiding with respect to 


. Automotive Emporium, Inc. The Court also failed to indicate specifically the identity ofthe . 

.. 	 . 

. .. 	 . . 

payee ofllie fme. Plaintiffs, intheir Motion for Reconsideration filed Fe,bruary 17, 2006, 

requested this Court to clarify (1) whether it intended to impose aflne or other punishrnentupon 

Automotive Emporium, Inc., and (2) to whom the, fines are payable. 

Having read and considered the Plaintiffs' Motion for Reconsideration and the . 	 .. . , 

Defendants' Opposition thereto, it is this 17ili day ofApril 2006, by the Circuit Court for 

Baltimore County, 

... ORDERED that Defendants.' Motion for Reconsidera?on be and hereby GRANTED; and 

it is f'urther 

ORDERED that both Steven Galasso and Automotive Emporium, Inc. are found in . 

contempt and fined Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($14,600.00); audit is further 

http:14,600.00
http:14,600.00


i • . (-'- . • 
COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAJ\fD 

Legislative Session 2006, Legislative Day NO. 

. Bill No. 105-06 

" Mr. Kevin Kamenetz, Councilman 

By the County Council, August 7, 2006 

AN ACT concerning 

Nonconforming Uses 

FOR the purpose of authorizing the Zoning Commissioner to terminate a nonconforming use 

under certain conditions; and generally relating to the termination of a nonconforming 

use. 

BY adding _-~""'---::-----:-l:'".,,\ _ 

Section 104.8.'/ 
..... - -_~ ~ __ M _ _ --,_..-" 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as amended 

". 

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE 

COUNTY, MARYLAND that Section 104.8 be and it is hereby added to the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations, as amended, to read as follows: 

" EXPLANATION: 	 CAPITALS INDICATE MATIER ADDEDTO EXISTING LAW. 
[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law. 
Strike OMt indicates matter strieken from bill. 
Underlining indicates amendments to bill. 

\ 
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,',NOTICE'OF ZONING HEARING " 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltlni~re County. by, au­

thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltlmoni' 

County will hold a public hearing Ii1Towson, Maryland on 1 

tlie property Identlfled herein as follows:, - , I 


Clse: f07-205-SPH , 

,.il0905-10911FalisRoad, , ' , ' I 

"Elslde of, Falls Road (State Route 25).800 feet north Ofj 

, Gree'nsprlng Valley Road' ," " ' 


8th Election District c 2ndCouncllmanh; Dlstrlcf, i 

; ,Legal Owner(s): Steven L. & JoAnne Galasso' , ~ , 


Contract ~urchaser/Petltloner: Timothy M, Kotroco, Bal-. 

tlmore County Department of Permits &' Development 1 


sP~~~fgH~:r~~D:for the ,'~atlt;oner r~s~ectfUIIy' req~ests I' 


that the Zoning Commissioner enter the attached. Order 

scheduling a spe,cial Hearing to determine whether to ter-I 

mlnate, the nonconforming use at 10905-10911 Falls 

Road under Seelion 104.8 of the BCZR and'provldlng.rio-,

ileeo! said hearing to the persons or entities who are el-! 

ther the owners, tenant or entities having control of tlie: 

land or use which Is in violation of the County Code., : 

Hsarlpg: Tuasilay,. January 9, 2007 at 9:00 a,m. In 

Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West chesa'i 

,peeke Awanua, Towson 21204.'> _,; '. ',.' " 


WiLlIAMJ.WISEMAN. Ill' . ,.' I 
, Zoning Commlssionerfor,Baltimore Co~n1Y '", " ! 
. ,NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for' 

special accommodations,Please Contact the Zonlng'Com­
missioner's Office at (41 0) 887~3868. '.' ,;: 
. (2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing•• 

i 'Contact the Zoni[lg Review Office at (410)887-3391.' 'I; 

121159 Dec: 21 ' . " 119559' 

, 

'CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper pubHshed in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of __' __,successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on LJlJd ,20cP . 

)Q The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARylAND 

OFFICE OF BUDGET &, FINANCE " ., No.,109 21'5 . 
 .'polr; Pl:i'ETPT n It 1\1...... 1.1 I 
MISCELLANEOUS, RECEIPT ,', BUSINESS' ACTUAL Tlif: DR\Jj 

" ., 
,11/01/2007 11./011.2007 12:4~it42 1""//),/' 07 "((,.,6 0 ,-.::'11;,z b . dirrWSOl "WAUm~ JRIC JtmDATE ___"':"'---L_-L.___' ACCOUNT 

" ;';':r; " ·)R£CEIPT #353601' l1l01l20!l7 OfU! 
< : ~f,t 5 536 mSCflLANDUS . 

~ " ~ 'NO, 009275 

DISTRIBlITION,', 

WHITE· CASHIER PINK • ~~Nc; 
.'):~;'~·'/'~".;..;

:1ii:J.p.;.,M'lr!ll!!k."ljt~",'WJtll,it~l1~i:f1i.i;J.~,;;,J:.%ittl~#"Mtl.W;l?lt.~,~ 

r" ,", ~.>, . .f ," , .,. ,0 IJl~.·l"'t "''''''':'"i(';)~~!J~{:',1:,~\:,,'4~~::., :,'; ';';~~f'''.'lf+\,,"t:.=..,Jll :""i"""",V, L./tt"", 
1. 
~ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
j OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No.21961 
~ MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

ACCOUNTi.,.,:; Lj .f~-°7 
~ '. AMOUNT _$___t6'-={);.,.,:D=--,........;;;;O--'-O_____ 

r 
~ =~¥_ED~\~/o~a~nun~.•e~.~~~~/~a~s~s~o~__-------------­
1 Fo,~·__,-4~A..(..j.Loe.L.:::.!::.\,~",,-i'----::;,O--l-7----=:;'2--:,O....";,,..=s-:_·-.;;;;......:,5f'--=.ft....l.--__ 

~ /o1o/)-/o1tl 
' 

Firfs ed, '. ­t DISTRIBUTION 
" WHITE· CASHIER PINK· AGENCY . YEllOW· CUSTOMER 

~"k''';'' . .' ;."" '". '". ,•.- ..' 

, 

~~;~""':e ., ~"~'''''':'.C~,",''·I'''''' 


l~,t· Tot f23.00' 
$23.00 cr.. '$.00 CARECEIVEO'"11 L J. ,. /1/ /). ,·J)~i~t·.~ b..1,f.M_~./~-'/JjJ'

F:ROM: / l ~-" I (/ ~.7L. ~ '-I 01'1,. nr.J. r.altimore CO:fflty, liar}~land 

"" ~.r9?Ja;;"}j/J~ 
, .' 

{/. '. 

f ; ',.~
,,' .' " ' , 

;. ~ YEllOW· CUSTOMER :." . ,';. ." ',.': ',' ":CA.,'~,~".~~~.~~. 

~~~~ 

~.'~L"~AnON 
.. i:~~,'·:~::,::~·)':,::.... ':.:.~:.;; :~~ ,:::, .....~:. ":\, .<,' :..> ,:,..<'. ~;:~<;/: 1-, :~·i~:~:., , 

' .. 

>b~~'!i:(~"',\i"~~j';"~~l,&,,~?~,,~:<:,,!.~,\\'tt~:":f£~."H""'~'''{r:'l''':·r' ", 

BUSINESS 
4/20/2007 4/19/2007 14:50:13 

REG blS02 MIL JEVA lEE 
»RECEIPT II 5140Db 4/19/2007 OFUl 
Dept 5 5,..')j3 ZONING VERIFICATION 
CR NO. (}27961 

Recpt Tot, . MOO.OO ' 
$.()(J CAl$400.00 CK 

Ball:ill1Ore County, Itiryl:aM 

CASHIER'S VALIDATION 



.Department of Permits aiiii' 

Development Management 
 Baltimore County• 

Direcror's Office James T Smith, Jr., County Executive 
Timothy M Kotroco, Director· County Office Building 


III W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 


November 15, 2006 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: . 

CASE NUMBER: 07-205-SPH 
10905-10911 Falls Road 
E/side of Falls Road (State Route 25). aoo feet north of Greenspring Valley Road 
ath Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Steven L. & JoAnne Galasso 
Contract Purchaser/Petitioner: 'Timothy M. Kotroco, Baltimore County Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

Special Hearing for .the petitioner respectfully requests that the Zoning Commissioner enter the attached 
Order scheduling a Special Hearing to determine whether to terminate the nonconforming use at 10905­
10911 Falls Road under Section 104.a of the BCZR and providing notice of said hearing to the persons 
or entities who are either the owners, tenant or entities having control of the land or use which is in 
violation of .the County Code. 

Hearing: Wednesday, January 3, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
j 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


'4A\/~. 1/ / . ,TIt k:Jf.r(!) <!:t) 

Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: Steven & JoAnne Galasso 

Wilham & Carroll Long 

Specialty Automotive, LLC 

Automotive Emporium. Inc. 

Valley Services 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
.APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2006. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887,,4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT410-887-3391. . . 

. .. ,,···..--~.:.....-,--·-'-' ......·Visit the County's W<:bsite at www.baltimorecountyonline.info . 

~. 
DO Primed on Recyc1ed Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
M·A R Y LAN D 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.' TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

County Executive - Department J!!.. Permit~.,rJ...nd 


Novamlafol"e.;&~2QWnt 

. Steven & JoAnne Galasso 
8509 Thornton Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Galasso: 

RE: Case Number: 07-205-SPH, 10905-10911 Falls Road 

The above matter, previously scheduled for January 3,. 2007, has been 

postponed. The hearing has been rescheduled and the notice reflecting this change is 

attached. 


Please be advised that the responsibility of the appropriate posting of the 
property is with -the Petitioners. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally post -----.-..-- --', 
or change a zoning sign. One of the currehtly approved vendors/posters must be 
contacted to do so. If the property has been posted with. the notice of the original 
hearing date, as quickly as possible after you have been notified, the new hearing date 
should be affixed to the sign(s). . 

• Very,~~j)rs,

'-A'r1( ~iou> 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 
" . 

C: Wilhalm & Carroll Long 
. Valley Services 


Automotive Emporium 

Specialty Automotive 


I . 

,. 
j 

Director's Office I County Office· Building 
- . ,- 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3353 I Fax 410-887·5708 

. www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
.' r' - ~ : ' ..• ~ ",..j 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND November 30,2006

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. DireClor 
County Executive . Departmenl oj PermilJ al1d NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

Development Managemenl 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of _ 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the property identified her,ein as 

follows: Rf- -~051LtJ 51~;J (J 1jIrJ/o5) 
CASE NUMBER: 07·205·SPH ! I } - lQ -0'- LJ 1Q .. (O j) /1/1 as
10905-10911 Falls Road (7 (7 U IV V V t" v I 
E/side of Falls Road (State Route 25). 800 feet north of Greenspring Valley Road 
8th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Steven L. & JoAnne Galasso 
Contract Purchaser/Petitioner: Timothy M. Kotroco, Baltimore County Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

Special Hearing. for the petitioner respectfully requesting that the Zoning Commissioner enter the 
attached Order scheduling a Special Hearing to determine whether to terminate the nonconforming use 
at 10905-10911 { Falls Road under Section 104.8 of the BCZR and providing notice of said 'hearing to the 
persons or entities who are either the owners, tenant or entities having control ofthe land or use which is 
in violation of the County Code. 

Hearing: Tuesday, January 9, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

~~e2Z:: Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco pcs+ed. <;1~Al: 
Director 

17.--/2-1/0 £ @

TKkim 

C: Steven & JoAnne Galasso .;( ;/JAa fo /~ I 

Wilham & Carroll Long 

Specialty Automotive, LLC 

Automotive Emporium, Inc. 

Valley Services 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, DECEMBER 23, 

2006 .. 


(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AKJD/OR HEARING. CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Director's Office ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 1051 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410·887·3353 IFax 410-887.5708 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND November 30,2006

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO,. Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act· and Regulations of ; 

Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 

follows: . 


CASE NUMBER: 07-205-SPH 

10905-10911 Falls Road 

E/side of Falls Road (State Route 25), aoo feet north of Greenspring Valley Road 

ath Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Steven L. & JoAnne Galasso 

Contract Purchaser/Petitioner: Timothy M. Kotroco, Baltimore County Department of Permits &' 

Development Management 


Special Hearing for the petitioner respectfully requesting that the Zoning Commissioner enter the 

attached Order scheduling a Special Hearing to determine whether to terminate the nonconforming use 

at 10905-10911 .Falls Road under Section 104.a of the BCZR' and providing notice of said hearing to the 

persons or entities who are either the owners, tenant or entities having control of the land or use which is 

in violation of thefCounty"'Co"de:':' ... . .., 	 . ..---.. .---..-" -­

Hearing: Tuesday, January 9, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

v(~e2t:: Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: Steven & JoAnne Galasso 

Wilham & Carroll Long ­

. Specialty Automotive, LLC 

Automotive Emporium, Inc. 

Valley Services 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, DECEMBER 23, 

2006. 


(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICEAT 410-887-3391. '" ... ~", .... ,~,.,,,.~,,,,,-.,..,,. ~ ..... 

Director's Office ICounty Office Building . 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3353 IFax 41 0-887-5708 "'~-'-""" 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov






ate unless in full 

•
QIoUl1tu ~oarb 	of ~ppeals of ~aItimo1T QIOUl1ty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
 o \01 

TOWSON, MARYLAND' 21204 
410-887-3180 ~\~ \. b'" 

FAX: 410~887-3182 ~\\ 
Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue May 16,2007 

''., 
NonCE OF ASSIGNMENT 

'\ 
CASE #: 07-205-SPH IN THE MA~R OF: DIRECTOR, PDM, BALTI.l\fORE COUNTY, 

MARYLAND ~etitioner; STEVEN L. GALASSO, ET UX ­
Legal Owners; 1'0905-10911 Falls Road 8th E; 2nd C 

3/13/2007 - Decision of . ing Commissioner - Baltimore County's Petition 
for Special Hearing GRA . D; nonconforming use terminated; property to be 
converted to a permitted use in ompliance with RC 5 zoning classification. 

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, JUNE Q 2007 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 Tbls appeal;s an evldendary hearln~; tberefore, P"~OUld ,ons;der tbe 
advisability of retaining an attorney. , \. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Balti\"e County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without suf~ent reasons; said requests 
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board Rules. No 
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing 
compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at lea 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: 	 Counsel for Legal Owners 1Appellants Donna M.B. King, Esquire 

Legal Owners 1Appellants Steven and JoAnne Galasso 


Carroll Edward Long and Wilham Edward Long 

Specialty Automotive, LLC /Debbie Jones, RA 


Counsel for Petitioner : James 1. Nolan, Jr., Assistant County Attorney 
Petitioner Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 

Department ofPermits & Dev. Management 
Jack Dillon 
Paul G. Miller 
Robert Williams 

Office ofPeople's Counsel 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

William 1. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 

Jeffrey Radcliffe 

Jerry Chen 

Raymond S. Wisnom, Code Enf. Hearing Officer 

John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 


Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



.' 

LAW OFFICE OF DONNA M.B. KING, LLC 

309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 


Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-494-1005 

410-769-8333 


May 23,2007 

VIA FmST CLASS MAIL 

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 
County Board of Appeals ofBaltimore County 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Case No. 07-205-SPH 
Timothy Kotroco, Petitioner 
Steven L Galasso, et ux., Respondents 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Enclosed please find a Request for Postponement of the hearing scheduled in the 
above-referenced matter. Also enclosed is an additional copy for date-stamp and return 
in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope. 

Thank you for your consideration. Please contact me with any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

Donna M.B. King 

cc: James Nolan, Esquire ~1E(ClEmYf~Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 

William 1. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
 MAY 25 2007 

SALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 



IN THE MATTER OF: ... BEFORE THE COUNTY 


TIMOTHY KOTROCO, DIRECTOR, 
DEPARTMENTOFPERNfiTSAND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, 

Petitioner, 

... 

... 

'" 

'* 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF BALTIMORE 

COUNTY 

v. 
... Case No. 07-205-SPH 

STEVEN L. GALASSO, et ux., 

'" 
Respondents. 

'" 
'" '" '" '" '"'" '" '" '" '" '" '" 


REOUEST FOR POSTPONEMENT OF HEARING 

Respondents Steven Galasso and Joanne Galasso, by and through their 

undersigned attorney, file this request for postponement of the scheduled June 20, 2007 

hearing in this matter. Counsel for Respondents, Donna King, is scheduled to be out of 

town for family matters on that date. Petitioner does not object to this postponement. 

Respondents respectfully request that the Board ofAppeals not reschedule the 

matter for June 30 to July 7, 2007, because Respondents are scheduled to be out of town 

on those dates. 

Donna M.B. King 
Law Office ofDonna M.B. King, 
309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

~C 

(410) 494-1005 

Attorneyfor Respondents 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I hereby certifY that on this 23rd day ofMay 2007, I served the foregoing Request 

for Postponement ofHearing by First Class mail upon the following: 

John E. Beverungen, Esquire 
James 1. Nolan, Jr., Esquire 
Assistant County Attorneys 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attorneys for Petitioner Timothy Kotroco, 
Raymond Wisnom, III, 
and Baltimore County, Maryland 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Office ofPeople's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

William J. Wiseman, ITI 
Zoning Commisioner 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Donna M.B. King ~ 



.e 

Q!ount~ ~oarb of ~pptals of ~a1timortQ1ountt! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887 -3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


August 14, 2007 

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION 

IN THE MAITER OF: 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD; DIRECTOR OF PDM - Petitioner; 


Steven Galasso, et ux Legal Owners 

Case No-07-205-SPH 


Having heard this matter on 8/07/07, public deliberation has been scheduled for the following date Itime: 

DATE AND TIME TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. 

LOCATION Hearing Room 48, Basement, Old Courthouse 

NOTE: Closing briefs are due on FRIDAY, AUGUST 31, 2007 
(Original and three [31 copies) 

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT 
REQUIRED. A WRITTEN OPINION fORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY THE BOARD AND A COpy SENT 
TO ALL PARTIES. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: CmIBscl fur legal OWflers /Appellants : -Bonn!!; M.D. King, Esquire 
Legal Owners 1Appellants : Steven and JoAnne Galasso 

Carroll Edward Long and Wilham Edward Long 

Specialty Automotive, LLC !Debbie Jones, RA 


Counsel for Petitioner : James J. Nolan, Jr., Assistant County Attorney 
Petitioner : Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 

Department ofPerrnits & Dev. Management 
Jack Dillon 
Paul G. Miller 
Robert Williams 

Office ofPeople's Counsel 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
William 1. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
Jeffrey Radcliffe Raymond S. Wisnom, Code Enf. Hearing Officer 
Jerry Chen John E. Beverungen, County Attorney ) 
Mike Mohler, Dep. Director IPDM 

Copy to: 5-3-4 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recvcled Paper 













BAlTIMORE COUNlY 

MARYLAND 

. JAMES T. SMITH, fRo TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director. 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

April 19,2007 

Steven L. Galasso 
8509 Thornton Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

Dear Mr. Galasso: 

RE: Case: 07-205-SPH, 10905-10911 Falls Road 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on March 30,2007 by Donna M. B. King. All materials relative to the case have 
been forwarded tothe Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board) . 

. If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter,' please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

Sincerely, 

,IECIIWIElDJ 	 4'14 ~t~U)
APR 2. () 2007 	 Timothy Kotroco 

DirectorBALTIMORE COUNTY 
TK:am~OAAD OF APPEALS 

c; William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
Donna M. B. King 309 West Pennsylvania Avenue Towson 21204 
JoAnne Galasso 8509 Thornton Road Lutherville 21093 
Carroll Edward Long 161.9 Alston Road Towson 21204 
Wilham Edward LOl')g 1619 Alston Road Towson 21204 
Specialty Automotive, LLC Debbie Jones, Resident Agent 10907 Falls Road 

Lutherville 21093 

Director's Office ICounty Office Building . . . 
III West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 105l Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-33531 Fax 410-887-5708 

. www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Kristen Matthews, DPDM 
File 

DATE: March 13, 2007 

FROM: William J. Wiseman, III 
Zoning Commissioner 

SUBJECT: Petition for Special Hearing 
10905-10911 Falls Road 
Case No. 07-20S-A 

We anticipate an appeal being filed. It may be wise to contact Code Enforcement and 
have them bring the companion file, which is in a box, to you for safekeeping. 

WJW:dlw 
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LAW OFFICE OF DONNA M.B. KING, LLC 


309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-494-1005 

410-769-8333 


February 6, 2007 

VIA FACIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

William 1. Wiseman 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing 
10905-10911 Falls Road 
Hearing Held January 9, 2007 

Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

This letter responds to James Nolan's February 5, 2007 letter. I received Mr. 
Nolan's letter this morning by facsimile from Patti Zook of your office. 

Mr. Nolan's letter states that the Department of Permits and Development 
Management (the "Department") issued more citations against Respondents. 
Respondents received the citations yesterday. The citations allege violations on every 
day from August 19,2006 "thru 2/16/07" for a penalty of$36,200.00. The citations set a 
hearing date of next Friday, February 16,2007. 

My clients, the Respondents to Timothy Kotroco's Petition for Special Hearing 
object to any continuance of this matter, and strongly object to Timothy Kotroco's 
request to reopen the matter for evidence and hold another hearing date. Mr. Kotroco 
brought this action as Petitioner (although he did not attend the hearing), and 
Respondents were forced to attend and defend themselves in a hearing completed on 
January 9,2007. You closed the matter for evidence on that date. Mr. Kotroco now 
would like to reopen the matter, possibly upon consideration of the arguments made in 
support of Respondents' motion to dismiss. This clearly is inappropriate. Mr. Kotroco 
chose to proceed as he did and cannot now request another hearing date when the 
evidence is closed. 

Respondents must believe that Mr. Kotroco's request is made in the hopes that 
when his zoning officer upholds his Department's citation, that Respondents would be 

http:of$36,200.00
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William J. Wiseman 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 
February 6,2007 
Page 2 

unable to post $36,200.00 in fifteen days in order to appeal to the Board of Appeals. 
Respondents believe that Mr. Kotroco would then ask you to consider the Department's 
ruling as final and as proof of a continuing violation under Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulation 104.8. 

As you are aware, Steven and JoAnne Galasso are pursuing an action in federal 
court challenging the constitutionality of the Department's actions. Please be aware that 
the Galassos will be filing a motion for preliminary injunction to prevent the hearing on 
these new citations from going forward. 

Please also be aware that the cited parties will be requesting a postponement of 
the February 16, 2007 hearing date, in the event that the federal court does not grant a 
preliminary injunction. The Galassos will be out of town on February 16,2007, under 
arrangements made at least six months ago. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration. 

Very truly yours, 

Donna M.B. King 

cc: James Nolan, Esquire (by facsimile) 

http:36,200.00
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MARYLAND 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
County Executive County Attorney 

February 5, 2007 Office ofLaw 

William J. Wiseman 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
10905-10911 Falls Road 
Hearing: January 9,2007 

Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

This matter was heard by you on January 9, 2007. Counsel for the Galassos raised 
certain constitutional questions which you have requested be briefed by February 13,2007. 

The purpose of this letter is advise you that the Code Inspector issued a new set of 
citations for continuing and multiple violations at the above-property. The matter is scheduled 
for hearing before the Code Official's Designee on February 16,2007 at 9:00 a.m. 

The purpose of this letter is to request that you continue this matter until after the Code 
Official's Designee has determined whether there have been new violations after September 8, 
2007, the effective date ofBill 105-06. 

If the Code Official's Designee determines that there have been new violations, then I 
will request that you reopen the record in this matter and allow me to produce additional 
testimony concerning those violations. 

If the Code Official's Designee does not find violations, then I would request an 
additional two (2) weeks from the date of that decision to submit the brief that you previously 
had req uested. 

I have asked Counsel for the Galassos whether she has any obligation to this request. She 
said she needed to consult with her client, but I have not heard back from her. 

400 Washington Avenue 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-4420 I Fax 410-296-0931 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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William J. Wiseman 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 
February 5,2007 
Page Two 

Thank you for your kind consideration of this request. 

Very truly yours, 

~Olan'Jr.. 
Assistant County Attorney 

JJN, Jr./dms 
Enclosure 

cc : 	 John E. Beverungen 
County Attorney . 

Timothy M. Kotrocco 

Director, DPDM 
 " 

Donna M.B. King, Esquire 

S:\Nolan\Nolan Menu\Pleadings\Galasso-Wiseman let 2-S-07.doc 

\ 
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BALTIMORE COUNlY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
. County Executive 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

January 4, 2007 

James E. Beverungen 
County Attorney 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

-----Dear Mr: Beverungen: 

RE: Case Number: OT-205-SPH, 10905-10911 Falls Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning Review, 
Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 6, 2006. 

'. . The Zoning' Advisory Com,mittee (ZAC), whi9h consists of representatrve's from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a b~aring on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf' 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
James J. Nolan, Jr. Assistant County Attorney 400 Washington Avenue Towson 21204 
Steven L. and JoAnne Galasso 8508 Thornton Road Lutherville 21093 
Debbie Jones Specialty Automotive, LLC 10907 Falls Road Lutherville 21093 
Carroll Edward and Wilham Edward Long 1619 Alston Road Towson 21204 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-339 I I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

-.~~'~. ~. - ~ ... ~ -' - ... -- .-. _. 	 ---'-- - .. ---~. ~ .~~ ,..--'" 	 --­

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY,MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


• 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 20, 2006 

Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 10911 Falls Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 	7-205 

Petitioner: Baltimore County Department of Permits and development Management 

Zoning: RCS 

Requested Action: Termination of non- conforming use 

Pursuant to Section 104.8, the Zoning Commissioner may terminate a non-conforming use and require the 

use to revert to a use allowed tinder the existing zoning classification. The legal brief accompanying the 

petition contains an abundance of well-documented information that in the opinion of the Office of 

Planning should establish that the non-conforming use for the repair of classic cars and trucks has ceased. 

The courts have established that Lutherville Collision's use of the property for the bodywork and repair of 

passenger automobile cars and trucks is a zoning violation. 


SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Should the Zoning Commissioner rule that the non-conforming use has been abandoned, the property 

owner must convert the property to a legally permitted RCS use. In the event that the use is a single­

family residence the Office recommends the following restrictions: 


1. 	 If the existing office known as 10911 Falls Road is converted to a single family dwelling, obtain a 

side yard setback variance for a 4-foot side yard setback in lieu of the requiiedSO feet. The Office 

ofPlanning is required to issue a fmding ofcompliance with the RCS zone prior to issuance of 

any building permits. 


2. 	 Note on any future plans that the property is within the traffic shed of Falls Road and Greenspring 

Valley Road, which is operating at an "F" Level of Service. 


3. 	 Note on any future plans that Falls Road is a scenic route. 

4. 	 Note on any future plans that the existing building known as 10911 Falls Road is historic. It is on 

the County Register (MHT)# BA-1S90 and is a contributing structure in the Greenspring Valley 

National Register District. Any future demolition requests must be reviewed by the Baltimore 

County Landmarks Commission and may require an administrative special hearing. 


5. 	 Raze the existing repair shop after appropriate planning review if required (i.e. landmarks 

preseryation). 


W:\DEVREV\ZAC\7-205,doc 
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Division Chief: _---;}1f-T-_c....;~~"""~:.Jo<....::::;...·_f;-/----T/-·-=--~"--=-

~ , .. 

6. 	 Remove all commercial signs. 

7. 	 Remove most ofthe paved surface and submit a landscape plan for approval. The area must be re­
vegetated within six months. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-887-3480. 

AFKlLL: eM bL----T V 

W:\DEVREv\zAC\7-205.doc 



• • 

county Office Building, Room 111 November 16,2006 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: November 13, 2006 

® 
Item Number(s): 203 through 212 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be· 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. the Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time... 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 



• • 
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor I State~Drivento&ee1 IRobert L. Flanagan, Secretary 
Michael S, Steele, Lt, Governor Nell J, Pedersen, Administrator 


Administration . 


MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 


Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No.7-zos 5PH 
Permits and Development Management I0 ~05- LOOJI \ rA.\..4..cp-RDAI> 
County Office Building, Room 109 G~L.A.Sc;,o ~Pc;.o..T:..r 
Towson"Maryland 21204 Sfec., AI.- "~'tZ.,f..:)£.-

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available informatibnthis 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofItem No. 7-Z05:w."I-\. 

Should you have any questionsregardihg this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

\	~~T truly your~h C\ 
\ij~U~ 

fOA"Steven D. Foster, Chi'%. 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


• 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

I 
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

I 

I,
TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director , DATE: November 14, 20.0.6 

Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

ttl" . ! 
FROM: Dennis A.1ennedy, Supervisor I 

Bureau of Development Plans R~view 
i 
i 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 20., 20.0.6 d 
Item Nos. 0.7-20.2, 203., 204~r:2Q6, 207, 
20.8,20.9,210,211, and 212 . i 

I 

The Bureau of Development Pla~s Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. i 

DAK:CEN:c1w 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-l I 142006.doc 
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

10905-10911 Falls Road; E/S Falls Road, 
800' N Greenspring Valley Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
8th Election & 2nd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Steven & JoAnne Galasso * FOR 
Contract Purchaser(s) Balto Co. PDM by 
Timothy Kotroco * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioner( s) 
* 07-205-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioried matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. .~~roSttdlm~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

.Q.OUv\)U S. 'D-ua\~lLo 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old. Courthouse; Room 47 

.400 Washington,A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 15th day of November, 2006, a copy of theforegoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, John Beverungen, County Attorney and James J. Nolan, Jr, 

Assistant County Attorney, 400 Washington Avenue, 2nd Floor, Towson, Maryland 21204, 

Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED 

tIJV 1:.'5:,:111 ~(Wd;~GAJ
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

, Per............ · People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

MAR Y 
Feb

LA N 
ruary 8, 2007 

0 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III· 
Zoning Commissioner . 

. Donna M.B. King, Esquire 
. Law Office of Donna M.B. King, LLC 
309 West Pennsylvania A venue 
Towson,MD 21204 

James J. Nolan, Jr., Esquire 
Assistant Cbunty Attorney 
.office ofLaw, Second Floor 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson~ Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
E/S of Falls Road (State Route 25), 800 N of Greenspring Valley Road 
(10905-10911 Falls Road) . . 
8th Election District - 2nd Council District .. 	 . 
Timothy M. Kotroco Balto~ Co. Department ofPermits & Development Management - Petitioner; 

Steven L. and JoAnne GalaSso, et al - Legal Owners and Respondents 
. Case No. 07-20s..SPH . 

Dear Counsel: 

This will serve to confirm our recent telephone discussions. I have decided to extend the deadline to submit 
written Memoranda until Friday, February 23, 2007. This is due in chief since. the Petitioner requested a 
continuance of this matter in view of "a new set of citations" pending before the Code Official which they feel 
should be made a part of the current petition before me. Respondents have strongly objected to this suggestion and 
indicate they will be filing an injunction as part of their federal proceedings regarding these new citations. 

After due consideration 'ofthe request, opposition thereto and the testimony· and evidence aireadypresented 
at the hearing concerning the legitimacy of Respondents' non~conforming use on Falls Road, I am. convinced that 
there is no reason to leave the record of this case open for an undetermined length of time while the parties litigate 
their differences ill other forums. . 

I therefore will look forward to receiving your Memorandum prior to the close of business on Friday, 
February 23, 2007. . 

ijJl~~~~ AN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore Count)! 

c: . Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel·· 

. 	 . 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 4JO~887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Baltimore County, Maryland 

OFFICE 	OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL ~~CIEmWllE1D)
Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. AUG 062007 
Towson, MD 21204 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
(410) 887-2188 	 BOARD OF APPEALS 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

August 6, 2007 

Hand-delivered 

Margaret Brassil, Chair 
County Board ofAppeals 
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 
Towson, MD 21204 via First Class Mail and Fax 

RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
10905-10911 Falls Road 
Petitioner, Baltimore County, Maryland 
Property Owners, Steven & JoAnne Galasso 
Case No 07-20S-SPH 

Dear Ms. Brassil: 

This is to register our office's interest in this case pursuant to the office's responsibility 
to defend the comprehensive maps under County Charter Sec. 524.1 (b). This office frequently 
participates actively in special hearing cases to determine issues of law. People's Counsel y 

Maryland Marine Mfg Co, 316 Md. 491, 496-97 (1989); Board of Child Care y Harker, 316 
Md. 683 (1989); Marzul10 y Kahl, 366 Md. 158 (2001); Antwerpen v Baltimore Cmmty, 163 

, Md. App. 194, 209 (2005). 

The case comes to the County Board of Appeals de novo under County Charter Sec. 603. 
pol1ard's Towing y Bennan's Body Frame & Mechanical, 137 Md. App. 277,289 (2001). 

Therefore, the CBA will conduct a new trial and make new findings of fact and conclusions of 
law. 

Baltimore County, Maryland is the Petitioner and is represented by the Baltimore County 
Office ofLaw. If the facts presented to the CBA are materially similar to the facts recited in the 
Zoning Commissioner's decision, then the County Board ofAppeals should reach the same legal 
conclusion with respect to termination of the nonconforming use under BCZR 104.1. In other 
words, it is our office's position that the Zoning Commissioner's conclusions oflaw are correct 
and logical based on his factual findings. 



• 

Margaret Brassil, Chair 
County Board of Appeals 
August 6, 2007 .. 

The main point is that if the County Board ofAppe.als finds a:s a matter of fact that any 
original legal nonconforming use has changed, expanded, or, on the other hand, has been 
abandoned ordiscontinued, then the nonconforming use is terminated. See Prince George's 
COllntyv E L Gardner, Inc, 293 Md. 259,266-68 (1982); Canada's Tavern v Town ofGJen 
.Echa, 260 Md. 206 (1970); Phillips v Zonjng Comm'r of Howard Cmmty, 225 Md. 102, 109 

. (1961); Purich v Draper Properties, 395 Md. 694, 708-11 (2006). 

As Baltimore County, Maryland and the property owners are both represented by 
counsel, we shall leave it to the parties to present the facts accurately andcompletely. Based on 
our review ofthe record to date, however, it is reasonable to expect that the facts will be 
materially similar to the facts presented to the Zoning Commissioner. . Ifso, the conclusion 
should be the same. . 

Sincerely, 

1? U~,
I~ / (QX &1 t!.J~/4 
Peter Max Zimmerman "A...-, 

People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County 

c: 	 John Beverungen, County Attorney [FAX 410-296-0931.] 


James Nolan, Assistant County Attorney [FAX 410-296-0931] 

Donna King, Esquire, Attorney for Property Owners [FAX 410-769-8333] 
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Patricia Zook - Case No. 07-205-SPH (10905-10911 Falls Road) heard on January 9,2007 
ffM¥f¥?AA¥ ?¥i "W· 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: donnambking@verizon.net 
Date: 2/5/20074:32:15 PM 
Subject: Case No. 07-205-SPH (10905-10911 Falls Road) heard on January 9, 2007 
CC: Wiseman, Bill 

, 
Please contact William J. Wiseman, III, the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County at 410-887-3868 regarding the above­
referenced case. We are inquiring if you received the Febraary 5, 2007 correspondence from James J. Nolan, Jr., the Assistant 
County Attorney. 

Mr. Wiseman wishes to discuss with you Mr. Nolan's request to grant an extension of the due date for memorandums in this 
~E. . . 

Thank you for your timely response. 

PattiZook 
Legal Secretary 
Baltimore County 
Office ofthe Zoning Commissioner 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file:IIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\ T emp\G W} 00002.HTM 2/5/2007 

file:IIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings
mailto:pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:donnambking@verizon.net


From: Bill Wiseman 
To: Wiley, Debra 
Date: 01/1010710:58:56 AM 
Subject: Fwd: Galasso Exhibits 

»> James Nolan 01/10107 10:43:07 AM »> 
Dear Mr. Wiseman, 

I have attached as a pdf file Baltimore County's Exhibits 6,7,8 & 10. County Exhibit 9A & 9B were marked 
for I D only and will be retained in my file. 

Each party's legal memorandum is due on February 13, 2007. 
"' 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

James J. Nolan, Jr. 
410-887 -2654 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally 
privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
distribution, or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the 
sender. 
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Go Back 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Mal? 
BALTIMORE COUNTY l'!Iel!,LS_ean;;h.
Real Property Data Search 

GIQ!!n!ll!'en~ 

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 2000011831. 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: GALASSO STEVEN L Use: COMMERCIAL 
GALASSO JOANNE 

Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 8509 THORNTON RD Deed Reference: 1) /23642/ 637 
LUTHERVILLE MD 21093 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
10911 FALLS RD ES FALLS RD 

.97 AC 
950 S SEMINARY AV 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
60 13 825 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1947 4,450 SF 42,253.00 SF . 04 

Stories I!asement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2005 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
Land: 177,200 202,200 

Improvements: 130,600 135,500 
Total: 307,800 337,700 327,732 337,700 

Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer Information 

Seller: LONG CARROLL EDWARD Date: 04/06/2006 Price: $60,443 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /23642/ 637 - Deed2: 

Seller: LONG CARROLL EDWARD Date: 09/06/2001 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /15541/ 638 Deed2: 

Seller: LONG HELEN L Date: 12/11/1992 Price: $1 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /9505/89 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municip.al 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

• NONE' 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=... 1113/2006 


http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber
http:Municip.al
http:42,253.00


" PD~-V0102F Permits &.velopm~nt - Livability Sys~ 
" Vlew Cases ~ 

"' 
'~ase No: 05-0457 

Address: 10905 "FALLS RD 21093 
Insp Area: OOe. Dist: 000 Date Rcv: 1/03/2002 Grp: ENF Intk: 
Inspec: =C=H=E=N___________ Inspec2: Date Inspec: 
Close: 0/00/0000 Activity: Delete: 

NON-CONFORMING SERVICE GARAGE EXPANDED ZONING CASE DTD 11/7/02 
10/28/2004 

CL Name: COUNCILMAN 
CL Address: 00000 

CL Home Phone: CL Work Phone: Tax Acct. 2000011831 

Owner: WILLIAM" E LONG, 10911 FALLS RD OCCUPANT: AUTOMOTIVE EMPORIUM INC 
LUTHERVILLE MD 21093 R/A JO ANN GALASSO 3518 20 ELLEN RD 21244 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 



'1.., 

.PDLV0102F Permits &~velopm~nt ­ Livability Sys~.. 
.. Vlew Cases • 

. 

Case No: 05-8457 

Address: 10905 -11 ~F~A~L~L~S~RD~_________________ 21093 

Insp Area: 008 Dist: 000 Date Rcv: 8/24/2005 Grp:ENF Intk: 

Inspec: =C=H=E=N~_________ Inspec2: ~_____________ Date Inspec: 

Close: 0/00/0000 Activity: Delete: 


Problem: BODY SHOP WORKING BEYOND NON CONFORMING LIMITATIONS, NON COMPLIAN 
CE W/SITE PLAN. 2ND COMPL - BURNT TRASH TRUCK ON DRIVEWAY FOR 3 WEEKS, ANON - WA 

CL Name: MCINTIRE 

CL Address~ 00000 


CLHome phone: CL Work Phone: 410-887-3387 Tax Acct. 2000011831 

Owner: 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 

{!)7- )()f-,SPH 




~, PDL"'v0102F Pennits &.iliiiivelopm~nt Livabili ty Sy",;-':::.m 
~. Vlew Cases • 

'.Ca~re NQ: 03 -74 04 

Address: 10905 FALLS RD 21093 ' 
Insp Area: 014 Dist: 000 . Date Rcv: Grp: ENF Intk: ""J-=.T_______ 
Inspec: Inspec2: ._________ Date Inspec: 10/27/2003 
Close: 11/07/2003 Activity:. Delete: X 

Problem: PARKING CARS FROM BUSINESS BEHIND THIS LOCATION (LUTHERVILLECOLLISION 
CTR) / EMPLOYEES ARE PARKING ON SIDE OF THIS RESIDENTIAL PROP; REOPEN -ADDED TO 

FENCE HEIGHT, PAVING BEYONDmmSITE PLAN, GO TO REAR TO SEE VIOLATION, FLOOD PLA 
N, CHECK FOR PERMITS, COMPL/ROBERT MILLER, 11905 FALLS RD, 410 821 1668 

CL Name: ~M=I=L=L=E=R~____ ====-___ 

CL Address: 11203 


LUTHERVILLE 

CL Home Phone: CL Work Phone"; _______ Tax Acct. 


Owner: 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 



'PDLVI:l102F Permits &.velopm~nt 
VJ.ew 

- Livability Sys~ 
Cases 9 

\ 
C&se No: 03 3537 

Address: 10905 10911 FALLS RD 21093 
Insp Area: 014 Dist: 000 Date Rcv: 5/21/2003 Grp: ENF Intk: 

Inspec: Inspec2: Date Inspec: lQ/28/2003 
Close: 8/14/2003 Activity: Delete: ~ 

Problem: MUD IN STREET; REOPEN - PILES OF CONC~ETE, COMPL ANONYMOUS; 3RD COMPL 
- SERVICE; GARAGE , OPEN DUMP, COMPL- ~PNYMOUS; 4TH COMPL - DUMPING PILES OF 

STONES & DIRT IN YARD, INSTALLING PARKING LOT wlo APPROVAL FROM ZONING,YARD A ME 
SS, SEE NOTE PAGE FOR 4TH COMPLAINANT MAP: 26 D 3 

CL Name: R.S.W~._________ 
CL Address: 00000 

CL Home Phone: CL Work Phon'e: 410-887 3373 Tax Acct. 2000011831 

Owner: 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 

CY7-lOy SP/-{' 




>'PDLV0102F Permits &..velopm~nt 
Vlew Cases 

\... 
Case No: 

Address: 

Livability Sy. 
Dist: 

FALLS RD 21093 
Insp Area: 000 Date Rcv: Grp: ENF Intk: 

Inspec: Inspec2: _______________ Date·Inspec: 

Close: Activity: Delete: 

Problem: NON-CONFORMING USE, BODYSHOP, CARS PARKED FRONT LAWN, T & Dj2ND COMPL 
- PROP IN VIOLATION RENDERED BY DEP.ZC ON 11/7/02, ZONING CASE 02-419-SPH, COMP 

L - PAUL MILLER, 2360 W JOPPA RD, 21Q~3, 410 823-9200/W, 3RD COMPL - COMM VEH. 
PARKING DAMAGED VEHS, COMPL - ROBERT WILLIAMS. 410 821-1668/PHOTOS 

CL Name: COUNCILMAN MCINTIRE 
CL Address: 00000 

CL Home Phone: CL Work Phone: 410-887-3387 Tax Acct. 2000011831 

Owner: 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 

o'7-~or-sPH 




.; . . ", .. 
'( PDLV0102F Permits &"-velopm~nt - Livability sys8m 
" Vlew Cases 

Case No: 

Address: FALLS RD 21093 
Insp Area: Dist: 000 Date Rcv: Grp: ENF Intk: PROPALIS ,D 
Inspec: Inspec2: Date Inspec: 11/15/2001 

Activity: Delete: KClose: 

Problem: LUTHERVILLE COLLISION SIGN ERECTED WITHIN LAST 5 WEEKS, CHECK TO 
SEE IF PERMIT FILED FOR NEW SIGN, CHECK IF ANY SITE PLAN O~N~F~I~L~E~j~_____________ 

CL Name: 
CL Address: 01011 

CL Home Phone: 410-252-6844 CL Work Phone: Tax Acct. 2000011831 

Owner: 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 



." 

"PDLV0102F Permits &.•velopm~nt - Livability Sy-.m 
Vlew Cases .. 

• Case No: 01-7085 

Address: 10905 
Insp Area: 014 Dist: 000 Date Rcv: 
Inspec: Inspec2: 
Close: 11/29/2001 Activity: 

11/05/2001 Grp: ENF Intk: 
Date Inspec: 

Delete: ~ 

CLARK, R 
11/28/2001 

Problem: SIGN THAT LIGHTS AT NIGHT IN RIGHT OF WAY; 

CL Name: =TUNN====E=Y_________ LESLIE 

CL Address: 10927 FALLS RD \ 


21093 
CL Work Phone: Tax Acct.CL Home Phone: 

Owner: 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION 


IN THE MAITER OF: STEVEN GLASSO, et ux 
CASE NO.: 07*205-SPH 

DATE: September 25, 2007 

BOARD/P ANEL: Dr. Margaret Brassil, Chairman 
Lawrence S. Wescott, 
Wendell Grier 

RECORDED BY: Linda B. Fliegel/Legal Secretary 

PURPOSE: 	 To deliberate whether to terminate the nonconforming use at 10905-10911 
Falls Road under Sec. 104.8 ofthf;! B.C.Z.R. which is in violation ofthe County 
Code. 

PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING 

STANDING 

The Board had before them evidence of non-conforming use. 

The inspector(s) has/have been to the site on several occasions. 

Mr. Kotroco's Opinion was very explicit regarding the use of the property. 

There have been at least five (5) hearings for non-compliance. 

The Board sited Prince George's Co. v. Gardner regarding tennination for non­

compliance use. 

There. was testimony given by neighbors to show that the property is being used 

to repair/paint passenger vehicles. 

Apparently, there was a contract with Nationwide to perform repairs on 

passenger vehicles. 


DECISION BY BOARD MEMBERS 

FINAL DECISION: After a thorough review of the facts and applicable law, the Board 
reached a unanimous decision to GRANT the tennination of the non-conforming use of the 
property and that the Appellants shall convert the property to a use pennitted, and in compliance 
with, in an R.c. 5 zone. 

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the record that a public 
deliberation took place that date regarding this matter. The Board's final decision and the facts and findings thereto 
will be set out in the written Opinion and Order to be issued by the Board. . 

Respectfully Submitted 

~IJ~ 

mda B. Fhegel 

County Board of Appeals 
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IN THE MATTER OF: * BOARD OF APPEALS 

DIRECTOR, PDM, 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD * OF 


PETITIONER * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
STEVEN L. GALASSO, et ux, 
Legal Owners * 
10905-10911 Falls Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 * CASE NO. 07-205-SPH 
8th Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District 
RC 5 Zoning 

* * * * * * * * 

INDEX OF BALTIMORE COUNTY'S EXHIBITS 

EXHIBIT # 	 DESCRIPTION PAGE # 

1 ' March 13; 2007 Findings of Fact and Order 1A 
,ofZoning CommIssioner 

2 	 Section 500 & 104, BCZR 2A 

3 	 Office ofPlanning Memo 3A 

4 	 Correction Notice 9 

5 	 Petition for Special Hearing signed by Steve 
Galasso 11 

6 	 Galasso Business Card 13 

7 	 Newspaper Ad 15 

8 	 11/7/02 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
of Deputy Zoning Commissioner and 1/7/03 Order 
on Motion for Reconsideration 17 

,, I 
9 Orders 1 st Code Enforcement 32 

10 Orders - 2nd Code Enforcement 44 



57 ..11 Orders 3rd Code Enforcement 

12 Orders - 4th Code Enforcement 73 


13 May 29,2007 Final Opinion and Order 
ofBoard of Appeals re: 4th Code Enforcement 83 


14 Orders- 5th Code Enforcement 90 


15 June 14,2007 Final Opinion and Order of 

Board ofAppeals re: 5th Code Enforcement 9T 


16 Contempt Finding 104 


17 SDAT and Deed information 111 


2 




IN RE:PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

E/S Falls Road (MD Route 25), 800; N of 

Greenspling Valley Road ZONING COMMISSIONER 

(10905-1091lFallsRoad) 

8th Election District OF
* 
2nd Council District 


.BALTIMO
* 
Steven L.. Galasso'et uX, Owners 


* 

. * . 
* * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

TIlls matter comes befOI'e the Zoning CommissioneI for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Heming filed by Baltimore County. Mmyland, a body corporate and politic (petitioneI), 

through the Depmtmentof Penmts and Development ManagementCDPDM)". As filed, special 

heating relief is requested, PUtsuant to Sections 500.6 and 500 ..7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B"C"Z"R,), to detemiine whethei to terminate the non-confOIming selvice gmage 

use at 10905-10911 Falls Road, due to continuing violations, and require the owner, tenant 01 

entity having contr'ol of the land l (Respondents), to revert the use to one allowed under cUtrent 

R.C..5 zoning classification" The subject propetty is more patticulat:ly descIibed on the plat that 

accompanied the petition and contained within the case file .. 
. . 

It should be noted at the outset that the Petitionet relies on RCZ.R. Section 104.8, 

however, this ordinance must be interpreted as a whole with the other' non-confOIming use 

provisions ofSection 104 as opposed to an intetpretation ofSection 1 04 .. 8 standing alone.' In this 

regmd, Section 500.6 of the RC.Z.R, vests the Zoning Comrillssioner with the authority to 

Testimony demonstrated that Steven L" Galasso and his wife, JoAnne Galasso, are the current oWners of the 
subjectpropetty. They puichasedthe property from William E. and ~aIioll E.. Long in MaI'Ch and April of2006 and 
have been, in one way OJ' another, operating a service gaIage either as· officer, director, stockholder, agent, 
employee. independent contractor or assignee of Valley Services Company. Specialty Automotive. LLC, Auto 

·Emporium, Inc. and Lutherville Collision and Truck Center. Moreover'" each of the individuals and entities named 
have received violation citations, attended Code Enforcement proceedings and contempt pmceedings before the 
Circuit Court foCI' Baltimore County for the illegal operation of~ passenger vehicle body shop at this location 

. Case No. 07-205-SPH 

* * * 
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Section 500, Zoning Commissionerand/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner EN [BCZR 1955] 

500.1 All applications to the Buildings Engineer for building permits shall be submitted to the 
Zoning CommissionerEN for approval by the Commissioner as to zoning before any permit shall be 
issued. Before approving any such application, the Zoning Commissioner shall be satisfied that the 
application is in proper form and contains all necessary information and that the proposed building or 
use of land, building or structure complies in all respects with the regulations then in effect with respect 
to zoning. . 

500.2 Petitionfor zone or district classification or reclassification.EN 

A. Whenever a petition is presented to the Office of PlanningEN for a zone or district classification or 
reclassification of a piece of property, or for a special exception, such petition may be filed with the 
Zoning Commissioner only if it meets the Zoning Commissioner's Rules of Practice and Procedure. EN 

Whenever the Offjce ofPlanning shall have acknowledged the adequacy of the petition in respect to 
such rules, including whatever site plan or other supporting ma.terialmay be necessary, the petition may 
be filed with the Zoning Commissioner by the legal owner of the property or by his legally authorized 
representative. [Bill No. 85-1 964;EN 40-1967J 

B. A date for a public hearing before the Zoning Commissioner on the petition for the proposed 
zone or district classification or reclassification may then be scheduled, and such hearing shall be held 
not less than 30 nor more than 90 days after the date set on the Zoning Comniissioner's acknowledgment 
of such filing. [Bill Nos. 85-1964; 40-1967] 

500.3 In the event that the Zoning Commissioner shall refuse to grant a reclassification and upon 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals, the said Board shall order such reclassification, the Zoning 
Commissioner shall then forthwith submit said reclassification to the County Commissioners of 
Baltimore County, EN and upon their written approval thereof the said reclassiijcation shall become 
effective and binding and shall constitute an amendment to the boundaries of the zoning districts.EN 

50004 In cases in which no building permit is required, any person desiring to use any land for any 
purpose other than that for which said land is being used at the time of adoptiohofthis Order and 
ResolutionEN shall make application to the Zoning Commissioner for a use permit, upon such form as 
the Zoning-Commissioner may prescribe. If such use is permissible the Zoning Commissioner may issue 
a use permit, conditioned by other provisions contained in the regulations' which shall indicate. that it 

. authorizes the particular use applied for. [Resolution, November 21, 1956] . 

500.5 . In cases of petitions for special exceptions tinder Section 502 of these regulations, the Zoning 
CO!IlIIlissioner shall receive such petitions in such form as he may prescribe. He shall hold a public 
hearing thereon after giving public notice of such hearing as above provided with respect to petitions for 
re<:lassification. After such a hearing he shall pass his order granting or refusing such special 
exception.EN . 

500.6 In addition tohis aforesaid powers, the Zonjng Commissioner shall have' the power, upon 
notice to the parties in interest, to conduct hearings involving any violation or alleged violation or 
noncompliance with any zoning regulations, or the proper interpretation thereof, and to pass his order 
thereon,· subject to the right ofappeal to the County Board of Appeals as hereinafter provided. 

500.7 The said Zoning Commissioner shall have the poWer to conduct such other hearings and pass· 
such orders thereon as shall, in his discretion, be necessary for the proper enforcement of all zoning 
regulations, subject to the right of appeal to . ty Board ofAppeals as hereinafter provided. The 
power given hereunder shall include the ri t of terested person to netition the Zoning 

. ~ 

http://gcp.esub.netlcgi-binlom_isapi.dll?clien 8785&depth=3&hitsperheading=on&inf... ·08/03/07 

http://gcp.esub.netlcgi-binlom_isapi.dll?clien
http:districts.EN
http:reclassification.EN


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


·INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 20, 2006 

Department ofPermits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 ArnoldF~ 'Pat' Keller, ill 

Director,' Office ofPlanning 


SUBJECT: 10911 Falls Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 7-205 

Petitioner: Balt~ore County Department ofPermits and development Management 

Zoning: RC5 

. Requested Action: Termination ofnon- conforming use 

Pursuant to Section 104.8, the Zoning Commissioner may terminate a non-conforming use and require the 
uSe to revert to a ·use allowed .under the existing zoning classification. The legal briefaccompanying the 
petition contains an abundance of well-documented information that in the opinion of the Office Of 
Planning should establish that the non-conforming use for the repair of classic cars and trucks has ceased. 
The courts have establishedthatLutherville Collision's use ofthe property for the bodywork and repair of 
passenger automobile cars and trucks isa zoning violation. 

SUMMARY ()F RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Should the Zoning COm:n1issjoner rule that the non-conforming use has been abandoned, the property 
owner must convert the property to a legally peimitted RC5 use. In the event that the use is a single­
family residence the Office I:ecommends the following restrictions: . 

L Ifthe existing office known as 10911 Falls Road is converted to a single family dwelling, obtain a 
side yard setback variance for a 4-foot side yard setback in lieu ofthe required 50 feet. The Office 
ofPlanning is required to issue a finding of cotnpWlllce with the RC5 zOne prior to issuance of 
any building pennits. . 

2.... Note oil any future plans that the property is within the traffjc shed ofFalls Road and Greenspring 
VaHey Road; which is operating at an "F" Level of Service. 

·3. Note on anY future plans that FallS Road is a scenic route. 

4. 	 Note on any future plans that the existing building known as 10911 Falls Road is historic. It is on 
the County Register (MHT)# BA·1590 and is a contributing structure in the GreenspringValley 
National Register District Any future demolition requests must be reviewed. by the Baltimore 
County Landmarks Commission and may require an adminiStrative special hearing. 

5. 	 Raze the. existing repair shop after appropriate planning review if required (i.e. landmarks 
preservation). 

W;\DEVREv\zAC\7-205.doc 



















Code Illspeetir -- ~nf6Tcement 
lloreCounty ,County Offie _ Ig

L _ .rtment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
])eveloprnent ~anageEDent 

Towson,~]) 21204 

Code EnfoTc.ement: 410-887-3351 , Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 

Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960 


BALTIMORE COUNlY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

Citation/Case No. IProperty N6_ ' ' ' 

02. - 001.--0' '20000 '119.3,\ 
Name~): 

Violation 
Location: 

LuldLAM L~~~;; 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTI~ORE COUN1Y LAWS: 

On or Beron: 

3 
FAILURE TO C MP wrrn mE DEADUNE STAm~ISSAA~rsD~U,Nc~Accm1CooNi~ 
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS Y U TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $}Ooo PER DAY, PER 
., ' '. 

VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON OLATION, OR 90 DAYS fl'IJAlL, OR Born. ' 

Print Name 

INSPECTOR: 

STOP WORK NOTICE 
'URSUANT TO iNSPECTION OF,THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK 

JNTII': T'HE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN 

.ESUME WItH THE APPROVAL OF THE DivISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 

HESF r.ONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN: 

I 
10 ," ' , 

SPECTOR: @)
AQENCY 





./ 

/ 
 I I .... 

c . 

)-­j " 6~~1 
Petition fo"r Spe:cial Hearing 

" ." to the.ZoniIl:g Co"mmi~sioner'ofBaltimore County 

for the property located at ftfl6. S - t(If, J F!\Lz..<;.. g"A P 
which is presently zoned R.e," S· . 

This PetItion s~all be flied with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned legal 
owner(s) of the'Rroperty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descriptior and plat attached hereto 
and made a part, hereof, hereby petition- for a Special Hearing ur:lder Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of 
Baltimore County. 10 dete.nnine whether Qr not the Zoning Commissioner should .approve ,l"Jl~ allAtl'1 N ~'T1 I:ttl. 
"P ~ ~t.LGtI.q F~M '~'1l*£i:S I~ $'taC:l>'£.P,J\l\k:.tt Wl'Df, ~n~ l~. I1~C+?!J E'''R.M''''~ ~ 6f
n4: ~3l.e.· . ',', ' 
TCt)~l"'8' 14 ~6Jr:.C>..u~e "",m ~e:6rlD~ 4b-SA t>F U:a.I2...1'l\E7 ~1Sta\1i"4 *t=z 
'11l6pzpiIS~' raefL"eeo a.~ ~ex:.n~""D5'A.,-,· , , _ 
T~~r-t.s 't1I~T'" lltl"'.PIZ~~. '9 Nt1r C04+\~ ~~$-tt7&'ln-'L IItNs:> -nlS'lZ'$ p1::.." 
$Ik.n~ 4'Z.& 1>F-J2.(!.~e;."b'ijJ.s. .r-.\.bT A~\.jl ' . . " okI . e..Apt1­

1r>1?er6tr-I-\1).Ul11\-..rTllL~ ~ttIt.~K J.Jc:1r ~O.~ ¢..e=~It:>B"J""'- A~ 'P' , ..!f12lP ....... 
'$"t!tl')~ 4'3( 6F e,.':c¢. 1$ "''''-hpf'U ~Mii5l..:C 
~~~J:I. o~t1t'~ lT~~ ~ Tl'>1lW ~NC.~q~Q."'~1 ()~e ~Mrrcr,~p~5krr6-.l> 

Property i~1<fbep~ed an1 advertised aspresc:n.bed by the zomng regulations. '. . • 
I. or WB; agree to pay expen~e.s of above .Speclal Heanng, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulatrons and iElstncttons of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 

l/INe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of " 
perjury. that Vwe are the legal owr,et(s) of the property which 
IS the subject of this Petition. . " 

Contract PurchaserlLessee: ,- LegaIOwner(s,: 

~eaz.VU..u! er,UlStPL( 4TS2VGk: Cti4T-E£ . WILLrJ\M.. E, LD~~ . 
• 8~~~~'~.~~ri~ N~e-T~eorp~:L ~~; 

Signature Signature_ 

'1C>965 E&\ts.. I?t>~t? 4Ib.2'6-5l>Z$" CA-.et7.(JLL k~LdnC'" 
Adoress ". . . Telephonl!! No. Nama~~Print ' ~''. , 

L»l1l~\HLLa- "1..\1:> 2.'O~~ " ~ ,r' ~/
City .. Slala Zip Code ..,..-8i9n 

(tI1(1 Ftod.Lc;. l2i>)\.D 

CIty:.-.-..- ­

Address' . , 

Ll71J!~V)l.t.!S-· ,'M:R ,: 
. Slate "Zip Code , 

• Telephone No. 

"Z t6Qg. 

Representative to be Contacted: 
, . 

NaJ!lEll~ ~LL., HbLiB12.,E"S$. 

City • State 

omc; use oNlY 

ES"I"I.M.ATEti LENGTH OF KE.(IU:NG ____ 

. 
l 

http:taC:l>'�.P,J\l\k:.tt
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Virgin
assis'-t·· medii: my '. ' 0 Star of 
rheSi!ai Hetp me &.show me here you 
artm'y mother: OHoly Mary, Mother 
of God, Queen of Heaven &. Earth, I 

. humbly,Wseech'youfrom the bottom 
i:l'thy heart to succor me into my 
necessity (tuake request). There arc 
nOrie.rhilt'can withstand your power. 
o Mafy;leclf\ceived without sin, pray 
for' us\vljo)jave recourse to thee (3 
tfmes). HiJly Mary, ! place this e!luse 
in 'yoJi. llands(} times): Say this 
proyer fur 3'consecutive days. Then 
you mLtst Pllblish it &. it will be grant­
edfoYou:.10·j·R, . 





, ,. 

IN' RE:PETmON FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
E/S Falls Road, 930' S 
centerline of Seminary A venue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE Crn:-:ti:"I-J* 
(10905-10911 Falls Road) 

* 
William E. & Carroll E. Long, Legal Owners 

and Lutherville Collision & * 

Truck Center, Lessee 


Petitioners 	 * 
* * * * * * * * ** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner ~ a Petition for Special 

Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, William E; Long and Carroll E. i:ong, 

'. 	and the lessee of the site, Lutherville Collision & Truck Center The special hearing request 

involves property located at 10905-1.0911 Falls.Road in the Luthervill~ area of Bal'timore 

County.· The special hearing request is' to approve the continuation of a non-conforming use 

pursuant to Section 104 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.); todeterinine, in 
. '. . 	 . 

accordance with Section 1~5.A of theB.C.Z.R., the screening .of the premises required by 

,.,,~;,,~, ,S~e~lLo.n, j,014J i ,l,o ..9..et~~ine that t~e· property is not' considered' residential' and, '. therefore, 
(! 	 • '''~ ,.... 1- "I! '<~'I'!·t''''·''''·I'r.< -,,.,,. ~,>,=,..,.'P' ¢ ~'!' .. .,.I .....'f1~f!'~r~;' 1" <'\(> ... , ~'(;"1:f r, ,~ , 'I" n'< "1'<:1 ''PO<:j ',<$".,. 

Section 428 of the B.C.Z.R. does not apply; t6 determine that the property is not considered 

residential and, therefore, Section431 of the B.C.Z.R. is not applicable; and for such other items 

relating to the non-conforming use as may be presented at the hearing. 
, 	 . 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the. special hea.riD.g request were William, Carroll' 
. 	 .,' , ',' 

. 	 ' 

and June Long, appearing on behalf of th~ owners of the property, JoAnne and Steve Galasso, 

appearing on behalf of the lessee of the site, and J. Carroll. Holzer, attorn~y at law, representing' 

the Petitioners.' Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners' request were several residents of the 

surrounding community, some of whom were represented by Robert'D. Sellers, attorney.at law .. 

Mr. JacK: Dillon, Executive Director of the Valleys Phmning Coup.cil, also attended the hearing. 

http:attorney.at
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Department of Permits and Development Management 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue __, J '/ ~f CI 
Towson, Maryland 21204 /:;.XwVJ( / 

Baltimore County, Maryland 

In the Matter of Civil Citation No.02-0020C 
, , 

Steve Galasso, -rIA 
Lutherville Collision and Truck Center , 10905-11 Falls Road 

Respondent 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW 
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 

Thi? matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officerfpr the Department of Permits 

and Development Management on October 4, 2004 for a, hearing on a citation for violations Linder the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations § 1A04.1, 500.6, 500.7, 409.8.A.2, for failing to comply with the 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, wherein it was ordered 

to cease and desist immediately the painting and repair of automobiles by Lutherville Collision and 

Truck Center; and failure to cease parking in restricted area on residential property zoned RC 5 located 

at 10905 Falls Road, 21093. 

On July p, 2004, pursuant to § 3-6-20!J, Baltimore County Code, a code enforcement citation 

was issued by Len Wasilewski, Code Enforcement' Officer; The' citation' Was legally served on the 

Respondent. 

The citation proposed a civil penalty of ,$67,000.00 (sixty seven thousand dollars) to be 

assessed. A code enfOrcement hearing date was scheduled for August 25, 2004 rescheduled to 

October 4. 2004. 

, , , 

, James J, Nolan, Esquire presented the case for Baltimore County. 


Arnold Jablon, Esquire and David Karceski, Esquire represented the Respondent. 


Gary Freund, Code Enforcement Officer also testified. , 


, ",.' '#~ 3Jr~()'f 

http:67,000.00
























Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue .. /' -7 10 

Towson, Maryland 21204 ' cxk;~'.)I 
Baltimore County, Marylqnd \....r' 

, . 

, Civil Citation No.05'-0457 A 

W.illiam E. Long· 

10911 Falls Road 10905through 10911 Falls Road 

LLitherville, MD 21093 , 


Respondent 


, 	 . 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW 
FINAL ORDER OFTHE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 

. 	 . 
. . . 	 . 

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of 
.. ' 	 ." . .~. . 

, Permits and Developm<ent Management on April 29, 2005, for a hearing on a citation for 

violations Ulider the Balt'imore County Zoning Regulations § 1A04.1, 1A04.2A.B,102.1, 

·409,8,A.2; 500,6, 500.7; Zoning Commissioner's .Policy Manual§ 500.9; Baltimore County 

Code § 32-3-102, 3-6-401, 3-6-402 for failure to comply with Deputy Zoning Commissioner's 

Order dated January 7,2003, SPH 02-419, and failure tocornply with Hearing Officer's Order 
, 	 ' 

dated November 3,2004, failure to cease repair and painting of yehides restricted by Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, Jailure to cease parking on a n6n~approved' area without durableand 
. 	 , 

dustless surface·on residential property zoned RC 5 located at 1 0905~11 Falls Road, 21093 .. 
, ' . . . . . 	 . 

On January 25, 2005, pursuant to §3-6-205, Baltimore. County Code, a code 

enforcement.' citation was issued by Leonard. Wasilewski, Code EnforcemE?nt Officer. The' 

citation Was legally serVed on the Respondent. 

\ 

The citation proposeda civil penalty of $86,400.00 (eightysix thousand four hundred, 

dollars) to be assessed. A Code Enforcement Heqringdate w~s scheduled for April 29,2005.' 

',' 	 William E. Long, Respondent appeared for the hearing and testified. 


Len WaSilewski, Code Enforcement Officer also testified. 


/?A/1..2P t{ ;;NJf.}~VV{-- ~ I 
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Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue / ,I 'f /I 

Towson, Maryland 21204 ./' ~t VlI 
Baltimore County, Maryland tx' 

In the Matter of ' Civil Citation, NO.05-8457 D. 

Valley Services, Inc, 
RIA Joanne Galasso 
8569 Thornton Road 10905-11 Falls Road 
Lutherville-Timonium 21093 

Respondent 

, FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW' , 
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of Permits 

and Development Managementon December 9, 2005, for a hearing on a citation for violations under ' 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, § 1A04.1; 1A04.2.2.A.B; 102.1; 409.8.A.2; 500.6; Zoning 

Commissioner's Policy Manuar § 500.9; Baltimore County Code § 3;.6-401; 3-6-402; 32-3-102; 32-3­
. '.' . 

602(A)(2); for non-compliance with Zoning Commissioner's Orde'r dated November, 7, 2002 as 

amended on January 7,2003, Case #02-419 SPH; Non-compliance with Hearing Officer's Q'rder dated 

November 3, 2004 and May 25, 2005; working on vehicles restricted by Order November 7, 2002 as 

a~ended on January 7 , 2003; commercial parking in unapproved areas on residential' prop~rty ~oned 
RC 5 located at1 0905-11 Falls Road, 21093 

On September 6, 2005, pursuant to §3-6-205, Baltimore County Code, a code enforcement 

citation was Issued by Len Wasilewski, Code Enforcement Officer. The citation Was I'egally served on 

the Respondent. 

The citation pr~PCJsed a' civil penalty of $64; 400.00 (sixty four thousand four hundred doliars) to ' 

be assessed. A code enf~rcement hearing date wasschedljled for November 2, 2005 rescheduled ,to ' 

December 9, 2005 by request of Respondents Counsel. 

Testimony of' Steven Galasso that Valley Services Inc. operates the Hereford Site was . . --. , 

uncontested, No evidence was entered that shows Valley Services Inc. connected to the Falls Ro~d 

site. Signs on site display the name of Valley Services Company. 

. /)~ I~ ~()S-
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Department of Permits and Development Management 
. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 . 'J t { 
Baltimore County,Maryland . t:'X.~th"{ 2­

In the Matter of· . Civil Citation No.05-8457 A & B 
,. 

Steven Galasso 
Joanne Galass~ 10905-10911 Falls Road 

Respondents 

. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW 

FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 


" . . . 

. This matter came before the Code Enforcement He~ring Officer for the Department of Permits 

and Developrnent Management on August 18, 2006, for a hearing on a citation for violations under the 

Baltimore County Code (BCC) section 32-3-1 02: Baltirnore County Zoning Regulatiohs (BCZR) section 

500.9; 1 A04;. for non .compliance with Zoning Order. -Failure to cease all repairingand painting of 

vehicles not approved in Zoning Order of #0.2-:-419 SPH on residential property zoned RC 5 known as ­

10905-10911 Falls Road, 21093. 

On July 14, 2006, pursuant to §3~6-205, Baltimore County Code, Jerry Chen, Code 
. . ' . 

Enforceme~tbfficer, issued a cqde· enforcement _ citation. The citation was legally -served on the 

Respondents~, _ 

. '... .'. . ." 

. The citation proposed a civil penalty of $24,800.00. (twenty four thousand eight hundred dollars ). 

", ..1A code enforcement hearing date was scheduled for August 18, 2006. 

steven Galasso, Respondent appeared representing himself until the arrival of Donna King, Esquire .. 
• • , i 

James·J. -Nolan, Esquire, represented:Baltirnore County. 

~.~-~()f:, 

http:24,800.00




















OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400' WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

May 29, 2007 

I 	 Donna M.B. King, Esquire 
LAW OFFICE OF DONNA M.B. :kING, LLC 
309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In'the Matter of: Steven Galasso and JoAnne Galasso; Specialty 
Automotive, ILC; Automotive Emporium, Inc. - Respondents/Appellants 

Case No. CBA-06-042 /CiviJ Citation #05-8457 A & B,E; and F , 

Dear Ms. King: 

Enclos~d please fmda copy ofthe final Opinion and Order issued this date by the Cou,nty Board' 

ofAppeals OfBaltimore C~unty in the subject -:natter. 


Any petition for JUdiciai review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201 

through Rule 7-210 ofthe Maryland Rules ojProcedure, with a photocopy provided to this office 

conc1,lrrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all subsequent Petitions for Judicial 

Review filed from this decision shoulc:l be noted und~r the same civil action nun,ber as the 

first Petition. "Ifno such petition is filed within 30 days. from the date ofthe enclosed Order, the 

subject file will be closed. 


. Very truly yours, , 

;1vL/71 fu·J--(!.lIJ~!~ ~ ",,-11 
Kathleen C. Bianco ' 

":1 
Administrator 	 I 

Enclosure, 

c: 	 Steven Gal~sso & JoAnne Gaiasso /8457 A & B 

Specialty Automotive LLC /8457 E 

Automotive Emporium Inc /84,57 F 

Paul Mil1er' . . 

.Jerry Chen /Code Enforcement . 

RaYIIlond S. Wisnom, Jr. /Code ~ilf. Hearing Official 

Timothy M, Kotroqo, Director IPDM 


.Jf~N~~~~~~~iiZnt;mntB 
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Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 West ChesapeakeAvenue . 

/ . 
Towson, 'Maryland 21204 J 'J t (l{­

Baltimore County, Maryland ri 1/" kli' .' 

. " 

In the Matter of Civil Citation No.07-0546 

Steven and Joanne Ga.lasso 10905-109:11 Falis Road, 

Automotive Emporium, Inc.-Joanne Galasso, Resident Agent 

Specialty Automotive LLC, dba The Valley Services Company # 1-Debbie Jones, Resident Agent 

Respondents 

. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW 
FINAL ORDER OF tHE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of Permits 

and Development Management on March 9, 2007, for a hearing on a citation for violations under the 

Baltimore County Code (BCC) § 32-3-102, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) § 1A04; 

failure to campi)! with Zoning Order; failure to cease repair and painting of vehicles not approved in 

Zoning Order #02-419 SPH on residential property zone"d RC 5 known as 10905-10911 Fall Road, 

21093. 

On February 2,2007, pursuant to §3..6-205, Baltimore County Code,. Jerry Chen, Code 

Enforcement Officer, issued a, code enforcement citation. The citation was legally served. on the, 

Respondents. 

. . 

The citation proposed a cjvilpenalty of $36,200.00 (thirty six thousand two ,hLJnd'red dollars). A " 

code ehforc~ment hearing date was schedUled for March 9, 2007. 

Steven GalassQ,ReSpondent appeared for the hearing. 
. " 

D9nna M: B. King, Esquire appeared representing all other respondents. 

http:36,200.00














, ' 

o Olllunf~ ~llnrnllf J\ppenIs .of.~nItimlltt Oloulttt! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE \UJ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 . 

410-887-3180 

FAX; 410-887-3182 


June 14, 2007Donna M.B. King; Esquire 

LAW OFFICE OF DONNA M.B. KING, LLC 

309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 . 


RE: m the Matter of: Steven Galasso and JoAnne Galasso,' Specialty 
Automotive, LLe;· Automotive Emporium, Inc. ": /(espondentslAppellants 

Case No. CBA-07-ll4 /Civil Citation #07-0546 

Dear Ms. King: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Bmird . 
of Appeals ofBaltimore County in the subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must bet;nade in accordance with Rule 7-201 

through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules ojProcedure, ·with a photocopy provided to this office 

concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that aU SUbsequent Petitions for Judicial 

Review filed from this decision should be noted unqer the same civil action number as the 

first Petition. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed ,Order, the 

subject file will be closed. 


Very truly yours, 

~~C,~..u(~1 
Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

. Enclosure 

c: 	 Steven Galassq & JoAnne Galas~o 
Specialty Automotive LLC 
Automotive EmporiUm mc. 

. Paul Miller . 

Jef:freyRadcl~ffe /Code Enforcement 

jeny Chen /Code Enforcement 

Ray-mondS. Wisnom, Jr. / Code Enf. Hearing Official 

Timothy M.;Kotroco, Director IPDM 


/ James Nolan; Jr.,. Assistant County Atto~ 

V John E. Beverungen, County Attntney ~ 


Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



















, and 

* iNTiIETIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, ' 


.CIRCJJIT COURT
* 

, BALllMOIill COuNTY,MARYLAND * OF MARYLAND " 

Plaintiffs ' FOR 

, Vs. * ,Bi-\LTIMORE COUNTY' 
, . 

,	STEvE GALASSO· Case No. 03-C-04:-6137 

t/a Liltltervill~C6llision'& Truck ' 

Center * 


a~d ' 	 * 

, AUTOMOTIVE EMPORIUM, INC. . * 

, t/aVaIJey,services Company 


, Defendants 
,** * * * * * 

SHOW CAUSE OiU)ER 

Upon consideration of the' Motion of the Plaintiffs' that Steve Galasso and 

Automotive Emporium, Inc. be he1dill civIl conten:lpt and for othet:relief, it is 

'O~ERED, this·' ~$' date of' (Jctr~ " ,ZOOS, by ~e Circ\lit Court . 

for Baltimore County,that the Defend~~ Steve' Galasso and an Offic~rof AutoIilotive 
" . , '. . . . '-.': .' 	 . 

. Emporjum,' Inc. be and are hereby directed, to 'Clppear in, person in this Court at 

9:30 '.9, 	 ' ~" " 2005 for a,m",./;fl--.m. on.the _--,--:-:,/-",,3<-.,..;'~~,.'date~f~ 	 ~""-

he~g before a Judg
. 
y 'of."thj.sCourt at w~chtime 

-

they shalf show good caus~ whythey· , 
.. . . 	 . 

,$hould notbe held in, contemptofthis Court; and'i~ isfurlher" 

" " "ORn~~D,that. Sieve ,'Galasso ahdAutomotive, Emporium, Inc. 

, , ,directed t()fU6~Ariswer to the Motio:p for Contempt Withiil'IO days from th~ 
, . , . :" . 

...~ .. ~ ..... 

•', 'lJ/ .". ',' Eo,U,EG 
: .'. '~~"i:~ •• l 

.-: 

,,':. 
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE , 
E/s Falls Road, 930'S 
Center line of Seminary Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District FOR* 
(l0905-1091l Falls Road) 

RC5Zoning * BALTIMORE COUNTY 


* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
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SEPTEMBER 8, 2005 INCIDENT 



, 


::;:." 

feb..Q4 Name 

212312004 Manna 
\ 

Popel 

2112J2P04MardaCoyJe , 


'2I1912004,MarianRooer1s 

,m612004Oan~Sctuiefer' 
2126120{)4'NawafShafik 

, 211712004C~eryiM6Lain 


212612004 James,Morris 

211112004 Lynn Mulder 

212e/2004.0oris Murphy" 

212312004,' Nationwid,e 

2i'2612004 'NatiOnwide,' 

211212004 NatioITMde 

211212004NatiQilwide . 

211212004 NatlonWKfe 


213120Q4'NatiorlWide 

211012004 Nationwide " 

,212512004 Nationwide 


2/412004 Nationwide 
2/412004 NatiOnwide 

'211712004 MichellePoliock 
, 211212004S~rgeyBe!yflkov' 
, ,212312004 BnarL Bl~fetd 

212312004 Nanc:yBridge­
, 211312004 Sue Carey 

212512004 CaritonCopeland' , 
21512004' Cynthia Cuthrell , ' 

_ Vehicle year and-type 
-


2002 I nifiniti ·135 

20031 rlfiniti Ga5 

1997 Mazd~ 626 

91 NisSah 300 LX. 
200r,fnffniti G20 
2000 Hyudani Elantra 
2002 Nissan Maxima 
20031suzu Rodeo 
2003 Kia. Rio Cinco ' 
200z'Nissan Attirna 

'- -' 2004 NiSsan 350Z", 
2002NisSao Frontier 
2000lnfiniti QX4 
2004 Nissan Sentra 

, 2003 Santa Fe. 
2002 Infiniti 135 ' 
2002 Infinitil35 
2004 Suzuki XL7 
2003 InfinitiG35 
2001 NisSan Maxima 
20021nfiniti 135 
2003 Infiniti.FX35 

, 2000 Nissan A~jma 
-2003 Nissan Attima 
2004 Kia Sedona 

- 2002 Nissan Altima 

.~. 


Cost ofRepalrs Expected # of - Actuat #'of 
, days.in paint shop dayS in paint shop, 

$1,856.90 1.5 '2.5 
$1,281.63 InfQffT1atlon Not Available 
$2,54't141.5 	 2,.5 ' 

, 	 $1~153.11 1 2 

$1,460.00 0 0 

$2,438.18 - Information Not Available 

' $830.64 '-1.2-" 22 


$4,873.36 . 1.5S.S 

$2,777.12 2 4 

, $101.00, 1 hour 1 day 
, $200.00 0 - 0 " 
$165.00 '0.5 1.5 
$346.1~O 0.5 ' 	 1.5, 
$649;50 1 	 2 


-$394.60 0.5 1.5 

$1,545.17 2 3 

'$1 ,986~95 2.2 3.2 ' 


$458.10 0.5 	 1.5 
$399.80 ,'_ 0.5 1.5 


$1,527.55 , fnformation Not Available' 

$3,170:61 2 3 

$1,127.57 1 2 

$1,375.09 1 2 


k; $4,624.30 5 6 

$1,046.57 1.5 3.5 


$505.15 0.5 1.5 


I '1 


http:1,046.57
http:4,624.30
http:1,375.09
http:1,127.57
http:1,527.55
http:1,545.17
http:2,777.12
http:4,873.36
http:2,438.18
http:1,460.00
http:1,281.63
http:1,856.90
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Case No.: 07- ~05 S PH 
EXhibit Sheet 

:---~----

No.3 

No.4 

No.5 

No.6 

No.7 

No.8 

PetitionerlDeveloper 

'PR'!l.IMINM'l Mo t,,~tJ 

E)Ct~"Jlh IS' A tB 

61JLfo. C-->vttlry I JV b £ V 
()F e}t'/fJI d, I is 

No.9 I () r -­ ~ (, 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 

Protestant 



CITATIONS 


1ST CODE ENFORCEMENT 


i 
[ 

t 
i 

( t 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

EXHIBIT NO. frJ 



Code Inspections and Enforcement 
Baltimore County County Offi= Building 
~aranen[ofP~~and t 11 Wen ChcsapedceAvenue
Oevdopment Management Towson,MD 21204 

• 
Code Enforcement: 410-887-335l Plumbing luspcction: 410-887-36 
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Iospcction: 410-887-39 

BAlllMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CnAIION 
SflWltON lU!SID"ENT AG"ENT. COltPOAATEOFFrCEll. OWNER.TENANT. AS APmCAn!..E 

• A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in Room 116, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, 'l'owron, Mayland, fo.~ 

Citation must be served by: 

- ~/. ----­r¥rL-- . .Da insPECtor's Signature 
SEl! REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DEIJULS AND INFORMATION 

NOnCEOF~NTIONTODE~ 

t::~_c::____ l.. 

Date igna-.ture=:-----------·----­';l<D:-dren....,aatl~t:-;,s-::s.. 
AGENCY 

• 

Pa<'Je 1 



" 

Code Inspections and .t!nrorccm""n 
Baliimon:: County County Office Building 
Department of Permits and 11 I Wcst Chesapc:akcAvenue 
D<:;velopmcnt Management tOwson, MD 21204 

• 
 Cod~ E.oforce:snent: 410-887-3351 Plumbing lnspc:tion: 410-887-.3b20 

Bw1ding Insp«tion: 410-887-3953 Ela:triod lwp«tion: 410-887-3960 


BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMFNI' CII:ATlON 

S£RVl'! ON RESIDlONT AGENT. COl!J'OM'IEOFl'ICllt, QWNER,TEI'IANT, ,+.5 AP!"UCA!IUi 

• 
j::: ~o~ 

Address, 

A quasi·iudicial hcariag has been pre-scbeduled in Room 116, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, 'Jowson, Maryland, for: 

Citation ttmSt be served by: 

r~n _-________~______________ ,-------- ­

Defendant's Signature 

• 
AGENCY 

Page 2 

i 



CITATIONS 


2ND CODE ENFORCEMENT 
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CITATIONS 


3RD CODE ENFORCEMENT 
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Code Inspectlons and, a ment 
Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Pet'mits .and 111 West Chesapeake.A 
Development Management fowsoa,MD 21204 

GQde Enforcement: 410-887-.3351 Plumbing Inspection: 421>-887·3620 

BUi1ding Inspecti(nl: 420-887·3953 Electrical InspectiOD! 41Q..887-3960 


.BAlTIMORE COuN1Y UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION . I 
. . SERVI.!. Ol'l RESIDENTAGENr, CORPORATE OFFICER, O~,1ENANT., AS AFPUCABLE I 

r=6tati.......,;,--O:/==-ff4--:~N+'-;;LW"P~gg: ',\i ~L Ilz,~0-5 .. I I 

Name(s) E1~79Rk{lst~4jfp· :=J I 
Addms: [L"~h.~,,, II~ -:r; M <>1>\...... Mit. I/) q '!> .. I I 

· Violation 

Location: I ,O€jO S' it $"A If s 'l<d . I I 
ViQlation I'~r:::::=:-:::=::::::::::::======.::::::::;:==;:::::=~, 
Dates: L 511..~ It;~ t'h({~ "/':l./c'5 I,Ll df"'y~ _~ 

BAUlMORE COUNTY FORMAl.IY CHARGES THAT nm ABOVE-NAMED PERSON(S) DID 

UNlA'WFUll,Y VlOIAIE I HE FOll,OWING BAl IIMORE COUNIY lAWS OR. REGUlAllONs: . t 1 

f,aR u;e;il; LAOtf,J" A'H~ i IU+"'j'i0 9 .>Ii.l\ .l.j 50R'(,.j 5 0n.'1j l..Lf'rl.tkr.l 
e~.~.)..- ~ .. f(}l.j U ,,} .. k,QU"'l(l'.:).i :)-'" 'Yo,l-t. 40l,. f~ tJi>tl 4Yfl[A~($.,1 

\A:.l1b.ltu.!irH. QRd e.g, datsd IIJ1) tiL BNd pWN .I., d Ofd:i.eS. JAW I. 
'('163.< G;;tc¥ 06 ~ 4tCl 5P.ij ..2.) llA~ C~O>\ r\~A~(.g,t4jb+he .' ~.Jl 

~e~\~.~~OO\C.S-l::? 6q;(,(h.:.~>dAt~J. '+~/°"i Ae>d 5j"16 5 .'. ~ 1 

~) WCttti ~~jn,.,) 'v.~h. d,.-. "BS$hc\~'~i. ~ QsJ9-!(" Jerel U/l!-9~ 
JI') !It. A . . . "" ..... (r~ .... '?~~L.,l ~ .......J 

UISUlUlt to ec 10 1-8, mote aunty Co e, iICIVl ty 


has bec~ assc:s~ as a ~sult of the violation cited herein, in G, L/ Y.OO I ..Q.~ 

we amount mdic3~ed: .). • . . 


JI. qwsi~iu.dicial healing has been pre-$cheduled in. Room 116, 1Datc: I'l·t. J05 I' I_!-l1 West Chesapeake.A venue, Iowson. M:pyland, for. . _ _. . 
Kd<:i!4-,,",c't ~ r.,r{'OJ!t(.4.Me ....T0.>~ !. ITmte: 0 . I I 

1O?'-"'OOcU> + (:) if -04/-5'1 ! .. ' .. f eM ! ! 

citation must be serv~ by: . . . [Date: %I:l'lOS- I 
I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penal9' of perj\lrY. that the contents stated above are true I 
and correct to th~ est of myknQwledge, information, and ~eiief. I 

'liS, frj 
· qJ~/DS~ ___ i 
Date./ . T . Inspector's Sign . e.. . / .. 
· .SEE REVERSE SI.DE fOR ADDITIONAL DE.I'AILSAND INFORMAnON 
...,.",==-..,.;,;.;;;;;;.;;;~.~.-=~~~~~~~~~~~~~-"""""?'''''''''''1 

NOnCE OF IN'fENnON TO DEFEND 
~....:....,.--.-...........,--~-.......-....;. - .:l
~ II!'
IPrint Nama •_____~~ir;7 _p 


E~~ ~II 


=--~.-~~.~~-7---------------~-------.-..-----­. Dat~ Defendant's Si~Da~ 


DEFENDANT 


http:r.,r{'OJ!t(.4.Me
http:Ofd:i.eS
http:FORMAl.IY


CITATIONS 


4TH CODE ENFORCEMENT 




Code'Jnspecti0I"''lld Enforcement 
Baltu County County Office ( ing 
Depanment of Perntit5 and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Development Management Towson. MD 21204 

Code Enforcement: Plumbing Inspection: 4104187·3620 

Building Inspection: Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960 


BAlTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION 
SERVE ON RESIDENT' AGEm, COl!.l>ORA'fE OFFICER.. OWNER.TENANT, AS APPllCABIl!. 

VOQOf;OPt 09/1 L.u'~.JL1 Nt? .~·rrt~1location: 

~~::i::1IJtf/jiJ;~oRMACfil;:l!1£fnrn tl!~ERSONis) DID I 


I 

PUrSuant to Section 1-8, Baitjm~re County COde, 1I. civil penalty 

A quasi.Judicla1hearwg has been pre-sc eduIed in Room 116, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson. Maryland. for; 

Citation must be se~ed by: ~f} 1lf.;.4,' [Date _ 
----------------~----~--~;;~~;;~. . I do solemnly declar~ ,and affirm. under the p~a1ty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true 
and correct to the best of my knowled e, i ormation, and belief. _ 

Inspector's Signature 
VERSE SIDE FOR.ADDITIONALDErAILS AND INFORMAIION 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND 

LIP_rl_ll.t_N_a_m_e_,_______.____________~_ __'I titlltionlCa", No.: 

Date Defendant's Signature .. ®. 
AGENCY 



Code Inspecti; md Enforcement 
HaIh, 5county co~ty b:ffic~ ' ..ding 
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapea.keAvetiue. . 
Dev.elopment Management .t?~;O~;·~:'~}2:?t;! ',; :~ ;;.:;;!~.!" 

Code EnforcementL_......._~~-=-:"::: Plunibing1'ilSP:&,li6~;'r. f' '-.i iji~ii~:3'6~O . 

Address: Itiiil ftwrnllin.WJ,' :~):tiQfijgi'j 
Violation 
l.ocation: . e ' /'-lOUb73:j 
Violation 

. ..; . ..;;<1: . 

I 
Pursuant to Section 1-8, B31timore County Code: a civil penaity '. 

has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in 

the amount indicated: 
 {z,t..f I2Jftt 5 
A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre..scheduled in Room 116, j
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Iowson,Malyland, for: 

I 
Citation must he served by: 1$:1--~S .~ O2.t'" I 

- ......--""". I1 
i 

I do solemnly decl~re arid affi~; under the penalty of peljtiry, that the contents statedabov.eate true 

Inspector's Signature 

and correct to 'the best of my know.ledge, inf -on, and belief. 

SEE REVERSE SIBEFOR ADDIIIONAL DETAILS AND INFORMAIION 

I-IP_ri_ot_N_2_m_u______________,--__-.:---l'/1 cn.tion/ca.e N~, ./ 

Date 

AGENCY I 
I 

http:ftwrnllin.WJ


, / Cope ,lDspeeti('>-- and Enforcement, 
~ali : County County OfflcJ ;ling , 

Depiinment o{:p~$ an,q , ill, ~est, C;f:t~sapeajci:,A"~l;t!le 
Development Management, " rri'16~;~~~20~{'~/~:;~, i;'~ ,;~b;'~ 

_Code Enforcement: ~G-887-33V P.lurrlbirlg fus}{€cii8r.U" ':J.fia.Mi3~6~O 
Buildinglnspectiori:·'·:· ~.887-y)5~ . . . Electriau Inspection:! 41(l.887'3990 

Violation 
Location: 

Ittl:1',::Yfl~ttfJ1 
IllJiki§:- tOCll1 

BAl TIMORE coUNtY trNIFoltMd:mEENFOltCEMENI CITATIoN " ' 
SERVE ON RESIDENI' AGENF. COlU'ORA1f. OFFiciR,o.w»Ei,WANI'. AS JIl'l'lICAllIE ' . 

, , 	 PuI'S'WU1t to sectioh 1,8, Ba[dm~re COuntY Code; a civil pen3Ity 

has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in 
the- amount indicated: 

A quasi-judiclaLheating has b~ pte-scheduled in Room 116, 
111 West Chesapeake, Avenue, lowson, Maryland, Ior: 

Citation must be served by: Jsr~,. ..../fJi... 

I dosolenmly declare and affirm, UQ,derthe penalty of perjury, thai: the contents stated abOve are ~e 
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief; 

Inspedor's Signat 
SEEREVERSESIDEFORAODIIIQNALD . AILS AND INFORMAnON. ' 

NonCE OF INTENTI 

... 	 c-....... ...I1
IPr_in_t_N_am_"'...,.,______________.-::-:-___ lL.E_'·_io_nl_C35-'-,_~.,..N,_'o._"___ 

t:e":__~__--__------__~~~~~--------~1 
I 
IDate 

AGENCY I 



, 

j -; 

Baltf CountY 
\ . 

Depru. _ ..,lent of Permits and 
pevelop¢~nt ManagemCl}.t 

Code Enforcement: 

Address: 

Violation 
Location! 

Vtolation 

PUrsuant to S«tion 1-8, Baltimore County Code, a civil penalty 
has beal assessed, as a .result of the violation cited herein, In 

. the amount indicated: 

A quasi.judicial hearing has been pre.scheduied in Raom·116, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, r omon, Maryland, for: 

. Citatio~ must b~ served by: 141 D'tcs.s­ ;ttJRC 
< 

Inspector's Signature ' 
SEE REVllRSE.SID.j'!'FORADDUIO LS AND INFORMATIO . 

NonCE OF INTENTiON 'f0 DEl1END • 

Date 

.AGENCY 

.i 

i 



Violation 
Location: 

Violation 

Bait! CO¥!lty 

Pursuant to Section 1-8, itlltimore County Code, a ciVil penalty 
has been assessed. as a result of the violation cited herein, in 
the amount indicated: fi 9 So 
A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scbeduled in Room 116, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, lowson, Maryland, for: 

Citation must be served by: 1# l!{(,.j],..,. ~ 
I do solemnly declare and affIrm, under the penalty of pujury, .that the c~nt~ts stated ;move ~ tt)le 
and correct to the best of my kIlowled e, information, and belief. 

Inspector's Sigllllture --1: 
REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDIIIONAL -1£1 AND INFOlUliIAIION "­ I 

NOTICE OF iNTENTION TQ DEFEND , . 1 i.;,>.,,,-,I)''''l· I 
I...IP_rWt_N_am_Cl_--'-_________________~__'!Citation/CascNO-: -'- -, I_ 

1-"",1
---------~----' 

Date Defendant's Signature @ 

AGENCY 

I 



....:u 
. 

;eod<? Jnspec~r" ~d EnioroCtllent 
BaIt\. : Cq).Ulty COuntY 6ffic~ ding . 

Department o~ Pennits and l h w:~~ C4e!i_ap~e,A~et;lJfe 
Developmc;nt ManagementTo~toidIDH40.4': '.".: ';", i ,; . -; 

(l.k fJfY)fJtEA; Jf#Jf ~,r;.. ~ C#.iCJ~S..:~~-.\?r.:~:~GEa:!;;:fo~';-ent: ~El-88.g3~!) . Plumbtnglnspecti6Ii: -f 'ij10-&8~ 
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 . Electiical Insp~ctio1i:: .410-887..3960 

BMTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITAnON 

....___._____ ~=:;i~~O:::-'M,:::!~=E':~:!tFFI=·~~~=';;'t:°::f~:=:(~·.;:n=NANT=:!:j.'A~S~Itl'=Pl=IC\llE=lE~;:'z==~'±'!~~!...J..::SIlll;=;VEz:O.FO=NF-=lU!SlDt=_~mo!::1p=r::j.:GPNr=pe=l1:Y=~=· 
-"apJe.

f"lddress, 

Pursuant to Section 1·8, Baltimore County Code, a civU penalty 
ha$ been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in 
the amount indicated: ,. 5"1'''1 4. ~" ~ 

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-sclteduled ill Room 116, 
11l West Chesapeak~ Avenue, lowson, Maryland, for. 

II 


_C_i~_t_io_n_m_wtb_e_S_e"ed_~:_~ c=_,_Gt5' ~_~________I~Da~~~_~;;;;;;--;'~I~~~1__ __ __ ____ ____'_~~'_' 
I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty ofperjury, that the contents stated aboye.'are true 
and correct to the best of my knowledge, _. . n. and belief. . 

rintNam.. 

Inspector's Si 
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR DnIONAL DErAILS AND INPORMAIION. 

Eru_u_c_:__---.:..______________ .lICitation/Calc N~; I 
~~_.______~______________________-_~_-_-_-~_-_-~_-~_-_-_-_-_-_-_-~_·-~_-_-_-~1 


Date Defendant's Signatur~ 
AGENCY... (V. 

http:El-88.g3


QIouut~ ~onrb of ~pptn15 .of ~aItim.ort QIount!!) 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


December 8, 2006 

Donna M.B. King, Esquire 
LAW OFFICE OF DONNA M..B.. KING, LLC 
309 West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In the MatteI of: Steven Galasso and JoAnne Galasso. Specialty 
AutomotIve, LLC, Automotive Emporium, Inc. - Respondents/Appellants 

Case No CBA-06·042 ICivil Citation #05-8457 A & B, E, and F 

Dear Ms. King: 

Enclosed please £lnd a copy ofthe final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board 
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter 

Any petition fO! judicial Jeview nom this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-1.0 I 
through Rule 7-210 of the Matyland Rules of Procedure, with a photocopy provided to this oflice 
concurrent with filing in Chcuit Court.. Please note that aU subsequent Petitions for Judicial 
Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number asthe 
tirst Petition. If no such petition is filed within 30 days fiam the date of the enclosed OideI, the 
subject file.will be closed. 

Very tlUly yOUlS, 

Enclosure 

c: Steven Galasso & JoAnne Galasso 18457 A & B BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Specialty Automotive LLC /8457 E 

Automotive Emporium Inc 18457 F 


EXHIBIT NO. --71---­Paul Miller 
Jeny Chen ICode EnfOIcement 
Raymond S.Wisnom, JI' 1Code Enf Hearing Official 
I imothy M Kotroco, DirectOI IPDM 
James Nolan, Jr., Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink6d on Recycled Papel 



., ,r· 

MARYLAND 

JAMES r. SMITH, JR. JOHN E BEVERUNGEN. County Attorney 
County E;cecutive Office oj Law 

September 7,2006 

Debbie Jones 

Specialty Automotive 

DBA Valley Services, Co .. 

10905 Falls Road 

Lutherville, MD 21093 


Re: Your fax August 23, 2006 and letter ofSeptember 6~ 2006 

Dear Ms Jones: 

I responded to your fax of August 23, 2006 by letter dated August 28, 2006, a copy of 

which is enclosed.. The same response applies to your September 6, 2006 letter. 

~~Ul~ yours, . 

·u::o~ 
Assistant County Attorney 

Cc: TimothyM. Kotroco, Director, PDM, M. S. 1105 

Raymond S .. Wisnom, TI. Enforcement Hearing Off, PDM 


""" James H. Thompson, Supervisor, Bureau ofCode Enforcement 

"J Tohn E BeveIUngen, County Attorney 


Donna M. B. King, Esquire 


BALTIMORE COUNTY 

EXHIBIT NO. 8 

400 Washington Avenue 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone: 410-887-44201 fax: 410-296-0931 
www.baltimorecountymd gOY 

www.baltimorecountymd






.' 


OFFICE USE ONLY. 
Issue No. z.-~..5(!J Fee (nonrefundableL_~£_ Planner £~ 
Council District_.--2... ReCeived on ---L.!U l's""' / lJJ Time Required for Filin,,,,g_-,-__ 

Receipt No. Z~ 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Wi /i."Cjh1 l~dwCl rei Longi
1.N,""" , 	 . 2. Organization (If applicable) 

/0911 ECfIl<: Road LvTher V,' II e,lV\ P 21093 	
/3.MaWngAddress . 	 Oty, State,zip Code r . . . ' 

LfIO- 2Q'-338'7 	 , b;~ ~ b I' II@ COmCCIS t. h-e+ 
4.Day nme Phone 	 S.EMalI dr.... 

FirmName(lfa~p---:pIi-cab"""'leC-)~.,--,----6.Attorney or Rl!pr~ntative •• (see note below) 

1fIO~·2.q(,- 33$'1 
BusiIiess Phone 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Jill i /I ,. OJ m f J wCd'" Al2,nCli oq /I I;:'or /Is RO.C(d 
1. Properly Owner'. Name J 8. Properly Street Addr.... . 

.Cf7+"Cz7 ". J.. ('Jf 	 q!:>-OS'ofSemj..,C{y~Ave. 
9. Total Acreage of Property ------	 10. DiStance to nearest. streetlintersectio~ ve~) 

~/82t;: , . 02 g Q. -= .2Q.: .Q .1 .1 .fL3J . 
11•. Property Tax Number (U Digits) 	 U. T3XMaPN7' IPareelNumber 

. 02.2. Q -=!!. Q -=1).J .J J3l2 	 GO. g 2.k2 
Property Tax N_ (attacl...ddilion.al parteb' information) Tax Map Number I Para! Number (attach additional) 

~6/(Ptf, P'S/fiLtPB!>-3.63)J27
Adjattnt Property Tax . p N erlPartcl ~umber 

... . .'...' 

THE INFORMATION SHOWN ONTJUS FORM IS ACCURATE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

1 UNDERSTAND TIJAT UPON SUBMISSION OF TIllS REQUEST, IT CM! NOT I»' WJTIIDRAWN FOR ANYREASON, . 

,rDCT03 
'. Date' 

OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Are you the owner of the property? No__ Yes...B you are the owne~, 
review and sign 6eJow. . . . .. '. . . . 
t: 	 I hereby grant permission to Baltimore County for any required inspections of my property in regard to this . 

'subject-zoning request. . .' . ,.' , . " . 
2. 	 I hereby ackitowledge tbat if aJ;ly rezoning occurs, a.cbange in'the property tax assessment and lor trailsCer, 

taxes may, result for which the property owner would be responsible. Further, I understand that if tbis 
zoning tequest is granted, it does not guarantee the iss)lanceof plan approval or building permit.· At tbe time 
ofdevelopmimt processing, all county, state, and federaI:requli:ements in effect at that time must be satisfied. ' 

3; 	 I hereby ackitowledge that the, County Council maY apply any~ning classification on the subject property . BALTIMORE COUNTY 
. upon adoption of the comprebensive zoning map~' . 

10Wi 11"~1t1 FviwMd L~Yl?J EXHIBIT NO. 
. 	 Own~r's Name (please PriDt) . SignatUre 

Owner's Name (please Plint) 	 SignatUre Date 

.~Ifyourrepresentation can be cOnSidereda'lObbytngeffort~ you mayberCAlulred,to register with theBaltUno~e County . 
Couru:i1 or the Baltimore County Ethics Commission (Section 28-161(9)b;Baltjmore County Code) 

http:ddilion.al
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:8ALTIMORECOtTNTY" DEPUTMENT.OFP'CJ'BLlOWORK$ 
NEW BUILDING . BuREAUOF::PridJjjfTSERYICES DistricL___ti ______ ~_~_ 

PERMIT Office of the Blilldiugs Erigineer 

(A,)UN!]1YOFFIOEBLThDING, TOWSON 4, 'UAItVL';':N)) 

'Phis !'ie,y Building l'ermit J.8 Hereby (jrante'd To 

-'---'-'--_.----_....;--_._--­

;'q~r~ff . BurB~ll\(if'~'ii~~ie;~<ir~td;~ j': 
';" .. 

tb~t~u:nder'isinot, ·ooiWrienceui;W!tlun ~~. II . . ~ 
·'tli~';:ppe~ation'{Jr·.~wor~'.~~~;i'~u~~n4~:~i i;l;iY;S~~itli(;i::ilase· 

...•.',;.;,~.·.?r.'.':\.pe.•.:.•·.i.m.,~:;.itH..... 

:,tlle.i;~id 

mill·'an(),/:VQld,·. an'd"no' oppl'UtieBs'TioY'i' ...,.~'.,.t,~rn.:=;,~!f~~.,.o'."'.':"..'.1:h .•• '.'.··....,·•....,•.... ,·..ro,.,:...,.,.~...•. ,er.,.,.! piss~~:~f~f~,~~:!.;c,~kfE::;;:~:;'~:~~;~ .c:. ". '.' .. ' .. ' 

•....!~\~;:~.'"';\\~~;i#t'~.""";~;i,.i~@!..i;l!" ;=t~~r..~~;;:(.~o;~ncc~:;en.:?ti~.,o::tlieA~.~ . 

http:r.'.':\.pe


STINE J. MULLER & ASSOCIATES 
R.egistaed Pro/essiofud Bllgi1teers and Laud Surwyors 

Zouillg C01'tSIlJ!:mlis 

201 Courtland Avenue, Towson. 4, Maryland 





Department of Permits and ,,~
Development Management Baltimore County 

Development Processing James r Smith, Jr., County F.xecutive 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director County Office Building 


111 W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


April 10, 2006 
PROTESTANT'S 

Mr. Carroll E. Long . EXHIBIT NO. J 
1619 Alston Roan 
Baltimore, Maryl~d 21204 

And. 

Steve and JoAnne Galasso 

10905-11 Falls Road 

Lutherville, Maryland. 21093 


Re: Petition for SPH 06-097-SPH 

at 10905 - 11 Falls Road Automotive Emporium Inc. 

Location: N/east side Falls Road between Greenspring 

Valley Road and Seminary Avenue 

District 8 Councilmatic 3, Violations 02-0020, 05-0457, 05-08457 

Dear Messer's Long and Galasso: ,,-:.1 

This letter is written as a response to your calls to this office last week, to inquire 
the status of the above referenced Special Hearing petition. I have inquired with the 
Director and Code . Enforcement and as you are no doubt aware, the enforcement office '. 
has 3 open violation cases on this property, and the petition cannot be processed for the 
following reasons: . 

I, 	 The agreement and Consent Judgment in the Circuit Court dated. 7/8/05. 

2. 	 Follow-up inspections of the property, have not been allowed and, 

3: 	 Section 33-4-114 (c ) BCC which prevents Baltimore County from processing 
plans when there are open violations on the property. . 

I trust that the· infonnation set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and 
responsive to the request. If you need further inf011l1ation or have any questions, please 
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391 or Jim Thompson at 410-887-8099 .. 

Sincer .. 

4'C:rl Richards 
Supervisor 
Zoning Review 

WCRlrjc 
c: files 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecounryonline.info 
, 
Ptintp(f,," Q~ ...I~,.I 00< __ _ 

www.baltimorecounryonline.info
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Law Office of Donna M. B. King 8 JAN 07 
309 W. Pennsylvania Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 

William E. Long 
PROTESTANT'S1619 Alston Rd. 


Towson, MD 21204 

EXHIBIT NO. 2> 

Re: Zoning chain of events and documents 

Dear Ms. King, 

As to the zoning of the property, the answer can be found in the records at the Zoning 
Office in the Baltimore County Office Building, the Baltimore County Office of Planning 
in the County Courts Building, and at the Towson Branch of the Baltimore County Public 
Library who maintain the past issues of The Jeffersonian, Baltimore County's paper of 
record. 

There is one thing I cannot fmd however, any documents that changed the zoning of the 
property from "E" Commercial later renamed "BL" to RC-5 or any other residential 
zoning. I have requested on numerous occasions for these documents and have had no 
response. Under the "Freedom of Information Act" I was permitted to review all files in 
regards to this property and it was not there. Mr. Winsom said "The Long's contend the 
property is BL zone and that a zoning mistake is the cause of the residential zone that 
now exists on the property". After reviewing all the available documents, they indicate no 
change from the BL zoning so residential zone does not exist on the property. 

I went to the Office of the County Executive where I was introduced his Constituent 
Service Representative, Hanna Sacks. Zoning says it is the use of the property, not the 
user. Hanna Sacks told me all the problems would end if I remove my tenant, meaning 
that it is the user not the use. This is 'in conflict with the zoning codes. 

Since the original zoning change from "A" Residence to "E" Commercial was signed by 
the zoning commissioner, I went to the zoning commissioner's office and was informed 
that he no longer has ~e authority to enforce this or have it applied to the current map. I 
was also informed that that power now rests with the Baltimore County Council. In the 
2004 CZMP I applied for what ever zoning is required to allow the business to continue. 
Since they were not sure if BL or BM zoning was required, they applied for BM. I 
attended the County Council's vote on the 2004 CZMP. The property in question was not 
mentioned for change since the committee recommended that the zoning not be changed. 
At the end of the session I asked Councilman Kevin Kamenetz, where this leaves the 
property. His response was "Since the use pre-dates zoning, the use may continue." 

If you look at the current zoning maps, there is a new message in the margin, a disclaimer 
saying the information may not considered accurate. Previous maps did not say this and 
were considered gospel. If a records check had been performed, it would have shown that 
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, William E. Long (410) 296-3387 
Owner Baltimore 

VALLEY SERVICES COMPANY 
AUTO BODY PAINT AND REPAIR 


10905 Falls Road 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093-1895 


William Hughey 
Baltimore County Office of Planning October 15,2003 
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Parcel Number 20-00-011831 
Parcel Number 20-00-011832 
Reason for request for rezoning 

Dear Mr. Hughey, 

It is my hope that the county will apply the appropriate zoning classification to allow a business to continue; . 
beyond the 154 years as it already has. Allow me to begin with a brief history of what has been done on this 
property to serve this community and surrounding areas. 

Operations began back in 1849 with John Long, Jr., Wheelwright sharing a building with Levi Justice, 
Blacksmith. Levi left the area after a marital dispute leaving his part to John around 1900. The primary 
function was the construction of horse buggies and farm wagons. 

• . ,Blaell.sinftl1!!. 
• LEVI J [JSTuS.· . 
~Blae'klnoitbj HOl"teSboeing 'Dod Ge~'e"'l Job: : 

bing of.aU kind, done ,as Sh9ri Notlco ~i • 
'~,Iowool ~"'''BrOOkli~TUl~" 

From an Atlas ofBalto. Co. 1877 A new buggy from the paint shop 

John's son, Maurice Long, while also a Wheelwright by trade, made the transition from horse drawn 
vehicles to motorized. As the early automobiles were useable as is, trucks on the other hand, only were 
cab and chassis, and many times not even a cab. That left a "blank canvas" for the wagon builders to 
construct bodies for what ever need someone could dream up. This is what was done here, normally in 
wood. 

It was also a common practice when a cars body was severely damaged, the cars body was discarded and 
a wood station wagon body was built for it. Damaged cars thought to be total wrecks were then reborn as 
"Woodies". 

Page 1 of3 
"Four generations of service to the auto body trade" 

A picture from around 1890 
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Documented timeline for the property 

Property identification for this section of FaIls Road 

10901 This address refers to the properties of Robert Williams who purchased this portion of the Long estate 
from Albert Long in July of 1997. As the followillg predates his purchase, his name is not mentioned. 

10901-11 This address refers to the properties of the Long estate. The commercial use of these properties has 
. been continuous use since 1849 and continues to this day. 'fhe only exception is the house at 10901 Falls 
Road has no longer been used as rental apartments since 1996. Robert WiLliam.s, the current owner, was the 
last tenant. 

10905-11 This address refers to remaining properties of the Long estate. The commercial use of these 
properties has been continuous since 1849 and continues to this day. 

10913-21 This address refers to property currently owned by Emmet Vogel. The point of interest in this 
matter is the block building, which was the Blacksmith Shop of Levi Justice until 1947 when it became 
Stellers Auto Service. In 1949 it then became Marlow Florist Shop and continues to. this day as a florist shop. 

1945 Zoning map of Baltimore County #8-A 

Shows the property, 10913-21 as "E" Commercial 


Zoning Timeline 

1946/1947 Petition for Zoning Re-Classification 0793 

To the zoning commissioner of Baltimore County: We, Charles Shaneybrook, et aI, legal owners of the 
property situate on east side of Falls Road, Brooklandville, in the 8th district of Balto. Co., beginning 990' 
north of Valley Road thence north, on said side .0fFalls Road, 300' with a rectangular depth easterly of 150', 
hereby petitio~ the zoning status of the above described property be re-classified, pursuant to the Zoning 
Law of Baltimore County, from an "A" Residence zone to an "E" Commercial zone. 

Character of use for which above property is to be used: Approved Commercial Use. 

We, agree to pay expenses of above re-classification, advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and 
further a,gree to and are bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted 
pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County. 
'fhis was signed by Maurice L. Long, Helen L. Long, Charles Shaneybrook and Carrie Shaneybrook , Legal 
Owners address Brooklandville, MD 

Ordered by the zoning commission or of Baltimore County, this 26th day he at December 1946 that the 
subject matter of this. petition be advertised as required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore. County in a 
newspaper of general circulation throughout Baltimore County that properly be posted and that the public 
hearing here on Bonnie and in the office of the zoning commission or of Baltimore County to the Reckord 
building in Towson Baltimore County, on the 13th day ofJanuary 1947 at 230 o'clock PM. Signed, Charles 
H. Doring, Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 

(Note: 'fhis was posted in the Jeffersonian, Friday, January 3, 1947-Page 15). 


(Page 2. of 793 document) 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing on the above petition and it appearing 
that by reason of the property being used commercially prior to the adoption of'fhe Zoning Regulations on 





William E. Long 13 APR 04 
10911 Falls Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093-11895 

Director of Planning and Zoning 
Baltimore County Office of Planning 
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Parcel Number 20-00-011831 
Parcel Number 20-00-011832 

Dear Sir,' 

These parcels of land were zoned "A" residence on the 1945 map. 

A Petition for Zoning Reclassification, number 793, was approved and in January 1947 the zoning 
commissioner ordered the parcels zoned "E" commercial. The 1945 map was amended to show this by 
number only. The parcel lines were not drawn on the map. 

The 1945 map was amended a second time in 195? to reflect the new coding system."E" commercial became 
''BL''. 

For reasons unknown, these parcels were not mentioned on the 1955 map. 

The 1971 map shows the number 793 but no parcel lines. 

For reasons unknown, both the number 793 and the parcel lines were not placed on the maps of 1971, 1976, 
1980, 1984, 1988, 1992, 1996 or 2000. 

The correction requested would be to amend the 2000 map by placing the parcel lines on it with the 
preapproved zoning of ''Be'. 

These parcels are currently in use as a facility for the repair and painting of vehicles. This is the way it is now 
and the way it has been since 1849 with the only difference that manufacturing of vehicles and bodies 
stopped in the 1970s. 

Thank you for consideration, 

William Long 
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Galasso 1M 
8/07/07 

1 

IN THE MATTER OF: * BEFORE THE 

DIRECTOR, PDM, BALTIMORE * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

COUNTY, MARYLAND - Petitioner;* OF 

STEVEN L. GALASSO, ET UX - * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Lega l Owners * Case No.: 07-205-SPH 

10 905-10911 Falls Road * August 7, 2007 


8th Election District 
 * 

2nd Councilmanic District * 


* * * * * 


The above-entitled matter came on for 

hearing before the County Eoard of Appeals of Baltimore 

County at the Old Courthouse, 400 washington Avenue, 

Towson, Maryland 21205, at 10 a.m., August 7, 2007. 

* * * * * 

ORIGINAL 


Reported by: 

C.E. Peatt 
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